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STAFF REPORT

VACATION OF RIGHT-OF-WAY
PUBLIC HEARING

According to Planning & Development Services Department records, no Commission member
resides or has a place of business within 2,000 feet of the subject property. All other possible
conflicts should be declared upon the announcement of the item.

REPORT TO THE DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMISSION FROM DEVELOPMENT REVIEW
SERVICES DIVISION, PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT, for Public
Hearing and Executive Action on February 6, 2019 at 2:00 P.M. in Council Chambers, City
Hall, 175 Fifth Street North, St. Petersburg, Florida.

CASE NO.: 18-33000012 PLAT SHEET: M-16
REQUEST: Approval of a vacation of an 11.5-foot by 130-foot portion of 28%
Avenue North adjacent to the North Lot Line of the parcel located
at 5034 28" Avenue North
OWNER: Shayegan 28" Avenue Property Trust
Sharokh and Dawna Shayegan
2299 65" Place North
Saint Petersburg, Florida 33702
ADDRESS: 5034 28" Avenue North
PARCEL ID NO.: 09-31-16-31032-000-0040

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: On File — See Legal Description and Sketch attached (Exhibit “A")

ZONING: Neighborhood Suburban Single-Family (NS-1)

VACATION DISCUSSION:

Request. The request is to vacate a 130-foot by 11.5-foot portion of the street right-of-way of
58th Avenue North, adjacent to the north boundary of Lot 4, located at 5034 28th Avenue North.
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The area of the right-of-way proposed for vacation is depicted on the attached maps
(Attachments “"A" and “B”) and Sketch and Legal Description (Exhibit “A”). The boundary survey
of the subject property is included as Attachment C. The applicant's goal is to vacate this
portion of the right-of-way in order to retain the existing fence and enhance the security of the
property.

Please note that this case was originally noticed as a vacation of right-of-way with a variance to
the required right-of-way width. [t has since been determined that no variance process is
applicable.

The subject property consists of one large lot with a large lake on the eastern portion of the
subject property. Based on the survey the area proposed for vacation is partially flat
(approximately 6.5-feet) and partially sloping down to the lake bed (top of bank is shown at
approximately 5-feet into the existing right-of-way).

The applicant desires to vacate this portion of the right-of-way in order to retain an existing
fence and continue the fence to the eastern boundary of the subject property. The subject
property is a large parcel which contains a lake on more than half of the property The owner,
seeking a vacation, has indicated their concerns with securing the lake bank which now projects
into the right-of-way. The subdivision regulations in Section 16.49.140.4.1 Streets, classify this
as an Urban Local Street which would require a right-of-way width of 50-feet. In this case the
north half of the right-of-way (30-feet) was dedicated in the Summit Grove Subdivision in 1925
(Plat Book 10 Page 66). The subject south half of the right-of-way was dedicated in the Glen
Echo Subdivision (Plat Book 15 Page 38), so there is 10-feet of right-of-way beyond what is
required.

The applicant is requesting a vacation of 11.5-feet of right-of-way width in order to maintain their
existing fence. There is an active Codes Compliance case 18-00010770 for a zoning violation
for a 6-foot fence in the right-of-way initiated on May 3, 2018, see Attachment D.

The lake bank appears to have encroached into the right-of-way for some time and the 4-foot
chain link fence that was on the property previously and remains on the eastern portion of the
frontage requested for vacation, was already in the right-of-way. Per the survey provided by the
applicant the chain link fence was located approximately at the top of bank and was
encroaching approximately 5-feet into the right-of-way.

The application for the subject property was reviewed by the City’s Engineering staff and they
had the following findings:

The Engineering Department offers the following technical considerations to assist staff
and DRC in determining the level of support for the proposed right of way vacation.

1. The survey indicates that the fence encroaches 11.5’ into the 60-foot wide
right of way, leaving approximately 9.8-feetof parkway south of the southern curb
line of 28th Ave North.

2. The north 30-feet of the right of way of 28th Ave N was dedicated on PB 10,
PG 66, Summit Grove Subdivision. The south 30-feet of the right of way of 28th
Avenue North was dedicated on PB 15, PG 38, Glen Echo Subdivision. To
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maintain the minimum 50-foot wide right of way width required for a local street
by current City Land Development Code Section16.40.140.4.1(E), each of these
subdivisions would only be required to dedicate25-feet of right of way, rather than
30-feet. Vacation of the southern 11.5-feet of the right of way of 28th Avenue
North for a distance as necessary to accommodate the fence, will result in an
overall right of way width of only 48.5-feet. The right of way boundary will no
longer be consistent in the block nor will it be symmetrical (there will be 30-feet of
right of way north of the roadway centerline but only 18.5-feet of right of way
south of the roadway centerline). If supported by staff, Zoning will need to
determine if this vacation would also require a variance to the right of way
requirements of the Land Development Code.

3. Per the survey, a fence installed at the top of the existing lake bank would
encroach only 5-feet into the southern right of way of 28th Avenue North. Shifting
the fence alignment of the entire fence to encroach only 5-feet into the southern
right of way of 28th Avenue North would be reasonable since the remaining 25-
feet of the right of way would maintain the standard local street right of way width
for the southern half of the right of way per the requirements of the City's Code.
If the lake bank is uneven or unstable in this location, it may be necessary for the
property owner to construct some type of low retaining wall outside the public
right of way adjacent to the lake on which the fence could be mounted.

4. The survey indicates that the top of bank of the privately-owned lake is now
encroaching into the public right of way of 28th Avenue North. Based on the
survey elevations, the lake bank slope approaches 1:1. The fence may help to
secure the area for protection of the public.

5. City Utility maps do not indicate the existence of any City owned public
infrastructure in the southern parkway of 28th Avenue North in the area of the
proposed vacation.

6. The NS zoning district does not require sidewalk construction on the south
side of 28th Avenue North.

In regard to fencing height allowed, City Code Section 16.40.040.3. allows 6-feet for a
decorative fence or wall which is landscaped and which is on a property with more than 150
lineal feet of street frontage for residential uses in the front yard. The subject property is 160-
feet in length. A decorative fence is defined as a fence that is made of PVC fence material,
wrought iron, or aluminum pickets, or is a painted or stained shadow-box or board-on-board
type fence. A 4-foot fence or wall of any style and a 5-foot hedge are allowed.

In regard to design, City Code Section 16.40.040.3. requires that fences and walls shall be
comprised of no more than three materials for panels, posts, rails, columns, and other elements
within all yards of any property. Fences and walls in side, rear, and waterfront yards may be
comprised of a different material(s) than that used in the front yard. Fences and walls greater
than 100 feet in length shall be articulated by columns or other visual breaks measuring at least
two feet in width and spaced no more than 24 feet apart. Landscaping shall be provided in
accordance with the landscaping and irrigation section. This design standard shall apply for any
portion of a qualifying fence or wall facing a right-of-way.
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City Code does not specify the type of landscaping required for a fence of 130-feet on
residential property but has a requirement for in Section 16.40.060.2.1.2. for fences over 150-
feet that they shall be landscaped with a minimum of one shrub for every three linear feet and
one under-story tree for every 25 linear feet.

Analysis. Staff's review of a vacation application is guided by:
A, The City's Land Development Regulations (LDR's);
B. The City's Comprehensive Plan; and
C. Any adopted neighborhood or special area plans.

Applicants bear the burden of demonstrating compiiance with the applicable criteria for vacation
of public right-of-way. In this case, the material submitted by the applicant (Attachment E) does
provide background or analysis supporting a conclusion that vacating a portion of the subject
right-of-way would be consistent with the criteria in the City Code, the Comprehensive Plan, or
any applicable special area plan.

Staff is recommending a vacation of a maximum of 10-feet of right-of-way which would
accomplish several things. The first is to maintain the required right-of-way width. Secondly
this could allow the applicant to place a fence at 8-feet (three-feet from top-of-bank to allow
maintenance) and provide two feet for the required landscape buffer.

Staff shared this information with the applicant prior to formulating this report. The applicant
had previously been noticed that the variance application could not be processed. The
applicant elected to proceed with the request with the understanding that Staff would
recommend denial of a portion of their request.

A. Land Development Requlations
Section 16.40.140.2.1E of the LDR's contains the criteria for reviewing proposed vacations.

The criteria are provided below in italics, followed by itemized findings by Staff.

1. Easements for public utilities including stormwater drainage and pedestrian easements may
be retained or required to be dedicated as requested by the various departments or utility
companies.

The application was routed to the standard list of City Departments and private utility
providers. Frontier Communications and Duke Energy have indicated that they will require
an easement for their facilities. Bright House has not yet responded to the City's request for
comment.

This proposed vacation is located on the south side of the right-of-way in the NS-1 zoning
district. In the NS-1 zoning district sidewalks are only required on the north and west sides
of the street.

2. The vacation shall not cause a substantial detrimental effect upon or substantially impair or
deny access to any lot of record as shown from the testimony and evidence at the public
hearing.
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The vacation of this portion of right-of-way will not deny access to any lot of record.

The vacation shall not adversely impact the existing roadway network, such as to create
dead-end rights-of-way, substantially alter utilized travel patterns, or undermine the integrity
of historic plats of designated historic landmarks or neighborhoods.

The vacation of this portion of the street right-of-way will not create a dead-end, or alter
current travel patterns. This is not an historically dedicated landmark or neighborhood.

The easement is not needed for the purpose for which the City has a legal interest and, for
rights-of-way, there is no present or future need for the right-of-way for public vehicular or
pedestrian access, or for public utility corridors.

There may be a potential need for future street widening as there is currently a substandard
pavement width. It has been noted by one of the neighbors that they have fought City plans
to widen the pavement in the past. It has also been noted by one of the neighbors that there
is a concern with the width of the roadway as the shoulder is constrained by the curbs in
front of the subject address.

Standard pavement width requires 20-feet of paving plus the required curb width of 2-feet on
each side if valley curb or 6” on each side if a 6" X 16" standard raised curb. A standard
road with valley curb would be 24-feet wide back of curb to back of curb. So this 24-feet of
paving could fit within the remaining right-of-way.

Some utility providers run their services to both ends of the subject property but do not cross
the area to be vacated, there could be future potential need for connectivity of these
services. The remaining approximately 9.8-feet between the back of curb and the proposed
vacation could potentially accommodate those electric, gas and cable services. An
easement will be required for Frontier Communications, Duke Energy and potentially for
Bright House Communications, this is included as a condition of approval at the end of this
report.

The POD, Development Review Commission, and City Council shall also consider any other
factors affecting the public health, safety, or welfare.

It has been the practice of the City’s Engineering Department to not recommend vacate
right-of-way when this would result in a “sawtooth” or uneven right-of-way widths. The
proposed project would not be consistent with the traditional development along this block
face. Adjacent properties have not sought vacation of right-of-way along this corridor and
have not requested a variance to right-of-way width. The abutting property at 4950 28th
Avenue North shares the same lake and has the same relationship to the right-of-way.

The site contains a portion of a large lake, the top of bank per the survey provided by the
applicant, extends into a portion of the right-of-way proposed for vacation, approximately 5-
feet. The reduction of right-of-way width below the required 50-feet is not necessary in
order to fence and secure the property, which is the applicant's stated goal. According to
the survey provided by the applicant the top of bank extends approximately 5 feet into the
right-of-way. The applicant could have placed the fence at 8-feet which is closer to the top
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of bank and would still allow maintenance, and would still require vacation of a portion of the
right-of-way.

There has been a strong response from the public in response to the mailed notice. One of
the common concerns has been the precedent set by the vacating of portions of right-of-way
and the question of would this result in others seeking the same thing.

B. Comprehensive Plan

There are policies in the City's Comprehensive Plan which apply to vacation of right-of-way in
specific areas of the City, none of these policies apply to this request.

C. Adopted Neighborhood or Special Area Plans

There are no Special Area Plans which affect the subject property. The subject right-of-way is
within the boundaries of the Disston Heights Neighborhood Association. The Disston Heights
Neighborhood Association does not have a Neighborhood plan.

PUBLIC COMMENTS: The subject property is within the boundaries of the Disston Heights
Neighborhood Association. The Neighborhood Association was notified prior to submittal of the
case and the applicant’s attended a neighborhood meeting on January 8, 2019.

Staff has received numerous phone calls in response to the required public notice. One person
indicated that they were not opposed to the vacation but were opposed to the 6-foot fence of
this style with no landscaping. The other eight indicated their concerns and objection to the
proposed vacation, which included,;

e That there is no justification for the vacation;
That this sets a precedent which would allow others to vacate sections of right-of-way;
Concern about safety when narrowing the right-of-way;
That they could maintain the fence location that they have;
The fence does not protect the public;
The neighbors are not aware of any safety concerns;
That the fence is a blight on the neighborhood.

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends DENIAL of the proposed 11.5-foot partial street
right-of-way vacation and APPROVAL of a maximum of 10-foot right-of-way vacation. If the
DRC is inclined to support the vacation, Staff recommends the following conditions of approval:

1. Prior to the hearing before City Council, provide a corrected Description and Sketch to
match the Development Review Commission approved limits and with the corrections
requested by the City Surveyor, this Description and Sketch to be reviewed and
approved by the City Surveyor.

2. Prior to recording the vacation Ordinance, either relocate utilities, provide a public utility
easement, or provide private easements to Frontier Communications, Duke Energy and
Bright House. In any case, a letter of no objection from each affected utility is required.
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3. Prior to recording the vacation ordinance, the applicant shall remove the board on board
fence located 11.5-feet from their property line.

4. If the applicant wishes to fence within the vacated right-of-way with a 6-foot fence, the
applicant shall provide a decorative fence as defined in City Code Section 16.40.040.2.
and they shall landscape the area adjacent to the 6-foot fence with a minimum of one
shrub for every three linear feet and one under-story tree for every 24 linear feet.
Understory trees and shrubs are as defined in Section 16.40.060.2.1.6 attached. The 6-
foot fence shall be set back a minimum of 2-feet from the property line in order to
provide the required landscaping. Existing oak trees in the right-of-way located within 8-
feet of the face of the fence may be included in the trees required. This landscaping will
be in lieu of decorative columns required under City Code Section 16.40.040.3

5. Any trees listed on the attached list of Prohibited Trees from Section 16.40.060.2.1.6
shall be removed from the area of the right-of-way being vacated.

6. As required by City Code Section 16.70.050.1.1 F, approval of right-of-way vacations
shall lapse and become void unless the vacation ordinance is recorded by the City Clerk
in the public records within 24 months from the date of such approval or unless an
extension of time is granted by the commission designated in the Decisions and Appeals
Table or, if appealed, by the City Council prior to the expiration thereof. Each extension
shall be for a period of time not to exceed one year. The vacation ordinance shall be
recorded after any conditions precedent have been compiled with.

REPORT PREPARED BY:

yﬁ/m,f ”/—"l-?//?

Ka'thry%ounkin, {CP, LEED AP BB%£, Subdivision Coordinator /DATE /

Development Review Services Divisitn
Planning & Development Services Department

REPORT APPROVED BY:

?lannifg and'Development Services Department
velopment Review Services Division

Attachments: A - Parcel Map, B — Aerial Map, C — Boundary Survey, D - Codes Compliance
Case 18-00010770, F — Applicant's Narrative and Signatures of Support, Neighborhood
Participation Report, G — Photographs, H — Engineering Memorandum dated January 24, 2019,
| — Emails from the Public, J — Section 16.40.060.2.1.6, Exhibit “A” — Description and Sketch



A — Parcel Map



____ 678 = i : [ "'I | I TE a g
I e g |8 |10 1nfiz f13|14 34 ' 33|32 | 3t 29|28 ' 27 ' 26(25 |24 |23 ' 2 _ _8|
- N o ™ w 12 .q' iy & o) l [ | 71 14 Py
' = s & | =8 8B =8 8§ | [§ 3 al =
4 £ 683 | &1 122 51 61| 8 T m | Tas|ers 7.5 135 | 45| 45 Jo76| | j675 Dy 2 Lt
= 28THIAVEIN B
7 e P2 e R
= i = 222 '? 1
: TUEIR !
Goie SR \ J 1 58
8 =| £2 o Ao - s
ey 5 .‘P "3*:“: E f __.;I;
o ol @ s 1 s
L =
il > %
10 ¢ 7 [Fivammen] 8
| 5103 \
n g p =
g 6 ESMT__ e
12 = = 550 150 ; —
v | psn— e TRl E g [
11 g "OF FL oo . 1
2} ' (|2 2
Wtsf’ j : 3§ 80 § A0 150 (Rt
26 THIAVENES 7o
T4(S) CER BESER 7 0xs) [} oas AETTTIN BT — 7 1045 =0 7 85 B 3% =
) AT P Tl g [
+ =1 = A || ] | bl L Pl L Ll 1 L o
-, B o CHChmeRtA
— A City of St. Petersburg, Florida
‘*ﬁé_ Planning and Development Services N
l-l- |l_ Department
sL.petersourg Case No.: 18-33000012 (nts)
www.stpete.org

Address: 5034 28" Avenue North




B — Aerial Map
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C — Boundary Survey
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D - Codes Compliance Case 18-00010770



Prepared 1/07/19,13:46:16 Case Master Inquiry - {(CEN200I001} Page 1
Program HTDFTAL ;. Screen detail for Program: CE CEN200I, Text
User ID KAYQUNKI Case 18-00010770

Property Information

Address: 5034 28TH AVE N
SAINT PETERSBURG, FL 337102744

Location ID: 30155

Parcel Identification Nbr: 0%/31/16/31032/000/0040/

0ld account number: 59707510

Zoning:

Subdivision: DISSTON HEIGHTS CIVIC ASSN
Case General Information

Case status: AC ACTIVE

Status date: 5/03/2018

Case type: ZONE ZONING VIOLATIONS

Reported date: 5/03/2018

Origination: S5C SEE CLICK FIX

Default inspector: MW MONIQUE WADLEY B92-5538

Credit balance: .00

Disposition: Public

Pin number: 834720
Owner Information

Owner name: SHAYEGAN 28TH AVE PROPERTY TRU

Address: 2299 65TH PL N

City: SAINT PETERSBURG, FL 337026361

Phone: 0

Neotice: Y

Flip:
Violations

Date Date

Type Status Location Quantity Established Resolved

STRUCTURE ON RIGHT-OF-WAY AC 1 5/17/2018
Case Data

Description Data

TYPE USE SINGLE FAMILY

PLAT SHEET M-16

OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK/PA

CEB AGENDA ITEM NUMBER 159

CEB ORDER DAYS 80

CEB ORDER FINE AMOUNT/DA 50.00

CEB ORDER COMPLIANCE DAT 12/25/2018
CEE ORDER MAILED DATE 10/02/2018
SPEC MAGISTRATE SCHED DA (1/23/2019
SPEC MAGISTRATE AGENDA N C88

SPEC MAG LAST CERT LIEN

SPEC MAG TOTAL CERT LIEN

SPEC MAG ORDER MAILED DA

CEB MEETING DATE 09/26/2018
SPEC MAGISTRATE MEETING 01/23/2019

Active Inspections



Prepared 1/07/19,13:46:16 Case Master Inqguiry - (CENZC0ICO01) Fage 2

Program HTDFTAL Screen detail for Program: CE CEN200I, Text
User ID KAYOUNKI Case 18-00010770
{Continued)
Insp Schedule
Type iD Date

No scheduled inspections exist

Type Text Date
Case narrative
scf§ 4400298-Front of Yard Home, and Front of Property Along 5/03/2018
Street within 12' of curb line, are currently being enclosed 5/03/2018
by &' Wooden Fence... 5/03/2018
5/03/2018
May 3, 2018 8:54:0% AM knsmith. 5/03/2018
Violation comments
STRUCTURE ON RIGHT-OF-WAY -
6ft Wood Fence in the front is located on the right of way. 5/17/2018
Inspection comments
001 - INITIAL INSPECTION
Results status INSPECTI
May 4, 2018 11:31:15 AM mmwadley. 5/04/2018
Photos taken at B45a. Research required. 5/04/2018
002 - REINSPECTION
Request status
5/04/2018
Results status INSPECTI
May 7, 2018 1:57:34 PM MMWADLEY. 5/07/2018
Measured wood fence from middle of right of way. It appears 5/07/2018
to be encroaching the front yard by 5 ft. Mr. Shayegan drove 5/07/2018
up while I was at the property and we discussed fence 5/07/2018
complaint. Per Supervisor Mike Vold, via telephone call, he 5/07/2018
suggested Mr. Shayegan speak with Engineering re: unique 5/07/2018
circumstances of his property with lake that they want to 5/07/2018
fence pff. Discussed with him that maybe Engineering will 5/07/2018
work with them on obtaining az fence variance. 5/07/2018
003 - REINSPECTION
Results status INSPECTI
May 17, 2018 3:52:58 PM mmwadley. 5/17/2018
Wood Fence remains in the right of way. 5/17/2018
004 - REINSPECTION
Results status INSPECTI
June 18, 2018 2:25:02 PM MMWADLEY. 9/13/2018
Wood Fence remains on right of way. 9/13/2018
005 - REINSPECTION
Results status INSPECTI
August 8, 2018 8:23:53 AM mmwadley. 8/08/2018
Wood fence remains on right of way. 8/08/2018
006 -~ REINSPECTION
Results status INSPECTI
September 5, 2018 8:43:56 AM MMWADLEY. 9/05/2018
vn remains at 1140a. 9/05/2018

007 - REINSPECTICN
Results status INSPECTI
September 12, 2018 3:58:02 PM mmwadley. 9/12/2018
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Program HTDFTAL Screen detail for Program: CE CEN200I, Text
User ID KAYOUNKI Case 18-00010770
Type Text Date
{Continued)
vn remains. 9/12/2018
008 - REINSPECTION
Results status INSPECTI
September 25, 2018 2:27:47 PM MMWADLEY. 9/25/2018
6 ft wood fence remains in right of way. 9/25/2018

009 - REINSPECTION
Results status INSPECTI
November 27, 2018 9:06:05 AM MMWADLEY, 11/27/2018
6ft wood fence remains on right of way. 11/27/2018
Board meeting comments
Other action comments
001 - MISCELLANEOUS INFORMA

May 17, 2018 3:51:30 PM mmwadley. 5/17/2018
Met with Peter Fritch with Engineering dept. and discussed 5/17/2018
fence issue. 5/17/2018
002 - TELEPHONE CONVERSATIO
May 22, 2018 12:54:12 PM mmwadley. 5/22/2018
Voice mail message received from Mrs. Shayegan regquesting to 5/22/2018
speak with supervisor in regards to the viclation notice 5/22/2018
received. 5/22/2018
003 - ELECTRONIC MAIL
May 22, 2018 12:55:54 PM mmwadley. 5/22/2018
to Supervisor: Michael Vold <michael.vold@stpete.org> 5/22/2018
at: Tue 5/22/2018 12:53 PM 5/22/2018
Good Afternoon Mike, 5/22/2018
5/22/2018
I received a voice mail message from Dawna Shayegan (phone 5/22/2018
number provided)} owner of 5034 28th Ave N Fence Case, 5/22/2018
requesting to speak with you in regards to violation of 5/22/2018
fence notice received. 5/22/2018
5/22/2018
Monique 5/22/2018
004 - TELEPHCNE CONVERSATIO
May 29, 2018 2:34:;05 PM mrvold. 5/29/2018
Supervisor Vold spoke with Ms. Shayegan 727-527-78B36, 5/29/2018
regarding her fence and the property in general. 3She stated 5/29/2018
issues with the neighbors and that this house was her 5/29/2018
mothers and is trying to get it fixed up to sell. Her 5/29/2018
daughter and boyfriend are staying there. She stated that 5/29/2018
John Norris with the city put in the storm drains to help 5/29/2018
with the drainage problem. Set up a time to meet for Friday 5/29/2018
6/1/18 at 11 am, to look at the circumstances with the fence 5/29/2018
location with the lake and right of way. 5/28/2018
005 - MEETING
June 4, 2018 1:15:20 PM mrvold. 6/04/2018
Supervisor Vold and Investigator Wadley met with owners to 6/04/2018
discuss the 6 foot wood fence location in the front of the 6/04/2018
house. After measuring the City right of way and finding 6/04/2018
that the fence is encroaching into the city right of way, 6/04/2018

explained to the owners that it is not allowed at this 6/04/2018
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location as the Engineering Department states they will not 6/04/2018
give a variance or permit for the fence in the right of way. 6/04/2018
The owner stated they spoke with Zoning and that Cathryn 6/04/2018
stated they could have a six foot fence and I explained that 6/04/2018
they could for the length of their lot, but not in the right 6/04/2018
of way. She stated that they could not put a fence where 6/04/2018
their property lies as the lake/pond bank slopes to much and 6/04/2018
too much tree roots. 6/04/2018
@06 - TAKE PHOTOGRAPHS
June 4, 2018 3:05:40 PM MMWADLEY. 6/04/2018
Photos taken of wood fence. 6/04/2018
007 - ELECTRONIC MAIL
June 14, 2018 9:58:57 AM mrvold. 6/14/2018
Supervisor Vold received an email from owner's a pictures of 6/14/2018
their survey. Will attach it to the case. 6/14/2018
008 - TELEPHONE CONVERSATIO
June 14, 2018 10:01:00 RM mrvold. 6/14/2018
Supervisor Vold left a message for Peter Fritsch ext. 7397 6/14/2018
with Engineering regarding the concern of the city right of 6/14/2018
way that is part of this pond/lake at this property and the 6/14/2018
steep slope/drop off into the pond/lake as this is why the 6/14/2018
owners were wanting to put a fence up in the city right of 6/14/2018
way. 6/14/2018
009 - ELECTRONIC MAIL
July 27, 2018 B8:33:03 AM mmwadley. 1/27/2018
Hi Dawna, 7/27/2018
1/27/2018
Thanks, it was a good vacation. Sorry that your fence 7/21/2018
situation continues. My suggestion is that you have a 7/27/2018
survey done to locate your property line and then install 1/21/2018
the new fence on your private property. We can only assume 7/27/2018
that the old fence was on private property so to say that 7/271/2018
you can put the new fence where the old one was might put it 7/27/2018
in the public right-of-way. You really need a survey from a 7/21/2018
licensed surveyor to include having the property corner 7/27/2018
stakes located or reset. Hope that this email helps at 7/27/2018
least a little. 7/27/2018
7/27/2018
Sincerely, 7/27/2018
7/27/2018
Peter H. Fritsch 7/27/2018
Engineering and Capital Improvements Department 7/271/2018
City of St. Petersburg 7/27/2018
One Fourth Street North, 7th Fleoor Engineering Dept. 7/27/2018
St. Petersburg, FL 33701-2842 7/27/2018
Office Phone: 727-893-7357 7/27/2018
Fax: 727-892-5476 7/27/2018
Email: Peter.Fritsch@stpete.org 7/27/2018
7/27/2018

Please note all emails are subject to public records 7/27/2018
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law. 7/27/2018
7/27/2018
From: dawna@dawnaavon.com [mailto:dawna@dawnaavon.com] 7/27/2018
Sent: Sunday, July 22, 2018 7:32 PM T/27/2018
To: Peter H. Fritsch 7/27/2018
Subject: 5034-28th Avenue North, St. Petersburg, FL 33710 7/27/2018
7/27/2018
Dear Mr. Fritsch, 7/271/2018
7/27/2018
We hope you had a great vacation! We are e-mailing you today 7/27/2018
because we wanted to get your help regarding our fence once 7/27/2018
again. We requested that Code Enforcement loock at the fence 7/27/2018
and Mr. Vold and Monique Wadley came out to the property on 7/27/2018
June 1, 2018, and looked at the fence. Mr. Veld said he 1/27/2018
would be contacting you and he e-mailed to let us know he 7/27/2018
would be back in touch with us. Five and a half weeks went 7/27/2018
by with no respense. We then received a notice in the Codes 7/27/2018
Compliance website stating that a CEB Hearing was being 1/27/2018
sent, so we called Mr. Vold. He stated that he did not know 7/27/2018
he was to contact us and there was nothing he could do. We 7/27/2018
mentioned your voice-mail and our meeting with you stating 7/27/2018
that we could only put the fence back where the original 7/21/2018
was, butting up to and going between each tree. He stated 7/271/2018
if you could put in writing that we can put the new fence 7/27/2018
back where the old fence was, the CEB Hearing would be 7/27/2018
cancelled. 7/27/2018
7/27/2018
Is there any way youw could put in writing for Code 7/27/2018
Compliance that we can put ocur new fence where the old fence 7/27/2018
was? This would be exactly where the old fence existed for 7/21/2018
over fifty years, at the edge of the lake property. We are 7/27/2018
desperate to complete this project for safety and security. 7/27/2018
7/27/2018
Your help would be most appreciated again. 7/21/2018
7/27/2018
Sincerely, 7/217/2018
7/27/2018
Sharokh and Dawna Shayegan 1/27/2018
727-527-7886 7/27/2018
7/27/2018
P.S. Our hearing is scheduled for August 22, 2018. With a 7/27/2018
letter it would be cancelled. 7/27/2018
010 - POSTING
August 8, 2018 B8:24:33 AM mmwadley. 8/08/2018
Posted Bl notice to the property for CEB on wed 8/22/18. 8/08/2018
011 - RETURN RECEIPT REC'D
RETURN RECEIPT RECEIVED FOR THE CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD 8/09/2018
NOTICE OF HEARING ADDRESSED TO; SHAYEGAN 28TH AVE PROPERTY 8/09/2018
SIGNED BY: BS 8/09/2018
DATED: 7/17/18 B/09/2018

5
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AUGUST AGENDA ITEM #87 8/09/2018
August 9, 2018 10:26:16 AM ltgreene. 8/09/2018
012 - MEETING
Rugust 9, 2018 3:40:57 PM mmwadley. 8/09/2018
Director James Corbett and Operations Manager, Joe Waugh met B/09/2018
with Mr. & Mrs. Shayegan. They are granting them an B/09/2018
extension of time and will be removing this case from the 8/09/2018
August 22, 2018 hearing and has advised them of same. Code 8/09/2018
Enforcement Board hearing on this case will be scheduled for 8/09/2018
the September 2018 hearing. 8/09/2018
013 - CASE REMOVED FROM CEB
ARugust 9, 2018 3:43:58 PM mmwadley. 8/09/2018
Director James Corbett and Operations Manager, Joe Waugh met 8/09/2018
with Mr. & Mrs. Shayegan. They are granting them an 8/09/2018
extension of time and will be removing this case from the 8/09/2018
Rugust 22, 201B hearing and has advised them of same. Code 8/09/2018
Enforcement Board hearing on this case will be scheduled for 8/09/2018
the September 2018 hearing. 8/08/2018
014 - OWNER NOTIFIED
August 9, 2018 3:44:20 PM mmwadley. 8/09/2018
owners notified case removed from the august 22, 2018 ceb 8/09/2018
hearing and rescheduled for the sept 2018 hearing to allow 8/08/2018
them time to remedy the fence violation. 8/09/2018
015 - RETURN RECEIPT REC'D
RETURN RECEIPT RECEIVED FOR THE CODE ENFORCEMENT BCARD 8/30/2018
NOTICE OF HEARING ADDRESSED TO: SHAYEGAN Z28TH AVE FROPERTY 8/30/2018
SIGNED BY:NOT LEGIBLE DATED: N/A SEPTEMBER AGENDA ITEM # 8/30/2018
1589 8/30/2018
August 30, 2018 11:04:10 2M 1lljones. 8/30/2018
016 - POSTING
September 5, 2018 8:44:28 AM MMWADLEY. 9/05/2018
Posted Bl for 9/26/18 hearing to the property at 1140a. 9/05/2018
017 - TAKE PHOTOGRAPHS
September 12, 2018 3:58:32 PM mmwadley. 9/12/2018
Photos taken for sept 2018 CEB 9/12/2018
018 - RECORD CHECK
September 25, 2018 2:28:35 PM MMWADLEY, 9/25/2018
pa: SHAYEGAN 28TH AVE PROPERTY TRUST 9/25/2018
SHAYEGAN, SHAROKH TRE 9/25/2018
SHAYEGAN, DAWNA L TRE 9/25/2018
2299 65TH PL N 9/25/2018
ST PETERSBURG FL 33702-6361 89/25/2018
01% - ELECTRONIC MAIL
September 25, 2018 2:30:03 PM MMWADLEY. 9/25/2018
From: Sam Shayegan [mailto:samfinancial@gmail.com] 5/25/2018
Sent: Monday, September 24, 2018 1:54 PM 9/25/2018
To: Jennifer C. Bryla <Jennifer.Bryla@stpete.org> 9/25/2018
Cc: Michael Vold <Michael.Vold@istpete.org>; 9/25/2018
catherine.younkin@stpete.orqg; Scot K. Bolyard 9/25/2018

<Scot.Bolyard@stpete.org> 9/25/2018
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{Continued)
Subject: 5034 28th Ave North St. Petersburg

Dear Jennifer,

We enjoyed meeting with you today to discuss the process of
filing a Partial Vacation of Right-of-Way. Please find
attached the Specific Purpose Survey that we discussed. HWe
hope this will provide encugh information te go forward with
filing the application.

Please contact us at 727-527-7886 if you have any {urther
questions or information for us.

Sincerely,

Sharokh and Dawna Shayegan
CODES ENFORCEMENT MEE
COMPLIANCE DATE 12/25/2018. FINE 550,00/DAY.
wkhkh
OWNER/REP PRESENT. BOARD GAVE 90 DAYS,
CODES ENFORCEMENT MEE
CERTIFIED LIENS TOTAL $0.00. POTENTIAL LIENS NOT CERTIFIED
$1,450.00 (12/26/2018 01/23/2019).
CEB QRDER MAILED

RETURN RECEIPT REC'D/
RETURN RECEIPT RECEIVED FOR THE ORDER OF THE BOARD ADDRESSED
TO: SHAYEGAN 28TH AVE PROPERTY TRU
SIGNED BY: SIGNATURE NOT LEGIBLE
DATED: NOT DATED
SEPTEMBER AGENDA ITEM #159
October 22, 2018 1:56:55 PM 1ltgreene.
RECORD CHECK
November 27, 2018 9:06:3% AM MMWADLEY.
No variance info found per rc.
POSTING
November 27, 2018 5:07:34 AM MMWADLEY,
posted m9 notice to the property from item 159 with lien
hearing to take place on 1/23/19.
MISCELLANEQUS INFCRMA
December 20, 2018 2:53:37 PM mmwadley.
Case to be deferred from hearings until outcome from
application owner's submitted to zoning for partial vacation
of right of way.

Land Management information
Legal description

GLEN ECHO EXT
LOT 4 AND W 160FT OF N

9/25/2018
9/25/2018
9/25/2018
9/25/2018
9/25/2018
9/25/2018
9/25/2018
9/25/2018
9/25/2018
9/25/2018
9/25/2018
9/25/2018
9/25/2018
9/25/2018
9/25/2018
9/25/2018
9/25/2018
89/25/2018

9/28/2018
9/28/2018
9/28/2018

9/28/2018
9/28/2018

10/22/72018
10/22/2018
10/22/2018
10/22/2018
10/22/2018
10/22/2018

11/27/2018
11/27/2018

11/27/2018
11/27/2018
11/27/2018

12/20/2018
12/20/2018
12/20/2018
12/20/2018
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470FT (S} OF LOT 1
Lien information



F — Applicant's Narrative and Signatures of Support,
Neighborhood Participation Report



== [RECEVED] SUBDIVISION DECISION
iy | 013 g viarey
www.slpets.org Application No. ’? ’330006{ e
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW
SERVIQES

All applications are to ba filed out completaly and correctly. The apphcation shall be submitled to the City of S1. Patersburg's
Development Review Services Division, located on tha 1® floor of tha Municipal Services Building, One 4 Strael Narth.

Application Type: Lot Line Adjustment [X] Vacating — Street Right-of-Way
Per: 16.40.140 & Lot Sphit ¥ [T] vacating - Alley Right-of-Way
16.70.050 Lot Refacing || Vacatlng — Walkway Right-of-Way

|| Vacating — Easement
|| Vacaling ~ Alr Rights

Street Name Change
Street Closing

GENERAL INFORMATION
NAME of APPLICANT (Praperty Owner):
Straet Address: 5034 28th Ave N
City, State, Zip: gt Petershurq FL 33710

Telephone No:(727) 527-7880 Email Address: Dawna@dawnaavon.com
NAME of AGENT or REPRESENTATIVE:

Streel Address: Same As Above

City, State, Zip:

Telephona No: Email Address:

PROPERTY INFORMATION:
Street Address or General Location. D034 28th Ave N St. Petersburg, FL 33770

Parcel ID¥s): 19-31-16-86113-001-0010
DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST:  Partial Vacation Right-Of-Way

PRE-APPLICATION DATE: PLANNER:
FEE SCHEDULE
Lot Line & Lot Split Adjustment Administrative Review  $200.00 Vacating Streais & Allays $1,000.00
Lot Line & Lot Split Adjustment Commission Review $300.00 Vacating Walkway $400.,00
Lot Refacing Administrative Review $300 00 Vacallng Easemeants $500.00
Lot Refacing Commission Raview $500.00 Vacaling Alr Rights $1,000.00
Variance with any of the above $200.00 Street Name Change $1.000.00

Street Closing $1,000.00
Cash, cradit, and ¢hecks made payable to the “Chy of St. Patersburg”
AUTHORIZATION
Ciry Staff and tha designated Commission may visit ihe subjec property during naview ol e requasted varisnce. Any Code violations on the property
that ars nolod during the inspections wil be raterred to Lhe City's Codes Compliance Assistance Depariment,
The appilcant, by fiing this appiication, agrees he or she wilt comply with the docislan(s) regarding this appiication and comlom lo all candiions of
approval  The applicant's signatue atimms that all Infarmation contalned within this application hat boun completed, and thal the spplieant underctands

that processing this application may involve substantlal tima and expense. Flling n application does not guarantes approval, and denial or withdrawal
ot an application does not result in remiftance o the epplication fea.

OR INCORREG F INFOHMA LON MpF| RPYAE
Signatura ol CwnierfAgant, 228 / -...v".".._'f. q
"Aftidavit 10 Authorize Agertrt riod by A7/ (]

Typed name of Signatory:

INFORMATION. ANY MISLEADING, DECE| E, INCOMPLETE,

Dmn:_ﬁ /3 _,I.ZJI?

Pagp ol 6



=l VARIANCE

L] )
st.petersburg NARRATIVE race 1

www.stpate.org

All applications for a variance must provide justification for the requested variance(s) based on the criteria set forth by the
Cily Code. It Is recommended that the following responses by typed. [llegible handwritien responses will not be accepted.
Responses may be provided as a separats Istier, addressing each offhe six critena,

ALL OF THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA MUST BE ANSWERED,

APPLICANT NARRATIVE
Street Address:5034 28th Ave No St. Pete, FL 3371(Case No.:

| Detailed Description of Project and Request:

g
!

|
|
T

____unique characteristics justfy the requested variance? E i |
Our properly line encompasses a steep embankment down nto a lake just a few Teet from_E_E_[h

| Avenue where pedestrians with children and pets walk daily. This will allow a fence to protect

|
o —

2. Are there other properties in the immediate neighborhood that have aiready been developed or utilized |
in a similar way? If so, please provide addresses and a description of the specific signs or structures
being referanced.

T T

o JRE P L

-




VARIANCE

T
el oo
st petersbhurg NARRATIVE (pace 2

www.stpete.oryg

All applications for a variance must provide justification for the requeited vafiance(s) based on the crileria set forth by the

City Code. It is recommended thal the following responses by typed, liiegible handwritten responses will not be accepted,
Responses may be provided as a separaie lefler, addressing each of tha six criteria,

ALL OF THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA MUST BE ANSWERED.
r .

APPLICANT NARRATIVE

‘4. How Is the requested variance the minimum necessary to make reasonabla use of the property? In |
what ways will granting the requested variance enhance the characier of the nelghborhood?

5. What other alternatives have been considered that do not require a vanance? Why are these
alternatives unacceptable?

~ —

There are none available. The natural layout of the land does not permit any other alternatives.

imals




FPRE _APP NOTES
Kath:!n Younkin

From: Kathryn Younkin

Sent: Thursday, October 25, 2018 1:54 PM

To: 'dawna@dawnaavan.com’

Cc: Scot K. Bolyard; Jennifer C. Bryla; Nancy Davis

Subject: FW: Partial Right of Way Vacation to Accommodate Fence_5034 28th Ave No 33710
Attachments: 5034 28th Ave N Model (2).pdf; Subdivision Decision 07-25-17.pdF; Vacation of Public

RAW GUIDELINES.pdf; DRC Schedule 2018 05-25-18.pdf; Variance Narrative FORM.pdf

Mr. and Mrs. Shayegan,

City Engineering has completed their review of the special purpose survey, please see the notes below. So based on the
below, city staff could support your request for vacation of a 11.5 foot portion of 28" Avenue North right-of-way (ROW)
adjacent to your north property line. Please keep in mind that the ultimate decision Is made by the City Council, with a
recommendation from the Development Review Commission {(DRC). The DRC schedule is attached, and the case would
go the City Council typically on the third Thursday of the following month.

This would go through the process of a Vacation of Right-of-Way, please see attached guidelines for more information
on the process. | have also attached the application, Subdivision Decision. This application requires a Description and
Sketch of the portion of ROW to be vacated, as well as notification of the Neighborhood Association prior to
submittal. The feeis $1000. Neighbarhood Association contact information:

Disston | Jennifer | 727-692-4312 | jennifer.jpern@yahoo.com; | P.O. Box 41592 | 33732- | 2nd Tue | St.
Heights | loern rmcda@yahoo.com 1592 | @7 Petersburg
p.m. (No | Community
July or Church -
August 4501 30th
Meetings) | Ave N

We also ask that you reach out to your neighbors for signatures on the Neighborhood Worksheet.

This would also require a variance to our subdivision regulations which would require that 28" Avenue North be
maintained as a 50 foot ROW. Please see 16.40.140.4.1. - Streets. At this link; 16.40.140 - SUBDIVISIONS We would
process this variance with your vacation hearing at the DRC hearing. The narrative for this s attached. The fee for the
variance partion of your application is $300.

Yau may have other utility providers such as Duke Energy and multiple cable companies within the ROW you are
proposing to vacate. During the vacation process we route your application to them for comment. If they have facilities
you will be required to provide an easement to each of the providers or pay for relacation of their facilities. An
alternative would be a public utility easement ovar the entire area to be vacated, there is an $800 city fee to cover the
casts for this which would be prepared by the City’s Real Estate Department and recorded at the same time as the
vacation.

This email can serve as our required pre-application meeting (please attach a copy of this email with your
application}. Please also attach a to scale copy of the Special Purpose survey with your application for our
records. Please let me know if you have any questions or would prefer to meetin person.

Thank you,



Kathryn A. Younkin, AICP, LEED AP BD+C

Subdivision Coordinator

City of St. Petersburg, Planning and Development Services
1 Fourth Street North, St. Petersburg, FL 33701
727-892-5958 / Fax: 727-892-5557
Kathryn.Younkin@stpete org

Please note all emails are subject to public records {aw.

From: Nancy Davis

Sent: Wednesday, October 17, 2018 4:36 PM

To: Kathryn Younkin <Kathryn.Younkin@stpete.org>»

Ce: Mark Riedmueller <Mark.Riedmueller@stpete.org>; Peter H. Fritsch <Peter.Fritsch@stpete.org>; lennifer C. Bryla
<Jennifer.Bryla@stpete.org>; Mike Ryle <Mike Ryle@stpete.org>

Subject: Partial Right of Way Vacation to Accommodate Fence_5034 28th Ave No 33710

Kathryn,

The special purpose survey should be adequate to allow the applicant to accurately define the limits necessary for
partial right of way vacation as necessary to accommodate the existing fence. Engineering has reviewed the survey to
provide the following technical considerations to assist zaning staff in determining the level of staff support for the
proposed right of way vacation:

1. The survey indicates that the fence encroaches 11.5' into the 60-foot wide right of way, leaving approximately 9.8-
feet of parkway south of the southern curb line of 28" Ave North,

2. City Utility maps do not indicate the existence of any City owned public infrastructure in the southern parkway of 28th
Avenue North in the area of the proposed vacation.

3. The NS zoning district does not require sidewalk construction an the south side of 28th Avenue North.

4. The north 30-feet of the right of way of 28th Ave N appears to have been dedicated on PB 10, PG 66, Summit Grove
Subdivision. The south 30-feet of the right of way of 28th Avenue North appears to have been dedicated on PB 15, PG
38, Glen Echo Subdivision. To maintain the minimum 50-foot wide right of way width required for a local street by
current City Land Development Code Section 16.40.140.4.1(E), each of these subdivisions would only be required to
dedicate 25-feet of right of way, rather than 30-feet.

Vacation of the southern 11.5-feet of the right of way of 28th Avenue North for a distance as necessary to accommodate
the fence, will result in an overall right of way width of only 48.5-feet. The right of way boundary will no longer be
consistent in the block nor will it be symmetrical (there will be 30-feet of right of way north of the roadway centerline
but only 18.5-feet of right of way south of the roadway centerline). If supported by staff, Zoning will need to determine
if this vacation would also require a variance to the right of way requirements of the Land Development Code.

5. The survey indicates that the top of bank of the privately owned lake is now encroaching into the public right of way
of 28" Ave N. Based on the survey elevations, the {ake bank slope approaches 1:1. The fence may help to secure the
area for protection of the public.

Sincerely,
Nancy E. Davis
Engineering Plan Review Supervisor

Engineering and Capital Improvements Department



C"itif of St. Petersburg

One Fourth Street North, 7th Floor Engineering Dept.
St. Petersburg, FL 33701-2842

Email: Nancy.Davis@stpete.org

Please note all emails are subject to public records law.
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LEGAL &
SKETCH

NOT A SURVEY

AREA TO BE VACATED:

THE SOUTH 11.50 FEET OF 28TH AVENUE NORTH RIGHT OF WAY, LESS THE
WEST 30 FEET,CONTIGUOUS TO THE WEST 160 FEET OF THE NORTH 470
FEET (S) OF LOT 1, GLEN ECHO EXT, ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT

I
g B
PARCEL 108 sl
m1-1mnur\nm El
i -I LARE
gl
|
|
| THE WEST t80'
1 OF THE NORTH 4100
OFLOT1

___-—__ED;__—

FOR ALL INQUIRIES
CONTACT:
Deal Land Surveying, LLC
804 S French Avenue
Sanford, FL 32771
407-878-3796
iNFO@deallandsurveying.com

' THEREOF AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 35, PAGE 31, IN THE OFFICIAL
PUBLIC RECORDS OF PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA.

PARCEL e
3-8 t.conomo

(REMANDER OF LOT 1}

PROVIDED FOR
SHAYEGAN 28TH AVE PROPERTY TRUST
SHAROKH SHAYEGAN
DAWNA SHAYEGAN

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE
FVHERERY CERTIFY THAT THIS LFGAL DESCAIFFEON AND SXETCH WAS MATE LDEIER
MY REBPONSIOLE

DOCULEHT 13
SEALRD RSNt T SECTION $7T2I2T OF THE FLORIA STATUTES AMD CHAFTER
3317 OF THE FLORIGA ADMMSTRATIVE CODE.

NOT A SURVEY

DATE BIGNED: 121218

MVEVORS H_MYATT

DEAL LAND SURVEYING, LLC LB 8127




VARIANCE
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Applicants are sirongly encouraged to obtain signatures in support of the proposal(s) from owners of properly adjacent
to or otherwise affected by a particular request

HBORHOOD WORKSHEET

 Street Address: 4 034 XK A‘ME M(_.Lgﬁmgase No.:
Description of Request:

The undersigned adjacent property owners understand the nature of the applicant's request and do not
object (attach additional sheets if necessary):

1. Affected Property Address: 5 0 £ (-Ifs*{’a’ A

Owner Name (print): Mic ez mﬁmy’bmr
Owner Signature: BT LA ¢

2. Aflected Property Address: N Ad 4 | 7\ "Afu N }
Owner Name (print): Sl g paleo— M
Owner Signature: T~ )

3. Affected Properly Address: fﬂ’;ﬁ- R e TV

Owner Name {print): e 2 i
Owner Signature: il

4__Affected Property Address: @430 (X7~ ST PFE FL 35710

Owner Name (print): Thae U Lo5(
Owner Signature: a3 loan
5. Affected Property Address: <180 2§ AV NI St Teda
____Owner Name (print): Mo Lessirac ! ' '
Owner Signature: P _
LT

6. Aifected Property Address: AP
Owner Name (print): =
Owner Signature:

7. Affected Property Address:
Owner Name (print):
Owner Signature:

8. Affected Property Address:
Owner Name (print):
Owner Signature:

City of 5{. Petersburg ~ One 4> Streel North — PO Bax 2842 - St. Pelersburg, FL 33731.2842 - {727] 803-7471
Page B of § veww stpate org/ig



= NEIGHBORHOOD
e Ea WORKSHEET

st.petersburg

www.sipete.org

Applicants are strongly encouraged lo obtain signatures in support of the proposal(s) from awners of property adjacent to
or otherwise affected by a particular request.

NEIGHBORHOOD WORKSHEET

"Streel Address: _4 )34 ~.¢ > N{)| Case No.: _

Description of Request: VA CATION 0F PORIION C’M
1.5 FEe

The undersigned adjacent property owners understand the nature of the applicant's reguest and do not
object (attach additional sheels if necessary): ¥

i ) s W)
1. Affected Propery Address: S0 2] 7R "Cf,, AL S1/0k
Qwner Name (print): ¢/, CCoen = Muauburs B
Owner Signature: e

7 [
2. Affected Properly Address: (035 A0 A A.

Owner Name {print): % ép.i[:?v Decin'H
Owner Signature: A AT

3. Afiecled Properly Address: 444 S 28 Ave N
Owner Name (print}: Wichael T Lteugless
Owner Signature: -

=

4. Affected Properly Address: & Y X'TATE A
Owner Name (print): Sett PECK
Owner Signature: Y~

s

5. Affected Property Address: S0Hs T TETN T That A
Owner Name (print): Ayl [ Bl
Owner Signature: Hheded T FabA

6. Aflfected Property Address:
Owner Name {print):
Owner Signature:

Affecied Property Address: TE
Owner Name (print):
Owner Signature:

~Ji

L

Aftected Property Address:
Owner Name (print):
Owner Signature:

Page 50l 6



Re: 5034 28th Ave No St.Petersburg, FL 33710

Subject: Re: 5034 28th Ave No St.Petersburg, FL 33710 S :
From: Jennifer Joern <jennifer.joern@yahoo.com>

Date: 12/10/2018 12:25 PM

To: Kathryn Younkin <Kathryn.Younkin@stpete.org>, "dawna@dawnaavon.com”
<dawna@dawnaavon.com>, Pamela Huff <pehuff@yahoo.com>

Thank you, Dawna, for the update. ,

I am including DHCA's new President, Pam Huff (effective January 1, 2019), on
this note as she will be your point of contact moving forward regarding your
notification to DHCA.

Enjoy the holiday season - Jennifer

Jennifer A. Joern
Disston Heights Civic Association, President
c: 727-692-4312

On Monday, December 10, 2018, 9:42:19 AM EST, dawna@dawnaavon com <dawna@dawnaavon com> wrote

December 10, 2018

Re: 5034 26th Avenue North

Dear Jennifer,

We met with Kathryn Younkin and we were Informed that we are required {o
apply for a variance as well as the partial vacation of right-of- way.

We are emalling lo inform you at this time as we proceed with the
applicalion process.

Sincerely,

Sharokh and Dawna Shayegan
cc. Kathryn Younkin

lofl 12/10/2018 12:33 PM



RE: 5034-28th Avenue North - Re: Partial Vacation OF Right Of Way

Subject: RE: 5034-28th Avenue North - Re: Partial Vacation Of Right Of Way
From: Kathryn Younkin <Kathryn.Younkin@stpete.org>*

Date: 12/4/2018 4:46 PM

To: Jennifer Joern <jennifer.joern@yahoo.com>, "dawna@dawnaavon.com"
<dawna@dawnaavon.com>

CC: Pamela Huff <pehuff@yahoo.com>

! just wanted to clarify that if the application is received by December 10t" at 2 pm, then this would be heard at

the February 6™ DRC or if received between December 10t and January 7" would be heard at the March 6tP
DRC.

Thank you,

Kathryn A. Younkin, AICP, LEED AP BD+C

Subdivision Coordinator

City of St. Petersburg, Planning and Development Services
1 Fourth Street North, St. Petersburg, FL 33701
727-892-5958 / Fax: 727-892-5557

KathrynYounkin@stpete.org

Please note all emails are subject to public records law.

From: lennifer Joern [mailto:jennifer.joern®yahoo.com]

Sent: Tuesday, November 20, 2018 11:38 AM

To: dawna@dawnaavon.com

Cc: Kathryn Younkin <Kathryn.Younkin@stpete.org>; Pamela Huff <pehuff@yahoo.com>
Subject: 5034-28th Avenue North - Re: Partial Vacation Of Right Of Way

Thank you for your phone call and follow up e-mail, Mrs. Shayegan.
The following notes summarizes last night's discussion:

1 - You have not presented, nor will you have the opportunity to present, your
case to partially vacate the ROW located at 5034 28th Avenue N to the Disston
Heights Civic Association (DHCA) due to the date of your hearing with the city
(late December).

2 - DHCA does not host an official Membership 'Meeting in December.

3 - The next scheduled DHCA Membership Meeting is January 8, 2019,

4 - DHCA has no opinion as it pertains to the Public Participation Report required
for your Partial Vacation of the ROW application as it was not, nor will do you have
plans to, present it to DHCA membership. Kathryn, please take note. Thank
you!

5 - DHCA will not sign off of the Public Participation Report required for your
Partial Vacation of the ROW application as it was not, nor will do you have plans

lof2 12/5/2018 6:30 PM



RE: 5034-28th Avenue North - Re: Partial Vacation Of Right Of Way

2of2

to, present it to DHCA membership. Kathryn, please take note. Thank you!

6 - Effective January 1, 2019, the President of DHCA Is Pam Huff (on copy)

Have a good morning - Jennifer

Jennifer A. Joern

Disston Heights Civic Association, President
c: 727-692-4312

On Monday, November 19, 2018, 6:37:35 PM EST, dawna@dawnaavon com <dawna@dawnaavon com> wrote:

November 18, 2018

Re: Partial Vacation of Right of Way
5034-28th Avenue North

Jennifer Joern,

We were just informed on November 13, 2018 that we were approved to
start the process for the application with the ity Your contact

information was given to us at that time. We will be contacting Zoning
tomorrow, November 19, 2018 fo let thermn know that we were able to reach
you but are unable to meet until after January 2019.

Thank you for your assistance in this matier.

Sincerely,

Mr. & Mrs. Shayegan
727-527-7886

Your Sunshine City

Attachmenis:

DRC Schedule 2018-2019_11-08-18.pdf

-

34.7 KB

12/5/2018 6:30 PM~
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H — Engineering Memorandum dated January 24, 2019



MEMORANDUM
CITY OF ST. PETERSBURG
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

TO: Iris Winn, Administrative Clerk, Development Services
Jennifer Bryla, Zoning Official, Development Review Services
Kathryn Younkin, Development Services

FROM: Nancy Davis, Engineering Plan Review Supervisor

DATE: January 24, 2019

SUBJECT: Vacation with Variance

FILE: 18-33000012 R1

LOCATION AND PIN: 5034 28" Avenue North; 09/31/16/31032/000/0040

ATLAS: M-16

PROJECT: Vacation with Variance

REQUEST: Approval of a vacation of an 11.5-foot by 130-foot portion of 28" Avenue North adjacent

to the North Lot Line of the parcel located at 5034 28" Avenue North, with a variance to
the right-of-way, width required from 50.0-feet to 48.5-feet.

COMMENTS: The Engineering Depatment offers the following technical considerations to assist staff and DRC in
determing the level of support for the proposed right of way vacation.

1. The survey indicates that the fence encroaches 11.5” into the 60-foot wide right of way, leaving approximately 9.8-feet
of parkway south of the southern curb line of 28th Ave North.

2. The north 30-feet of the right of way of 28th Ave N was dedicated on PB 10, PG 66, Summit Grove Subdivision. The
south 30-feet of the right of way of 28th Avenue North was dedicated on PB 15, PG 38, Glen Echo Subdivision. To maintain
the minimum 50-foot wide right of way width required for a local street by current City Land Development Code Section
16.40.140.4.1(E), each of these subdivisions would only be required to dedicate 25-feet of right of way, rather than 30-feet.
Vacation of the southern 11.5-feet of the right of way of 28th Avenue North for a distance as necessary to accommodate the
fence, will result in an overall right of way width of only 48.5-feet. The right of way boundary will no longer be consistent
in the block nor will it be symmetrical (there will be 30-feet of right of way north of the roadway centerline but only 18.5-
feet of right of way south of the roadway centerline). If supported by staff, Zoning will need to determine if this vacation
would also require a variance to the right of way requirements of the Land Development Code.

3. Perthe survey, a fence installed at the top of the existing lake bank would encroach only 5-feet into the southern right of
way of 28" Avenue North. Shifting the fence alignment of the entire fence to encroach only 5-feet into the southern right
of way of 28" Avenue North would be reasonable since the remaining 25-feet of the right of way would maintain the
standard local street right of way width for the southern half of the right of way per the requirements of the City’s Code, If
the lake bank is uneven or unstable in this location, it may be necessary for the property owner to construct some type of
low retaining walk outside the public right of way adjacent to the lake on which the fence could be mounted.

4. The survey indicates that the top of bank of the privately owned lake is now encroaching into the public right of way of
28th Ave N. Based on the survey elevations, the lake bank slope approaches 1:1. The fence may help to secure the area for
protection of the public.

5. City Utility maps do not indicate the existence of any City owned public infrastructure in the southern parkway of 28"
Avenue North in the area of the proposed vacation.

6. The NS zoning district does not require sidewalk construction on the south side of 28th Avenue North.

NED/MJIR/meh

pc: Kelly Donnelly
Cormespondence File
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Kath:xn Younkin

From: Mike Mathews <mmathews5100@gmail.com>

Sent: Monday, January 07, 2019 7:.09 PM

To: Kathryn Younkin

Subject: Re: Case 18-33000012 - 5034 28th Ave N - Vacation of ROW and Variance to ROW

width from 50 feet required to 48.5 feet

Hi Kathryn

| noticed that the neighbor has cited this being a safety issue with the lake | just want you to know that | have been here
21 years and there's never been an issue with the fence and the lake and as far back as 45 years there's been no reports
of any safety issues with the fence just an FYI thank you Mike Mathews

Sent from my iPhone

>0nJan 7, 2019, at 4:24 PM, Mike Mathews <mmathews5100@gmail.com> wrote:

>

> Hi Kathryn,

> My name is Mike Mathews | live at 5100 28 Ave. N. | oppose this variance that my neighbor is requesting, as it does
not benefit the neighborhood at all, the road is narrow enough we have no room to get by as it is, | am not opposed for
him to put back his 4 foot chain-link fence like it was and stay with in the variance lines like we all have in the
neighborhood if he gets this variance than all the other neighbors will what too and what would that look like? Please
feel free to reach out to me.

>

> Mike Mathews

> Sent from my iPhone



Kath:!n Younkin

From: Clifford Hunter <chuntergiii@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, January 08, 2019 8:00 AM

To: Kathryn Younkin

Subject: 5034 28th Ave N Case #18-33000012

Good Day Kathryn,

I am Clifford G Hunter lll, am the homeowner at 5021 28th Ave N, across the street from 5034 28th ave N, aka your case
# 18-33000012. | have no objection to a variance as it pertains "solely to the location of the fence along the property
line". The bank is very steep on the waterfront side lot portion of this property, so it makes sense to allow the
homeowner to place a fence, "that meets all city code requirements,” on as level a ground as possible.

I do however, and have voiced our opposition to the city, and the homeowner, object to the current placement and use
of a 6 foot tall wooden "non-decorative, non-landscaped" stockade fence placed across the front of this residential
home and property. Per city fence guidelines 4' tall is the maximum height permitted beyond the sidewalls and across
the front of a residential home. A 4’ tall chain link was in place across the home, and side lot lake front, for many years,
which was removed by the homeowner and replaced by a 6' tall wooden stockade fence, (which, even if allowed,
wooden stockade fence is neither "decorative nor landscaped” as would be required by city code).

Per City Residential Requirements: Section 16.40.040.1

Both Descriptions and Diagrams within this code 16.40.040.1 clearly state, and demonstrate, that the use of a fence
taller than 4 feet is prohibited across the front this residential property.
| appreciate your time and attention in this matter.

Sincerely,

Clifford G Hunter 1l
chuntergiii@gmail.com




J — Section 16.40.060.2.1.6 Landscape Specifications



St. Petersburg, FL Code of Ordinances about:blank

1 of 19

16.40.060.2.1.6. - Landscape specifications.

A. Unless otherwise specified, all landscape materials shall meet the following

specifications:
TREES: SHADE

All required shade trees shall measure a minimum of ten ft. in height and two
inches diameter at breast height (dbh) at the time of planting. All shade trees
| shall be rated Florida Grade No. 1 and selected from the following list.

Common | Scientific j}Native Light Water

requirements requirements

| sun | mix | shade " fow | med | high

Cypress, Taxodium X | X X | ' X X X
Bald distichum ! |

Elm, | Ulmus parvifolia X X

Chinese |

(Drake)

Elm, florida | Ulmus Americana, | X X X X

var. spp. floridana

| Elm, Ulmus Alata | X X | X

| Winged

Loblolly Bay | Gordonia | X : X X
| | lasianthus
' Magnolia, | Magnolia X X '5 | X X

' Southern* | grandifiora

1/29/2019. 2:54 PM



St. Petersburg, FL Code of Ordinances

20f19

about:blank

Magnolia, Magnolia X
Sweetbay* | virginiana
Maple, Acer saccharum,
Florida "Floridanum"
Maple, Red | Acer rubrum X
Mulberry, Morus rubra
Red*
Oak, Live Quercus
virginiana
Pine, Long- | Pinus palustris
Leaf
Pine, Slash | Pinus elliottii
Sugarberry* | Celtis laevigata
Sweetgum®* | Liquidambar
styraciflua
Sycamore Platanus X
occidentalis
*Tree produces berries or seed pods, which make it an unsuitable choice for
locations near parking or sidewalk spaces.
Other shade trees identified as Florida Friendly by the University of Florida Institute
of Food and Agricultural Sciences (UF/IFAS) Extension, Environmental Horticulture
Department will be considered (http://fyn.ifas.ufl.edu
/pdf/FYN_Plant_Selection_Guide_v090110.pdf).

1/29/2019. 2:54 PM



St. Petersburg, FL Code of Ordinances about:blank

TREES: UNDERSTORY

All required understory trees shall measure a minimum of eight ft. in height and
1.5 inches diameter at breast height (dbh) at the time of planting. All understory

trees shall be rated Florida Grade No. 1 and selected from the following list.

Common Scientific Native ' Light Water

requirements requirements

sun | mix | shade | low @ med high

' Bay, Red Persea borbonia | X X X

' Bay, Silk | Persea humilis | X X | X
Bay, Swamp | Persea palustris X ' X | ” X
Buttonwood, | Conocarpus X X - X
Green erectus |
Buttonwood, | Conocarpus X X X
Silver erectus "sericeus”

' Cedar, ' Juniperus X X X
Southern virginiana
Red

| Crape Lagerstroemia 5 X | ' X | X

| Myrtle, indica and any

disease resistant

| varieties

3of 19 1/29/2019. 2:54 PM



St. Petersburg, FL. Code of Ordinances

about:blank

Hawthorn, Crataegus flava

Summer

Holly, llex opaca

American

Holly, llex cassine X

Dahoon

Holly, East llex attenuata

Palatka "East Palatka"

Holly, llex vomitoria

Weeping "Pendula"

Yaupon

Holly, llex vomitoria

Yaupon

Ligustrum Ligustrum
japonicum

Magnolia Magnolia X
grandiflora, and
other dwarf
varieties that
have a maximum
height of fifteen
feet

Oak, Sand Quercus

Live virginiana
"Geminata"

40f 19
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St. Petersburg, FL Code of Ordinances
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about:blank

Plum, Prunus umbellata | X X
Flatwoods

Plum, Coccoloba X X

Pigeon diversifolia

Plum, Bumelia X X
Saffron celastrina

Podocarpus | Podocarpus X
(tree form) macrophyllus

Seagrape Coccoloba uvifera | X X

(tree form)

Sweet Acacia | Acacia farnesiana | X X

Wild Olive Cordia boissieri X X

Other understory trees identified as Florida Friendly by the University of Florida

Institute of Food and Agricultural Sciences (UF/IFAS) Extension, Environmental

Horticulture Department will be considered.

TREES: PALMS

1/29/2019. 2:54 PM



St. Petersburg, FL Code of Ordinances
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All required palm trees shall measure a minimum height of eight feet of clear

trunk. Palm trees identified with an * may be substituted on a one for one basis

with shade tree planting requirements. Palm trees identified with a + may be

substituted on a three for one basis with shade tree planting requirements. No

use areas. All palm trees shall be credited on a one for one basis towards

understory tree planting requirements. All palms trees shall be rated Florida

Grade No. 1 and selected from the following list.

Common

Bismarck

Palm*

| Cabbage

. Palm+

Date Palm,

Medjool*

Date Palm,

Pygmy

Date Palm,

| Silver

Fan Palm,
Ribbon

requirements

Scientific
“é.i;r;rarckia nobilis X
Sabal palmetto X X
' Phoenix dactylifera |
Phoenix roebelenii |
Phoenix sylvestris
Livistona decipiens X

Native | Light

requirements

X

about:blank

| more than 50% of required shade trees may be substituted for palms in vehicular |

sun | mix | shade!| low | med high

1/29/2019. 2:54 PM
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about:blank

Foxtail Wodyetia bifurcata X
Palm

Paurotis Acoelorrhaphe X
Palm wrightii

Pindo Palm | Butia odorata

Royal Roystonea regia

Palm,

Cuba*

Royal Roystonea elata

Palm,

Florida*

Thatch Thrinax radiata X
Palm,

Florida

Triangle Neodypsis decaryi X
Palm

Windmill Trachycarpus

Palm fortunei

Other palm trees identified as Florida Friendly by the University of Florida Institute of

Food and Agricultural Sciences (UF/iIFAS) Extension, Environmental Horticulture

Department will be considered.

SHRUBS

]

1/29/2019. 2:54 PM



St. Petersburg, FL Code of Ordinances
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following list.

All required shrubs shall measure a minimum of 24 inches in height at the time of
planting. Shrubs required to create a hedge shall be planted not more than 30

inches on center. Shrubs shall be rated Florida Grade No. 1 and selected from the

about:blank

Common Scientific Native | Light Water
requirements requirements
sun | mix | shade | low | med high

Anise, Hllicium X X X

Yellow parviflorum

Buttonwood, | Conocarpus X X X

Green erectus

Buttonwood, | Conocarpus X X X

Silver erectus ‘sericeus’

Cocoplum, Chrysobalanus X X X

Redtip icaco

Firebush Hamelia patens X X X X

Gallberry llex glabra X X X

Hibiscus Hibiscus rosa- X X

sinensis

Holly, Dwarf | llex vomitoria X X X

Yaupon "Schilling Dwarf"

Dwarf caltivars or
L varieties
i

1/29/2019. 2:54 PM
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Ixora Ixora coccinea

Podocarpus | Podocarpus
macrophylius

Privet, Forestiera X

Florida segregata

Seagrape Coccoloba uvifera | X

Simpson Myrcianthes X

Stopper fragrans

Viburnum, Viburnum

Awabuki odoratissum
"Awabuki"

Viburnum, Viburnum

Sandankwa | suspensum

Viburnum, Viburnum

Sweet odoratissimum

Viburnum, Viburnum X

Walters obovatum

Other shrubs identified as Florida Friendly by the University of Florida Institute of

Food and Agricultural Sciences (UF/IFAS) Extension, Environmental Horticulture

Department will be considered.

ACCENT (AND MASSING) PLANTS

1/26/2019. 2:54 PM
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All required foundation plants and accent plants shall be a minimum of one
gallon nursery specification at the time of planting. Plants shall be rated Florida
Grade No. 1 and selected from the following list.

Common Scientific Native | Light Water
requirements requirements
sun | mix | shade | low | med | high

Allamanda Allamanda X X

cathartica

Allamanda Allamanda X X

neriifolia

American Callicarpa X X X

Beautyberry americana spp.

Azalea, Florida | Rhododendron X X X

Flame austrinum

Azalea, Pinxter | Rhododendron X X X

or Piedmont | canescens

Florida Bambusa spp. X X X

Bamboo,

clumping

varieties only

Azalea Rhododendron X X

spp.

10 of 19
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Bird of Strelitzia reginae

Paradise

Bougainvillea Bougainvillea
glabra

Butterfly Weed | Asclepias
tuberosa

Cardboard Zamia furfuracea

Plant

Cast-lron Plant

Aspidistra elatior

Christmasberry | Lycium
carolinianum
Coontie Zamia floridana
Copperleaf Acalypha
wilkesiana
Crinum Lily Crinum spp.
Croton Codiaeumn
variegatum
Firespike Odontonema
cuspidata
Ginger, Shell Alpinia zerumbet X
Golden Duranta erecta
Dewdrop

1/29/2019, 2:54 PM
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Hawthorn, Raphiolepsis spp. X X X

Indian, disease

resistant cvs.

Hibiscus, Red Hhibiscus X X X
coccineus

Iris, African Dietes spp. X X

Lady Palrm Rhapis excelsa X X X

Mimosa, Mimosa X X X X

Sunshine strigillosa

Milkweed, Asclepias X X

Scarlet curassavica

Needle Palm Rhapidophyllum | X X X
hystrix

Philodendron | Philodendron X X X
spp.

Plumbago Plumbago X X
auriculata

Palmetto, Saw | Serenocarepens | X X X

Shrimp Plant Justicia X X
brandegeana

Snowberry Chiococca alba X X X

Snow Bush Breynia disticha X X X

12 of 19 1/29/2019, 2:54 PM
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Thryallis Galphimia X X
gracilis
Turks-Cap Malvaviscus X X
arboreus
Varnish Leaf Dodonaea X X X
viscosa
White Randia aculeata | X X X
Indigoberry
Wild Coffee Psychotria X X X X
nervosa
Yellow Sophora X X X
Necklace Pod tomentosa
"Truncata"
Other accent plants identified as Florida Friendly by the University of Florida Institute
of Food and Agricultural Sciences {UF/IFAS) Extension, Environmental Horticulture
Department will be considered.

ORNAMENTAL GRASSES

All required foundation plants and ornamental grasses shall be a minimum of

one gallon nursery specification at the time of planting. Plants shall be rated

Florida Grade No. 1 and selected from the following list.

Common

Scientific

Native

Light

requirements

Water

requirements

1/29/2019, 2:54 PM
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about:blank

sun | mix | shade | low | med | high
Fakahatchee | Tripsacum X X X
Grass dactyloids '
Fakahatchee | Tripsacum X X X
Grass, floridanum
Dwarf
Guif Muhly | Muhlenbergia X X
Grass capillaris
Sand Spartina bakeri X X X X
Cordgrass
Salt Marsh Spartina patens X X X X
Cordgrass
Other ornamental grasses identified as "Florida Friendly” by the University of Florida
Institute of Food and Agricultural Sciences (UF/IFAS) Extension, Environmental
Horticulture Department will be considered.

|
|
{

GROUND COVER

| Florida Grade No. 1 and selected from the following list.

All required foundation plants and ornamental grasses shall be a minimum of

one gallon nursery specification at the time of planting. Plants shall be rated

Common

Scientific

Native | Light

; requirements

Water

requirements

1/29/2019, 2:54 PM
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sun | mix | shade | low | med | high

Aztec Grass | Ophiopogon spp. X X
Beach Helianthus debilis X X
Sunflower
Beach Ipomoea imperati X X
Morning
Glory
Blue Daze Evolvulus X X

glomerata
Coral Lonicera X X X
Honeysuckle | sempervirens
Jasmine, Trachelospernum X X X
Asiatic asiaticum
(Minima)
and other
low growing
varieties
Jasmine, Jasminum X X X
Downy multiflorum
Juniper, Juniperus davurica X X X
Parson
Juniper, Juniperus conferta X X X
Shore

1/29/2019, 2:54 PM
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Lantana, Lantana

Trailing montevidensis

Liriope, Liriope "Evergreen

Evergreen Giant"

Giant

Mimosa, Mimosa strigillosa

Sunshine

Porterweed | Strachytarpheta X
Jjamaicensis

Railroad Ipomoea

Vine pescaprae

Sage, Salvia coccinea

Tropical

Sea Oxeye Borrichia

Daisy frutescens

Sea Sesuvium

Purslane portulacastrum

Twinflower | Dyschoriste
oblongifolia

Other foundation plants identified as Florida Friendly by the University of Florida
Institute of Food and Agricultural Sciences (UF/IFAS) Extension, Environmental

Horticulture Department will be considered.

1/29/2019, 2:54 PM
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B. Plant selection criteria. The species of required landscape materials shall be site

appropriate and shall be selected based on the existing and neighboring vegetative

communities, sun exposure, soil types, proposed function of the materials, cold

tolerance, water use, fertilizer needs, existence of utilities or overhead power lines,

and aesthetics,

C. Unprotected trees. Due to their status as non-native species or invasive species,

any unprotected or prohibited trees may be removed from private property and

the abutting right-of-way without a permit unless they are part of an approved

landscape plan, or otherwise required by this section, and shall not be used to

meet the vegetation required by this section:

1
]

Jerusalem

thorn

UNPROTECTED TREES
Common Scientific ! Place of Origin
Avocado Persea americana ' Central America
| S o
Cherry laurel Prunus caroliniana | North America
—
Citrus All species. Eastern Asia
Ear Enterolobium cyclocarpum Central America
Eucalyptus Eucalyptus spp. except silver Australia
dollar variety
Ficus ' Ficus spp. | South America
Italian cypress | Cupressus sempervirens South Europe
Jacaranda’ | Jacaranda acutifolia Brazil

Central America

1/29/2019, 2:54 PM
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| Kapok ' | Ceiba pentandra
Loquat Eriobotrya japonica
Mango Mangifera indica

Monkey puzzle | Araucaria araucana

| tree

' Norfolk Island | Araucaria excelsa

| pine
| Orchid Tree Bauhinia spp. , except Bauhinia
| variegata
| Royal | Delonix regia
' Poinciana !
Silk oak | Grevillia robusta
Toog | Bischofia javanica
' Woman's | Albizia spp.
tongue

about:blank

South America

China

i India

Australia

| Norfolk Island

Eastern Asia (India, China)

' Madagascar

' Australia

| Tropical Asia, Pacific Islands

Tropical Asia, Northern Australia |

! Note: Jacaranda and Royal Poinciana Trees over eight inches DBH and Banyan and Kapok over

30 inches DBH are signature trees and therefore may be required to obtain a permit before

removing.

D. Prohibited trees. It is unlawful to plant or cause to be planted, or to sell or offer for

sale, within the City limits the following exotic and nuisance plant species. Any

development or redevelopment which is required to obtain a landscaping permit

or file a landscape plan shall remove all prohibited trees on the property and

1/29/2019, 2:54 PM
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abutting right-of-way and shall include a plan to prevent re-growth prior to

approval of a certificate of occupancy.

PROHIBITED TREES

about:blank

Common ‘ Scientific

Acacia, earleaf | Acacia auriculiformis

Place of Origin

i i

Australia, New Guinea,

Australian ‘ Casuarina spp.
pines, all \

— N —— _____, SRS S = =
Brazilian ' Schnius terebinthifolius Brazil, Argentina, Paraguay
pepper | |

N . RN P S| R .
Carrotwood Cupaniopsis anacardioides Australia

Chinaberry | Melia azederach Asia

Chinese tallow | Triadica sebifera China, Japan

|
i Indonesia

South Pacific, SE Asia (Australia)

Central America

Lead tree Leucaena leucocephala
—
Punk \ Melaleuca quinquenervia

| Strangler fig Ficus aurea

| Australia, New Guinea, Solomon

isle

| North America

(Code 1992, § 16.40.060.2.1.6; Ord. No. 195-H, § 1, 9-17-2015)

1/29/2019, 2:54 PM
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CITY OF ST. PETERSBURG, FLORIDA
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPT.
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW SERVICES DIVISION

STAFF REPORT

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMISSION
APPEAL OF A STOP WORK ORDER

For Public Hearing and Executive Action on February 6, 2019, beginning at 2:00 P.M.,
Council Chambers, City Hall, 175 Fifth Street North, St. Petersburg, Florida

According to Planning & Development Services Department records, no Commission member
resides or has a place of business within 2,000 feet of the subject property. All other possible
conflicts should be declared upon the announcement of the item.

Case No.:
Address:
Parcel ID No.:

Owner:

Appellant:

Agent:

Zoning:

Request:

18-53000001 PLAT SHEET: S-5
1151 79™ Street South
25-31-15-84132-005-0400

Neil and Margaret Reynolds
1304 Somerset Court
Colleyville, Texas 76034

David Wells

Wells Design Contracting, Inc.

333 North Falkenburg Road, Suite B-212
Tampa, Florida 33619

Michelle D. Robinson, Esqg.

Deeb Law Group

6677 13" Avenue North, Suite 3A
Saint Petersburg, Florida 33710

Neighborhood Suburban Single-Family-2 (NS-2)

Appeal of a decision to a Stop Work Order issued to the residential
renovation project (Permit Number 17-10000627), for exceeding
the scope of work indicated on the construction documents per FBC
2014 Section 115, and City Ordinance 16.40.050.8.3.
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INTRODUCTION:

The Building Contractor, Wells Design Contracting, Inc., for the subject property was issued a
Stop Work Order for exceeding the scope of work authorized by the building permit for a single-
family home renovation project located within a flood hazard area on 8/3/2018. The contractor
was also issued a Notice of Violation of the City Flood Prevention Ordinance for substantially
improving a property in a flood hazard area that is not in compliance with the City code or FEMA
reguiations. A copy of the SWO, Exhibit 2 and Notice of Violation, Exhibit 3 are attached.

The applicable code sections:

8-36(3)(c). Stop work notice,

Whenever any building, structure, electrical, gas, mechanical, plumbing or other
construction related work is being done contrary to the provisions of this Florida Building Code,
or other laws or ordinances implemented through the enforcement of this Florida Building Code,
or contrary to the condition of a permit, or in a dangerous or unsafe manner, the Building Official
shali require the work stopped by posting a written notice in a conspicuous place on the site or
served on any persons engaged in the doing or causing such work to be done. Such persons
shall immediately cease and desist the identified work until authorized by the issuance of a new
permit, issuance of a revised permit, or when authorized in writing by the Building Official to
proceed with the work. Such notice shall be posted on the site or given either to the owner of
the property, or to his agent, or to the person doing the work. Where an emergency exists, the
Building Official may provide verbal notice and shall not be required to give written notice prior
to stopping the work but shall provide such written notice within a reasonable time after stopping
the work. Failure to cease work after receipt of either the verbal or written notice provided herein
shall be a violation of this section. Stop work notices may be issued for all or a portion of the
work performed on a site or pursuant to a permit.

» 16.40.050.3.4. - Substantial improvement and substantial damage determinations.

For applications for building permits to improve buildings and structures, including
alterations, movement, enlargement, replacement, repair, change of occupancy, additions,
rehabilitations, renovations, substantial improvements, repairs of substantial damage, and any
other improvement of or work on such buildings and structures, the Building Official shall:

1. Require the applicant to obtain an appraisal of the current market value prepared by a
qualified independent appraiser, of the building or structure before the start of construction of
the proposed work; in the case of repair, the market value of the building or structure shall be
the market value before the damage occurred and before any repairs are made;

2. Compare the cost to perform the improvement, the cost to repair a damaged building to its
pre-damaged condition, or the combined costs of improvements and repairs, if applicable, to the
market value of the building or structure;

3. Determine and document whether the proposed work constitutes substantial improvement or
repair of substantial damage; and

4. Notify the applicant if it is determined that the work constitutes substantial improvement or
repair of substantial damage and that compliance with the flood resistant construction
requirements of the Florida Building Code and this section is required.
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For the purpose of making this determination, the cost to perform the improvements and
the cost to perform the repairs shall not be cumulative from project to project. Costs of
improvements and costs of repairs shall include all costs attributed to a project and shall be
determined:

1. By submission of a detailed cost estimate by a licensed contractor, provided such estimate
includes all work required to complete the work described in the permit application;

2. By submission of a summation of the prevailing market cost for all materials and labor
including all expenses normally charged or incurred if the work were performed by a contractor
(e.9., construction supervision and management, insurance, overhead and profit, demolition,
elc.); or

3. By the Building Official if the applicant’s submission and supporting data do not, in the
opinion of the Building Official, reasonably reflect the actual project cost; alternatively,
the Building Official may require submission of another estimate. If determined by the
Building Official, the Building Official may use (a) the most recent {at the start of
construction) square foot valuation data for this area published by the International Code
Council; or (b) the replacement cost (at the start of construction) identified by a qualified
independent appraiser.

{Ord. No. 98-H, § 1, 12-5-2013)

*16.40.050.8.3. - Authority.

For development that is not within the scope of the Florida Building Code but that is
regulated by this section and that is determined to be a violation, the Building Official is
authorized to serve notices of violation or stop work orders to owners of the property involved, to
the owner's agent, or to the person or persons performing the work.

(Ord. No. 98-H, § 1, 12-5-2013)

+16.40.050.7.1. - General.

The Development Review Commission (hereinafter referred to as the "Commission") shall hear
and decide on requests for appeals and requests for variances from the strict application of this
section. Pursuant to F.5. § 553.73(5), the Commission shall hear and decide on requests for
appeals and requests for variances from the strict application of the flood resistant construction
requirements of the Florida Building Code.

{Ord. No. 98-H, § 1, 12-5-2013)

DISCUSSION:
Permit History:

The subject property is located on a waterfront lot in Causeway Isles. The existing single-family
residence was originally constructed in 1965 and the current property owners, Neil and Margaret
Reynolds, purchased the home on August 5, 2016. The residence is a one-story, masonry
structure, with a slab on grade foundation. The property is located in FEMA Flood Zone AE-12,
see Exhibit 1, FEMA map.

February 15, 2018, Building Permit No. 17-10000627 was issued to Wells Design Contracting,
Inc. to remodel the existing residence. The proposed work included remodeling the interior,
replacing the existing roof system, and adding two covered patios. The proposed scope of work,
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as represented in the construction documents, met FEMA requirements with the fair cost of labor
and materiais for the work shown valued less than 50% of the accepted depreciated value of the
structure. The existing structure value $414,610 was based on an appraisal dated 5/6/2017,
completed by John Huston, Cert Res RD-6006. Using this value, the 50% maximum allowable
improvement for this permit is $207,305. Per the Substantial Improvements Package, the job
cost totaled $202,452.98, including an $8,435.54 contingency. The fair cost of labor of materials,
as determined by the City, is based on the /ntemational Code Council, Building Valuation Data
(ICC BVD) and the Construction Service's memorandum Policy Statement Concerning
Construction Values, by Scott Crawford, effective 10/1/2015. At the time of plan review (October
2017), the ICC BVD values from February 2017, were used to calculate the job costs. These
values are as follows:
* $106/sf new masonry construction - habitable space
» $53/sf renovation of masonry structure - habitable space
o $53/sf new masonry construction - lanai, porches, patios
o $53/sf + $9/sf replacing roof system without a knee wall (includes renovation
cost of habitable space under roof)
o $102/sf — replacing a roof system with a knee wall (includes renovation cost of
habitable space under roof)

August 2, 2018, the Planning and Development Services Department received an anonymous
complaint letter and photographs regarding engoing work at the subject property in violation of
FEMA regulations. The undated photos show the existing structure demolished with only the
original slab and part of a garage wall remaining. See Exhibit 4.

August 3, 2018, a Stop Work Order was issued on the property for exceeding the scope of work
indicated on the construction documents per FBC 2014, Section 115 and City Ordinance
16.40.050.8.3.

August 6, 2018, A site inspection was conducted by Donald Tyre, Building Official; Thomas
Jimpie, Inspection Supervisor; and Angela Phillips, Plan Review Coordinator. The exterior block
walls were fully constructed, windows and doors installed, and the roof structure was complete
and dried in. The interior was partially framed and roughed in with mechanical, electrical and
plumbing work. Very few original walls remained in the final exterior layout. A knee wall had been
constructed on the original wall that remained at the garage location. The scope of work, per the
construction documents, was to replace the roof system on the original exterior walls, see
construction drawing sheet A3, Exhibit 5. The as-built condition of the house exceeds the
approved scope or work indicated on the construction drawings.

August 20, 2018, David Wells emailed Angela Phillips a revised cost breakdown (Substantial
Improvements Package, Pages 6-11) and invoices for the subject property. The Cost Breakdown
total of $205,466.53 including an $8,561 contingency. The invoices and estimates are from
various subcontractors and manufacturers, see Exhibit 6.

October 17, 2018, A Notice of Violation of the Floodplain Management Ordinance, FBC 2014,
and ASEC 24 was mailed to the contractor. After a staff review of the permit drawings and a
review of the construction cost analysis using the calculated method allowed per City Ordinance
16.40.050.3.4 based on the /CC BVD construction value cost per square foot, the as-built
condition of the residence was determined to be in violation of the Floodplain Management
Ordinance 16.40.050.3.4 and classified as a substantially improved structure.
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The calculated method using the ICC BVD construction value of $351,149.00 exceeds the
$207,305.00 allowable FEMA 50% improvement value by 69% ($143,844.00). See Exhibit 7.

Appeal:

November 28, 2018, Attorney Michelle Robinson of Deeb Law Group on behalf of her client David
Wells, contractor for the subject property filed an Appeal of the Building Official's decision to issue
the Stop Work Crder and Notice of Violation. The citation indicated that the subject property was
substantially improved and exceeded the 50% depreciated value of the existing residence in
violation of the City’s Floodplain Management Ordinance. The appellant’s grounds for the appeal
presents an argument that the actual cost of the construction is $205,466.00 as documented by
a detail cost breakdown, copies of bids and sub-contractor contracts and is less than the 50%
maximum allowable FEMA improvement value $207,305.00 established by the depreciated
appraised value of the residence.

If the appeal is granted, and the Building Official’'s decision is overturned, the Stop Work Order
and Notice of Violation for the subject property will be revoked, and the permit will be reinstated
so the contractor can continue work on the subject property. The contractor will be allowed to file
a drawing revision to include the scope of work for the as-built condition of the residence. The
revised substantial improvement cost breakdown package would be accepted as the actual cost
of construction based on the DRC approval of the appeal following the due process outlined in
the City's Floodplain Management Ordinance 16.40.050.7.1.

Staff Response:

The City's Floodplain Management Ordinance regulates construction improvements for all
structures located in a flood hazard area. One of the principle requirements is to mitigate flood
damage and property loss by limiting improvements to existing structures to 50% of the existing
depreciated value. Currently the City maintains a FEMA (CRS) Community Rating System Grade
of 5 based on enforcement of the Floodplain Management Ordinance. Maintaining this score
provides every property owner located in a Flood Hazard area within the City a 25% discount on
flood insurance.

The building permit would not have been issued if the construction plans indicated that the existing
residence would be demolished down to the slab and reconstructed at the current slab finish floor
elevation. The new residence has a total under roof area of 4126sf. The house consists of 2619sf
climate controlled area and 1507sf of open porches and garage area. The contractors proposed
actual cost of improvements $205,466.00 equates to $49.79 per sf under roof, or $78.45 per sf if
only using the climate controlled area. The dollar per square foot valuation of the renovation is
substantially below the ICC BVD national average cost of construction. The /CC Building
Valuation Data for constructing a residence is $106 per sf, this average cost of construction has
already been reduced by 15% to account for soft cost and a regional area adjustment. In my
opinion, the ICC BVD cost of $106 per sf is a conservative average cost of construction. The
Building Department policy using the ICC BVD dollar per square foot calculated method to
establish a fair construction project cost has been in effect from a Policy Memorandum dating
back to 12/14/2001.

As the City Building Official, it is my determination that the contractor's cost submission
($205.466.00) for the subject property does not reasonably reflect the project construction cost.
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City staff calculated the project cost of construction at $351,149.00 using the calculated method
per the Department Policy Memorandum as allowed per City Ordinance 16.40.050.3.4. The
calculated construction value of $351,149.00 exceeds the allowable FEMA improvement value
for the property $207,305.00 by 69%. The subject property has been confirmed to be in violation
of the Floodplain Management Ordinance as a substantially improved structure.

If the appeal is denied, and the Building Official's decision is upheld, the subject property will need
to comply with the Floodplain Management Ordinance, all regulations of the Florida Building Code
and ASCE 24 (Flood Resistant Design Standard). The finish floor elevation of the residence will
need to be elevated to 14ft MSL or the home redesigned as a two-story structure with the first
floor limited to garage and storage use. All as-built construction conditions that will not comply
with FEMA regulations as a substantially improved structure built in a flood hazard area would
have to be demolished or mitigated to comply with the flood design standards.

Public Comments:
None

Staff Recommendation:

The Planning and Development Services staff recommends denial of the appeal, thereby
upholding the Building Official's decision that the subject property has been substantially
improved. The residence will need to comply with the Floodplain Management Ordinance and the
Florida Building Code as a substantially improved structure.

Report Prepared By:

QJ —‘Da 12 - [2-1%

“Donald L. Tyre, Date
Building Official

List of Exhibits:

Exhibit 1. FEMA Map

Exhibit 2. Stop Work Order

Exhibit 3: Notice of Violation

Exhibit 4: Undated Anonymous Photos and Complaint

Exhibit 5: Construction Drawing Sheet A3

Exhibit 6: Appellant’s Construction Costs

Exhibit 7: Staff Calculated Construction Analysis using ICC BVD
Exhibit 8: Photo Documents for Subject Property
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CITY OF ST. PETERSBURG
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

NOTICE OF VIOLATION / NOTICE OF NON-COMPLIANCE

THIS NOTICE SERVES AS A CEASE AND DESIST ORDER REQUIRING YOU TO STOP WORK AND
OBTAIN APPROVAL OR PERMITS FOR THE DESCRIBED VIOLATION(S) AS SPECIFIED HEREIN.

ADDRESS OF VIOLATION: /5] 79 57 S

NAME OF RECIPIENT OF THIS NOTICE (if any):

PERMIT NUMBER (if applicable): VIOLATION(S) OBSERVED ON:__J - 3~/&

VIOLATION(S): __ FXLBED WG 50 Jo Ptk pr FemA Rewoidrious Awd SeopPe
OF o _on) Prpni

PERMITS REQUIRED: Bldg Elect Mech Plbg Fire Gas Other

THE VIOLATION(S) CITED ABOVE MUST BE CORRECTED BY CLOSE OF BUSINESS ON:__ - & /&
A PENALTY OF THE PERMIT FEE WILL BE ASSESSED AT TIME OF PERMIT ISSUANCE.

ANY PERSON WHO SHALL CONTINUE ANY WORK AFTER HAVING BEEN SERVED WITH THIS VIOLATION NOTICE, EXCEPT SUCH
WORK AS THAT PERSON IS DIRECTED TO PERFORM TO REMOVE A VIOLATION OR UNSAFE CONDITION, SHALL BE SUBJECT TO
PENALTIES AS PRESCRIBED BY LAW. FAILURE TO RESOLVE THIS NOTICE AS INDICATED WILL RESULT IN LEGAL ACTION AS
PROVIDED IN AMENDED SECTIONS 1-7,8-33, 8-211, 8-303 AND 12-8 OF THE ST. PETERSBURG MUNICIPAL CODE. (See back of page)

Inspector’s Printed Name: 7/am \Lﬂ?ﬁ’é Inspector's Signature: ___ 7 & [.L /
Received By, Signature of Recipient: , or Postengite {check here): /

Receipt of this notice does not imply admission of guilt or concurrence with any findings of the inspector.
CONTACT 727-892-5498 FOR QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS NOTICE

One 4™ Stree! North, Municipal Services Cenler, www.stpete.org. Construction Services and Permitting Division
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st_petersburg

www.slpete.org

October 17, 2018

Mr. David Wells

President

Wells Design Contracting, Inc.

333 N. Falkenburg Road, Suite B-212
Tampa, FL. 33619

Mr. Wells,

The Stop Work Order that was issued to the residential renovation project located at

1151 79" Street South, Permit Number 17-10000627, is still in effect for this project. The Stop
Work Order was issued for exceeding the scope of work indicated on the construction documents
per FBC 2014 Section 115 and City Ordinance 16.40.050.8.3. The permit documents indicate
that all existing exterior walls would remain at a height of 10 feet and 12 feet with modified
window and door openings. A site visit on August 8, 2018 revealed that most of the exterior
masonty walls of the house were demolished and rebuilt for the new floor plan. Only three small
partial exterior wall segments at the garage remain in existence. The height of the existing walls
on site were 8 feet in height and not the 10 feet or 12 feet indicated on the plans. The house was
demolished down to the existing slab and reconstructed at the current site slab elevation.

The project is therefore deemed to be in violation of the City’s Floodplain Management
Ordinance as a substantially improved structure per Section 16.40.050.3.4. The depreciated
appraised value of the house was $414,610 per the appraisal that was submitted for permit. The
maximum allowed improvement value cannot exceed 50% of the depreciated appraised value,
which is $207,305.

The contractor submitted a revised project cost break down with additional bids, subcontractor
contracts and supporting information for review. The contractor’s total project cost per the
documents submitted is $205,466.53. This equates to $78.45 per square foot for the 2,619 square
foot climate controlled square foot area and $49.79 per square foot for the under roof area. The
[nternational Code Council (“ICC”) building valuation data used for Type I1IB residential
construction is $125.87 per square foot adjusted down 15% to $106 per square foot for an area
adjustment, soft cost, and architectural design fees. The contractor’s proposed total construction
cost per square foot at $78.45 is 26% below the ICC average cost, not including the garage,
porches, and covered entry. The total under roof cost from the contractor is $49.79 per square

PO. Box 2842
St. Petersburg, FL 337312842
T: 727-893-7171



foot, which is 53% below the ICC average cost per square foot. As the City Building Official, it
is my determination that the contractor’s cost submission does not reasonably reflect the actual
project cost. Therefore, the project has been confirmed to be in violation of Section
16.40.050.3.4 of the City’s Floodplain Management Ordinance as a substantially improved
structure based on the review of the project cost comparison to the ICC building valuation data
that is allowed per Section 16.40.050.3.4 of the City Code.

The staff review of the project cost per square foot analysis per the department’s standard
procedure is attached to this notice as Exhibit A. The total project cost for the renovated
structure is $351,149.00, which exceeds the maximum alfowed FEMA threshold of improvement
value of $207,305 by (69%) $144,000.

The following three options would allow the stop work order to be rescinded.

Option 1:

The scope of work and construction documents for the project must be revised to include all
work and indicate that the structure will comply with the FBC Residential Section 322, ASCE
24, and the City’s Flood Prevention Ordinance as a new structure or as a substantially improved
structure.

Option 2:

You can request a variance per City Ordinance 16.40.050.7.1. Submit an application to the
Development Review Commission (DRC). 1f a violation exists, a declaration of violation to be
removed from the Flood Insurance Program Section 1316 of the National Flood Insurance Act of

1968 may be submitted for review by City Council. The property would then then be subject to
all rules and regulations of a 1316 structure.

Option 3:

You can appeal this Notice of Violation and the Building Official’s interpretation of the FBC,
ASCE 24 and City Ordinance with the (DRC) per Section 16.40.050.7.1.

Regards,

Doid T

Donald L. Tyre
Building Official, BU1995
Planning & Development Services

DLT/mm
Attachments: Exhibit A

cc: Mr. Neil . Reynolds
1304 Somerset Ct.
Colleyville, TX 76034



Exhibit A

1151795t S

Permit # 17-10000627 {ARES)

FEMA Flood Zone AE-11

SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS:

» Permit Application (dated 10/10/17) poge #2 job cost $149,013

e Construction Drawings (11 sheets) - signed and sealed 12/12/17 by William Roberts FL PE

#42712

e Appraisal (copy of original appraisal emailed 8/6/18) rcd volue is 5414,610

s Substantial Improvement / Damage Review Package (dated 8/27/17) 5§202,452.98, including
$8,435.54 contingency

e Substantial Improvement / Damage Review Package (revised costs only emailed 8/20/18) with
invoices, contacts, and quotes $205,466.53, including $8,561.10 contingency

PLAN REVIEW REFERENCE DOCUMENTS:

2014 FBC series; 2014 NEC

February 2017 ICC BVD {lIl-B: $106/sf NEW; $53/sf REMODEL)
Memorandum RE: Policy Statement Concerning Construction Values (latest effective date of 10/01/15)

Unclear scope per plans, but if proposed scope includes the exlsting roof being removed and a new truss
system being installed on existing 10' high masonry walls (however, pictures in appraisal show
otherwise}, the minimum fair value of labor and materials for that scope of worlk is:

front porch 108sf @ $ /sf (54,500 for all demolition, per SI/DR)

DEMO
DEMO
DEMO
REMODEL

CONSTRUCT
CONSTRUCT

CONSTRUCT
CONSTRUCT

rear porch 198sf @S /sf

part of living room 236sf@ S /sf
habitable space, including roof replacement
without a knee wall 2520sf @ S62/sf =
habitable space {laundry room /foyer)

99sf @ $106/sf =

front porch 763sf @ 553/sf =
entry 72sf @ §53/sf =

lanai 168sf @ $53/sf =

subtotal

TOTAL

$156,240

$ 10,494
$ 40,439
$ 3,816
S 8,904

$219,893
S 4,500 demo

224,393



if proposed scope is to remove the existing roof and construct a knee wall on the existing masonry wall,
the minimum fair value of labor and materials for that scope of work is:

DEMO front porch 108sf @ S /sf ($4,500 for all demaolition, per SI/DR)
DEMO rear porch 1985 @ $ /sf
DEMO part of living room 236esf@ S /sf
REMODEL habitable space, including roof replacement
with a knee wall 2520sf @ $106/sf =  $267,210
REMODEL garage roof replacement with a knee wall

S04sf @ $31.50/sf= $ 15,876
CONSTRUCT  habitable space {laundry room /fayer)

99sf @ $106/sf = $ 10,494
CONSTRUCT  front porch 763sf @ $53/sf = $ 40,439
CONSTRUCT  entry 72sf @ $53/sf = $ 3,816
CONSTRUCT  lanai 168sf @ 553/sf = S 8,904
subtotal $346,649

S 4,500 demo

TOTAL $351,149

Numbers above represent the fair value of labor and materials determined using the modified ICC 8VD
valuations. However, in the past the POD allowed alternative cost data when supported by invoices,
contracts, and receipts for a specific project. The contractor of recard for this project has submitted
these records for our review that bring it in well under the projected costs using our valuations. While
below our estimates, the contractor's valuations for labor and material are very similar to an acceptable
job cost breakdawn submitted April 2018 for work in the same neighborhood.

It is evident from appraisal photos and site inspection (8/08/18) that a 2 knee wall was added to
existing masonry walls at the structure's perimeter, the interior was gutted for a new layout, and the
exterior windows and doors were resized and relocated so that a small percentage of original walls
remain (mostly at garage and west wall). if this scope was clear in plan review, the project would not
have been approved due to exceeding FEMA 50% ($351,149 exceeds 50% of appraised RCD 5414,610).



EXHIBIT 4
CASE NO. 18-53000001
UNDATED ANONYMOUS PHOTOS
AND COMPLAINT



To: City of St. Petersburg Building officials
Re: 1151 79" St. St. Petersburg

How do you allow such a total disregard of the
50% Federal Flood Rules?

This is wrong to those of us who foliow the
rules.

All but portions of 2 walls remain standing

All New windows, doors, plumbing, electrical,
HVAC, insulation, truss, framing, stucco,
10’walls added, ETC.

Everything is NEW!!!

And the approved plan does not show any of
this. How did you let this happen??

When FEMA get this, you could lose you
community approvals.

CITY OF ST. PETERSBURG

NOT FAIRIITI AUG 02 208

PLANNING & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
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EXHIBIT 5
CASE NO. 18-53000001
CONSTRUCTION DRAWING SHEET A3
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EXHIBIT 6
CASE NO. 18-53000001
APPELLANT’S CONSTRUCTION COSTS



NOTE: Additional COST BREAKDOWN* LEGEND
information may be *A dollar value is required for both labor and LS - Lump Sum
necessary ko material for each category listed including SF - Square Foot
subizfon|ate but not limited to the following: LF - Linear Foot
fair cost of repair or g: SQ - Roof Square
improvement. SY - Square Yard
Demolition $ 4,000.00 Labor
Description of work_Bemolition of existing roof. Quantity LS % 500.00 Mat.

(desc. cont) Demolition of select interior partitions.

Labor ond Maleriol Total $ 4,500.00
Source of value: M Sub-Cont.Estimate O Sub-Cont.Detailed Bid 0 Sq. Ft. Method O Detailed Labor and Material Take-Off

Slab on Grade $ 250000 yqbor

9 Monolithic slab at new addition.

Description of wor Quantity SF § 211032 Mat,

{desc. cont.)

Labar and Material Total 3 4,610.32
Source of value: I3 Sub-Cont.Estimate 0 Sub-Cont.Detailed Bid 0 Sq. Ft. Method QO Detailed Labor and Material Take-O#

Foundation & Structural Steel $ Lobor
Description of work N/A Quantity LF % Mat,

(desc. cont.)

Labor and Material Total 3
Source of value: O Sub-Cont.Estimate O Sub-Cont.Detailed Bid QO Sq. Ft. Method O Dekailed Labor ond Material Take-OH

Masonry Wall $ 4500.00  )ghor

Description of work Masonry walls at new addition. Quantity SF § 439547 Mat.
{desc. cont.) Retrofit existing walls.

Labor and Malerial Total $ B,895.47
Source of value: [@ Sub-Cont.Estimate O Sub-Cont.Detailed Bid Q Sq. Ft. Method QO Detailed Labor and Material Toke-Off

Lumber/Framing $ 377000 Lobor
Description of work Frame interior partitions / Roof framing material. Quuantity LS $ 6,051.27 Mat.
{desc. cont.)

Laber and Maleriol Total $ 9,821.27
Source of value: @ Sub-Cont.Estimate O Sub-Cont.Detoiled Bid  Q 5q. Ft. Method O Detailed Labor and Material Take-Of

Truss/Rafters []Hip OGable  OFlat $ 518264  Labor

# of engineered trussesB0 # of rofters 30 size Quantity 90 LS § 10,551.38 Mgt
(desc. cont.) Install new Pre-engineered roof trusses.

Lobor and Material Total $ 15734.02
Source of value: B Sub-Cont.Estimate O Sub-Cont.Detailed Bid [ Sq. Ft. Method O Detailed Labor and Material Take-Off

Finish Carpentry $ 1,717.50  Lobor
Description of work Install Door Casing for 7 interior doors and inside Quantity 8301f. Ls § 932.18 Mat.
(desc. cont.) casing for 4 ext. doors. Install 6" base throughout. includes door installation
Labor and Material Tolal $ 264968

Source of value: [ Sub-Cont.Estimate O Sub-Cont.Detailed Bid O 5q. Fi. Method O Detailed Labor and Material Take-OF
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COST BREAKDOWN (CONT.)

Roofing type Description
Tile Q Flat Q Addition Only Entire
O Shingle O Gravel Entire House 8 Portial
O Metal O Existing Structure
% g3s5.00 Lobor
Total # of squares Cement tile roof Quantity 43 53 $ 10.082.63 Mat.
Laber and Material Total $ 1846763

Source of value: O Sub-Cont.Estimate O Sub-Cont.Detailed Bid O Sq. Ft. Method  Q Detailed Labor and Material Toke-OH

Stucco A —
Masonry O Frame w/Wire Loth 0 With Stone/Brick

S 544774 Labor
Description Textured Stucco Quantity 228 Sy § 732.26 Mat.
{desc. cant.)

Labor and Material Total $ 6,180.00
Source of value: O Sub-Cont.Estimate O Sub-Cont.Delailed Bid Sq. Ft. Methed O Detailed Labor and Material Take-Of

Siding/Soffit/Fascia

O Cementitious Siding

Q Wood Soffit_384 sf

Vil"l‘[l Fascia 288 If

QO  Aluminum $ 120590  |obor
Description Install new aluminum fascia and vinyl soffit Quantity 384 sF ¢ 860.97 Mat.

(desc. cont.)

Labor and Material Total $ 2.066.87
Source of value: O Sub-Cont.Estimate O Sub-Cont.Delailed Bid Sq. Ft. Method O Detailed Labor and Material Toke-OH

| B e e
Cabinets Tops
O Re-Laminate O Re-Laminate
O Lominale O Laminate
O Modulor 0 Tile
Wood 0O Solid
O Custom E Gronite
O COther § 650.00 tohor
Description RTA cabinets with Granite Countertops Quantity 28 LF § 9.840.37  Mat.

Labor and Material Total 5 10,480.37
Source of value: [0 Sub-Cont.Estimate Q Sub-Cont.Deloiled Bid O Sq Ft. Method Q Detailed Labor and Material Take-Off

Appliances Built In {new or replaced):

O Clothes Dryer O Water Heater

Q Dishwosher O Wine Cooler

O Disposal O Ronge

O Trosh Compocior 0 Oven

O Washing Machine 8 Other $ tabor
Description Re-use existing appliances which are new, Quantity 15§ fik:

{desc. cont.)

Lobor and Material Total } e —
Source of value: Q Sub-Cont.Estimate O Sub-Cont.Delailed Bid O Sq. Ft. Method O Detailed Labor and Moterial Take-Off

Elevator/Chair Lift $ __J.abor

Description of work N/A Gluonhity S § Mat.
[desc. cont.)

Labor and Materied Total b
Source of value: O Sub-Cont.Estimate O Sub-Cont.Detoiled Bid 0 Sq. Ft. Method O Detailed Labor and Material Take-Off
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COST BREAKDOWN (CONT.)

Gas

a L

Q Natural $___ labor
Description_ N/A Quantity 5 Mat.
{desc. cont.)

Lober and Material Total N
Source of value: O Sub-Cont.Estimate O Sub-Cont.Detailed Bid 0 Sq. Ft. Method O Detaited Labor and Material Toke-Off
e e e e e e T S S e S N
Plumbing
Number of Baths:
New 1
Remodeled 1 $ 4740.00 labor
Description__| new Bath's and Remodel 1 Bath Quantity 1S § 913.00 Mat,
(desc. cont.)

Labor and Material Tolal $ 5,653.00
Source of value: [F Sub-Cont.Estimate O Sub-Cont.Detailed Bid O Sq. Fi. Method O Detailed Labor end Malerial Take-Off

= A S |
Plumbing Fixtures
# of Fidures:  Manufacturer Detailed Description

Lav. New 3 Moen Hensley Single Hole
Replnrprl
Toilet New 2 A/ Cadet 3
Replaced
Shower New 2 Moen Bansbury BN
Replaced
Tub New 1 Sterling Ensemble
Replaced
Bidet MNew
Replaced
Kit.Sink N:,, 2 Moen Kaden Single Handie § 205000 yobor
Replaced § 187800 i

Labor and Material Tolal § 402800

Source of volue: [Z) Sub-Cont.Estimate O Sub-Cont.Detailed Bid O Sq. Ft. Method  CQl Deloited Lobor and Material Toke-Off
_—
Electrical

# of New Circuils

60 AMP
50 AMP 1
40 AMP 2
30 Amp 1
20 AMP 8

15 AMP 22 $ AB67.59  \qhor
Bescriphiomol vk Install new romex wiring and panel, § 2621.01 Mol
(desc. cont.)

New Service Size_200a
New Panel Size _408p.
Sub Panel

Lobor and Material Total $ 7,488.60
Source of value: O Sub-Cont.Estimate O Sub-Cont.Detailed Bid O Sq. Fi. Method 0 Detailed Labor and Material Toke-Of
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COST BREAKDOWN (CONT.)

Electrical Fixtures

# of Fixtures 8
Ceiling Fans 4
Dimmers 8
Duplex Receptacles 50
Light Fixtures 6

Lights Recessed 40
Satellite Dishes
Security System
Smoke Delectors 3

Swilches 30

Other*

* Please Provide Detailed Description
{desc. cont.)

$ 850.00  labor
Install Builder grade fixtures. $ 2,895.00 Mat.

Lobor and Material Total $ 3,745.00
Source of value: [J Sub-Cont.Estimate 0 Sub-Cont.Delailed Bid 0 Sq. Fi. Method 0 Detailed Labor and Material Toke-OH

HVAC
Add Supply R/A No New Equipment
# of Supplies
# of Retumns
New Split A/C for Addition Only
Size Ton
Heat
Seer Rating
New Split A/C Entire House
Size Ton 6
Heat 5k
Seer Rating b I $ 330000 \gbor
Install flex duct and new split A/C Quantity \s § 5.000.00 Mat.

Description
(desc. cont.)

Laber and Material Total $ 8,300.00
Source of value: O Sub-Cont.Estimate Q Sub-Cont.Detailed Bid Sq. Ft. Method O Detailed Labor and Material Take-OH

Doors
# of Unils
Entry 1
Sliding Gloss 2
Garage 1
French 2
7

Interior Doors

$ 2.050.00 |ghor
Description Installation of 7 int. doors, 1 entry door, 2 SGD's Quonilly, LS § 1637800  Mat.
(desc. cont.) and 2 French doors.

Labor and Maoterial Totol $ 18,428.00
Source of valve: @ Sub-Cont.Estimate O Sub-Cont.Deiailed Bid O Sq. Ft. Method O Detailed Labor and Material Take-Of
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COST BREAKDOWN (CONT.)

Windows
# Manufacturer Type Impact Resistant
New 7 CWS Vinyl Single Hung Yes
Replacement
Skylights ¢ 875.00 bk
Description Install 7 vinyl single hung impact windows. Quantity 7 s ¢ 5404.28 Mat.

{desc. cont.)

Labor and Material Tolgl ¢ 6.279.26
Source of value: [ Sub-Cont.Estimate O Sub-Cont.Detalled 8id O Sq. Ft. Method 0 Detailed Lobor and Material Take-Off

Insulation $ 841.30 el
Type R-30 Blown insulation, Foil on masonry walls, R-11 batts Qluantily < § _1‘655'70 e
Description at Garage frame wall.

Lobor and Material Tolal $ 2,500.00

Source of value: O Sub-Cont.Estimate O Sub-Cont.Detailed Bid [0 Sq. Ft. Method 3 Detailed Labor and Materiol Take-Off

Dry Wall $ 500000  |abor
# of Boards_237 Plaster Quantity L5 § 520000  Mai.
Descripfion Level 3 with orange peel texture

Labor and Material Total g 10,200.00
Source of value: @ Sub-Cont.Estimate O Sub-Cont.Detailed Bid Sq. Ft. Methed  Q Detailed Labor and Material Take-OH

Fireplace

Manufacturer N/A Site $ Lobor
QOGos OWood Buming Gluantity LS § Mat.
Description,

Labor and Material Total $
Source of value: O Sub-Cont.Estimate O Sub-Cont.Detailed Bid 0O Sq. FI. Method O Detailed Lobor and Material Take-Off

Interior

Painting

0O Wood Paneling
QO Wall Paper

Tile § 580688  |opor
Description Tile - 2 showers 260 sf. @ 9.00 psf. = 2,340.00 Quantity 1S § 3.051.37 Mat,
{desc. cont.) Interior paint - 2,817 sf. @ 2.25 psf. = 6,518.25

a

Labor ond Matenal Total $ 8,858.25
Source of value: O Sub-Cont.Estimate O Sub-Cont.Delailed Bid Sq. Ft. Method O Detailed Labar and Material Take-Off
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COST BREAKDOWN (CONT.)

Exterior Painting

Description of work 3,165 sf. ext. wall surface, 1-garage door @ 1.05 psf. Quantity 3.165 sf. § 253200  |gbor
(desc. cont.) $ 790.20 Mat.

Labor and Material Total s 3.322.20
Source of value: O Sub-Cont.Estimate O Sub-Cont.Detoiled Bid Sq. Ft. Method 0 Deluited Labor and Material Take-Off

#

Floor Covering

Tile 1,591 5k 5 6,997.25 Cost Subiotal
Wood SF & Cost Subtotal
Carpet 658 SF $2.006.90 Cost Subtotal
Marble SF % Cost Subtotal
Stone SF & Caost Subtotal
Qther SF % Cast Subtotal
Total ___.2'249 SF %9’004'15 Cost Total $ 384165  |ohor
Description Wood-like plank flooring throughout except Bedroom and Office. 5 5,062.50 Mat.

Lobor and Material Total $ 5,004.15
Saurce of value: Q Sub-Cont.Estimate 0 Sub-Cont.Detailed Bid Sq. Ft. Method 0O Detailed Labor and Material Take-OFf

Stair Case
O Morble

O Concrete

0 Wood

QO Carpet

0O Custom

O Pre-Manufactured Kit

Description {handrail, treads, risers, newel posts) N/A Quuantity LS

5 Labor

5 Mt
Labor and Material Total y

Source of value: O Sub-Cont.Estimate O Sub-Cont.Detailed Bid O Sg. Ft. Method O Detailed Lobor and Material Toke-Of

M

Overhead & Profit

W
Contingency per contract

or

Contingency of approx. 5% to
allow for change orders and
vnforseen field conditions

Contingency of 5%

Description Quantity s § 856110

GRAND TOTAL $ 20546653
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GetDustyConstructionLLC E -
stimate
3234 39THSTN
FL 33713 Date Estimate #
2/13/2018 1
Name / Address
David Weils
Project
Description Qty Rate Total
Demo 4,500.00 4,500.00
waork consists of removal of tile, cut/demo plywood and rafiers
5 men 5 days of work
Demo of Interior Walls where directed
Total $4,500.00
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Customer No: 315938
4:} P f d invoice No: 807933
I:e ellre inv Date: 04113118
MATERIALE NG Page: Page 1 of 1
Customer PO:  DAVID
4636 Scarborough De .
L P oh Customer Job: 315938700001
Wehs Design Contracting Inc Preferred Materials, Inc.
333 N Falenburg Rd Ste B-212 4638 Scarborough Dr
Tampa FL, 33618 Lutz, FL 33550
813-973-2888
david@welisdesigncontracting.com
Dalivered Ta: 1151 79TH ST S-ST PETE
Date Ticket # ltem Description Quantity UM UnitPrica  MatiTotal TaxCodae TaxTotal Total
From: 05073 Readymix - Clearwater
04/13/18 7348819 8301603 3000 CS PRPM t000 CY 110.00 130000 FLPINE T7.00 $177.00
D4MYB 7348819 811040 Fib Manof 1,58 1000 BAG 8.00 8000 FLPINE 560 85.60
041318 7348819 801120 WAITING TIME 2300 MIN 150 4150 FLOEXEMPT 0.00 4350
041318 7348819 996200 ENVIRON 100 EA 3000 3000 FLRINE 210 3210
041318 7348819 901260 FUEL 100 EA 17.00 1700 FLPINE 1.19 18.19
Total Invoice: 1,210.50 B5.89 135639
Total Cublc Yards of Readymix for this Invoica 10,80
Invoice Taxing Authority Summary;
FLISTATE FL State Tax 73.62
FL2PINELLA FL County-Pinellas 1227

Effective June 1, 2017, payments made by credit or debit card will be subject lo a $4.985 convenience fee psr ransaction. Preferred
Malerials and Conrad Yelvington Distributors, cantinues to offer alternate payment options not subjact to this fee, including: Check,
E-Check, Chax (check by fax} and ACH.

Customar Nama:
Customer No:
Invoice #:

Data:

Customer Job:
Customer PO:
Dus Date:

Involce Amount: 1,356.38
Amount Pald:
Welis Design Cantracting Inc
315338 If you have any queslions about your Invoice pleass call 813-673-2888
807933
osf13ne Romit Payment To:  Prefemed Matarials, Inc.
315838T00001 PO Box 188350
DAVID Atlanta, GA 30384-1400
05Mane

Plastn provide your emall sddress below if you would Iks to start eceiving your involces via smai
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4 : INVOICE
NSTRUCTION & INDUSTRIAL
BRANCH ADDRESS TV
WHITE CAP 232 - PINELLAS OILCE NUMBER
?&Svgpgmmmﬁm Supply. Ltd. 2157377 GAQ {6039) 50007880679
: Skresl, Ortdo, FL 12805-2247 5220 126TH AVE N JFCICR OATE
E_ CLEARWATER FL. 33760 03/23/2018
== CUSTOMER PO NUMBER
i
79TH STREET 8
— —
% [ENROLLMENT TOKEN:]  FDV LMB HKP |
! TERRITORY: PLEASE REMIT PAYMENT TO: |
SOLD TO: 10000197674 SHIP TO: 10001771850 HD SUPPLY CONSTRUCTION AND
7824 1ABDA08 EQ2A7X 10542 02456672067 52 PS203481 00010001 2‘3"3:5'&‘5 WHITE CAP
. ‘Ill]lll“'l'l“lqh"l“‘“‘]‘lll“l"l"|l|ll"ll]l|lll"[llll ERCARUO, FL 20a-A05
& WELLS DESIGN CONTRACTING INC WELLS DESIGN CONTRACTING INCIYARD
333 N FALKENBURG RO STE B242 333 N FALKENBURG ROAD SUITE B-212
TAMPA, FL 33619-7892 TAMPA FL 33619
ORDER DATE OROER NO. DADERED BY ACCOUNT MANAQER TAXEH BY
03:;1 9/2018 27838600 DAVID WELLS HINSON, STEPHEN R DOCKERTY, CALI A
RANCH AGCT JOB NO\ TERMS SHIP VIA | ROUTING CUSTOMER JOB HO.
232 1 10001771850 NET 30 DAYS 2. QUR TRUCK WELLS DESIGN
k UNE \ PART NUMBER DESCRIFTION arvoro | uwrPmice | orvexo | arysus | EXTENDED TAX
FRICE AMT
0 [HDRDESC 1 0 0 1 0.00)
LIVERY TAG#: 9013808
SHIPPING NOTES: PLEASE DELIVER TQ:
1151 79TH STREET SOUTH
ST PETERSBURG, FL
DAVID WELLS 813-304-4579
~*PLEASE REFER TO 276831001
ORIGINALLY DONE AS A CASH SALE
1 |4B25-3612 #5 GRG0 3-0"X1-0" ELL REBAR 40 3.28 EA 0 40 131.60 9.22
2 (43552060 45 GRED 5/8"X20"' REBAR SOLD/IPC 50 1146 EA 0 50 573.00] 40.11
THESE [TEMS ARE CONTROLLED BY THE U.S, GOVERNMENT AND AUTHORIZED FOR EXPORT ONLY TO THE COUNTRY QF
ULTIMATE DESTINATION FOR USE BY THE ULTIMATE CONSIGNEE OR END.USE'IBISSI HEREIN IDENTIFIED. THEY MAY NOT BE
RESOLD, TRANSFERRED OR OTHERWISE DISPOSED OF TO ANY OTHER COUNTRY OR ANY PERSON OTHER THAN THE
AUTHORIZED ULTIMATE CONSIGNEE OR END-USER(S), EITHER IN THEIR ORIGINAL FORM OR AFTER BEING INCORPORATED INTO
OTHER ITEMS, WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING APPROVAL FROM THE U.S. GOVERNMENT OR AS OTHERWISE AUTHORIZED BY US.
LAW AND REGULATIONS.
Please lake a quick 5 minute survay at http:/twww. WhiteCap.comire-survey or typing in your browser. Thank you for your feedback and we look
forward to hearing from you!
L | 1 { " 1 | |
For questions regarding (l{tig ésvgﬁe . zazsja call 1-800-WHITECAP TOTAL GROSS 704.60
-800-944. ; k!
NO REFUNDS OR EXCHANGES ON NON STOCK MERCHANDISE kil 293
Visit hitpziiwhitecap. comimisc/terms_and_conditions pdl to view complete lerms and TOTAL SHIPPING 0.00
condilions, AND HANDLING
RECEIVED BY: ON SITE SIGNATURE COPY ON FILE TOTAL INVOICE 753.93]
Please verify that the remit to address you are using agrees lo the address shown at the top of {hia involice. Page 1of1

10010001
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Customer No: 315938
» Pr f rr e d Invoice No: 808457
k. e em Inv Dats: 04/16/18
MATERALS THG: Page: Page 1 of 2
Customer PO: DAVID
4536 h Or .
ey st’ﬁ'gg'ﬂ Customer Job: BM315938T0M
Wells Design Contracting Inc Preferrad Matarials, Inc.
333 N Falenburg Rd Sta B-212 4838 Scarborough Dr
Tampa FL 33818 futz, FL 33559
813-673-2888
david@wellsdesigncontracting com
Dalivered To: 1151 79th STREET S, ST PETE
Date Ticket # Item Dascription Quantity UM Unit Price MatiTotal TaxCode TaxTatal Total
From: 08005 Block - Odessa
04/16/18 9722052 888 Building Mali 001 0.00 000 FLPINE 0.00 0.00
04/16/18 9722052 910610 8816,REGULAR,EXP 720.00 142 806.40 FLPINE 56.45 862.85
04/16M18 9722052 905180 Bag W/Sand 400 BAG 47.00 188.00 FLPINE 13.16 201.16
04/16/18 9722052 901805 Masonry Educ. 72000 100 125 9.00 FLPINE 063 9.63
046118 9722052 901260 FUEL 100 EA 17.00 17.00 FLPINE 1.19 18.19
04116018 9722053 848 Building Mati 001 EA 0.00 000 FLPINE 0.00 0.00
04/16/18 9722053 910610 8816,REGULAR EXP 68000 EA 112 76160 FLPINE 53.31 81491
0416118 9722053 910530 8816,80nd Beam,E 21600 EA 1.4 30456 FLPINE 21.32 325.88
04/1618 9722053 910745 888, HALF EXPOSED 12000 EA 1.12 13440 FLPINE aM 143.81
04/1618 9722053 905220 Mas,Type § 2500 EA 893 22325 FLPINE 15.63 238.88
04/16/18 9722053 901305 Masonry Educ. 101600 100 125 1270 FLPINE 0.8% 1359
04/16/18 9722053 901260 FUEL 100 EA 17.00 1700 FLPINE 1.19 1819
Total Invoice: 247391 17318 2,841.09
Involce Taxing Authority Summary;
FLASTATE FL State Tax 148.4
FLZPINELLA FL County-Pinellas 24.74

Effective June 1, 2017, payments made by credit or debit card will be subject to a $4.95 convenience fee per transaction. Preferred
Materials and Conrad Yelvington Distributors, continues (o offer altemate payment optfons not subject to this fee, including: Check,
E-Check, Chax (check by fax) and ACH.



Customer No:

,‘@ Invoice No:
i Pr efeﬂ"Ed Inv Date:
~~ MATERIALS, INC. Page:
Customer PO:
ﬁsmh Dr Customer Job:

Walls Dasign Contracting Inc

333 N Falenburg Rd Sta B-212
Tampa FL 33818

Preferred Materials, Inc.

4838 Scarborough Dr
Lutz, FL 33550
B813-873-2888

david@wellsdesigncontracting.com

Delivered To:

Customer Namae;
Customar No;
Invoice #:

Date:

Customer Job:
Customer PO:
Due Data:

1151 79th STREET S, ST PETE

315938
808457
04/16/18
Page 2 of 2

DAVID
BM315938T001

Involca Amount: 2,647,0%
Amount Pald:

Wells Design Contracting Inc

315938 If you have any quastions about your invoice pleass call 813-873.2838

BOB4ST

o4nane Remit Payment To:  Preferred Materlals, Inc.

BM315838T001 PO Box 198350

DAVID Atlanta, GA 30384.1400

05/18/18

Plaase proviie your emall address below i you woulkd iike i start receliving your invoices via small




Customer No: 315838
ﬁ P fe r d Invoice No: 809523
'rren '; e Inv Date: g4118M18
MATERIALS; ING. Page: Page 1 of 2
Customer PO: DAVID
4636 Scarborough Dt %
Lutz, F1. 33559~ Customer Job: BM315938T001
Paid 5-18-2018
Walls Design Contracting Inc Praferred Materials, Inc.
333 N Falenburg Rd Ste B-212 Ck. #2327 4838 Scarborough Dr
Tampa FL 33818 Lutz, FL 33559
813-873-28688
david@wellsdasigncontracting.com
Delivered To: 1151 79th STREET S, ST PETE
Date Ticket & Hom Description Quantity UM Unit Price MaliTotel TaxCoda TaxTotal Total
From: 06005 Block - Odessa
Q4/1818 9722143 888 Building Matl 001 EA 0.00 0.00 FLPINE 0.00 0.00
04/18/18 9722143 910610 B8816,REGULAR,EXP 1200 EA 1.12 1344 FLPINE 0.94 14.38
04/1818 9722143 910040 12812, COLUMMN EX, 4500 EA 3.02 13580 FLPINE 9.51 145.41
04118748 97221143 904215 Lintet-U 8X8X3-6 100 EA 16.56 1656 FLPINE 1.16 17.72
04/18/18 9722143 904220 Lintel-U 8X8X4-0 200 EA 19.03 3806 FLPINE 266 40.72
04/18/18 9722143 904225 Lintel-U 8X8X4-6 100 EA 2263 2263 FLPINE 1.58 4.2
0418118 9722143 904240 Lintel-U 8X8X5-4 100 EA 25.35 2535 FLPINE 1.77 712
0471818 9722143 904245 Lintet-U 8%BX8-6 100 EA ik 3094 FLPINE 2147 1
04/18M8 9722143 504255 Pracast Lintel,U,BXBX7-6 300 EA 76 11283 FLPINE 7.90 120.73
Q4/1are 9722143 904265 Precast,Lintel,U,8X8X8-4 100 EA 46.57 46,57 FLPINE 3.26 49.83
04/18/18 9722143 904275 Precast Lintel U, 8X6X0-4 100 EA 50.26 50.26 FLPINE 3.52 53.78
04/t818 9722143 904145 Precast,Linte), U 8XBX10- 200 EA 58.76 117.52 FLPINE 8.2 125.75
B
0411818 9722143 904185 Precast, Lintel U 8X8X13- 100 EA M4 7143 FLPINE 5.00 76,43
4
04/18118 9722143 904185 Precast Lintel L), BX8X17- 200 EA 180.03 36006 FLPINE 25.20 385.26
4
041818 9722143 904190 Precast Lintel,U,8X8X19- 200 EA 20215 40430 FLPINE 2000 43260
4
041818 9722143 901305 SERV, MASONRY 5700 100 1.25 0.71 FLPINE 0.05 0.76
EDUCATION SURCHA
04/18118 9722143 901260 FUEL 100 EA 17.00 17.00 FLPINE 1.19 18.19
Total Involce: 1,463.56 102.44 1,568.00
Invoice Taxing Aythority Summary:
FL1STATE F1. State Tax 87.81
FLZPINELLA FL County-Pinellas 14.84

Effactive June 1, 2017, payments made by credit or debit card will be subject to a $4.95 convenience fee per transaction. Preferred
Malerials and Conrad Yelvinglon Disiributors, continues to offer atemate payment options not subject to this fes, including: Check,
E-Check, Chax (check by fax} and ACH.



> Preferred

MATERIALS, INC,
4636 Scarborough Or
Lutz, FL 33558

Wells Design Contracting Inc

333 N Falenburg Rd Sts B-212
Tampa FL 33819

david@wellsdasigncontracting. com

Deliverad To: 1151 79th STREET S, ST PETE

Customer No:
Invoice No:
Inv Date:
Page:
Customer PO;
Customer Job:

Preferred Materials, Ing,

4638 Scarborough Dr
Lutz, FL 33558
813-073-2888

315938

809523
04/18/18

Page 2 of 2
DAVID
BM315838T001

Finance Charges will ba appiled to any late involces at a rate of 1.5% per month per credit agreemant or the State's Lawful Amount

Invoice Amount: 1,568.00
Amount Pald:

Customer Name: Wells Design Contracting Inc

Customer No: 315938 if you have any questions about your involca please call 813-973-2888

Invoice #: 809523

Data: 04/18/18 Remit Payment To:  Prefered Materials, Inc.

Customer Job: BM3+5938T001 PO Box 198350

Customer PO: DAVID Allants, GA 30384-1400

Due Date: 05/18118

Please provide your emall address below if you woutd like to sian receiving your vokes via email




Customer No: 315838
_ﬁ_ P ferred Invoice Na: 815712
i TEe Ea TG Inv Date: 04727118
MATERIALS, . Page: Page 1 of 1
Customer PO:  YACHT CLUB ESTAT
4536 Scarborough Dr i -70- .
Lo FLI35E8 Paid 5-29-2018 Customer Job:  315938T00001
Ck. #2336
Wells Dasign Contracting Inc Prefered Materials, Inc.
333 N Falenburg Rd Sta B-212 4638 Scarborough Dr
Tampa FL 33619 Lutz, FL 33558
913-873-28868
david@walisdesigncontracting.com
Dalivered To: 1151 79TH ST 5- ST PETE
Data Ticket # ftam Description Quantity UM Unit Price MatiTota} TaxCode TaxTotal Total
From: 05073 Readymix - Clearwatar
04/27THE 7349239 BI01603 3000 CS PRPM 1000 CY 110,00 1,10000 FLPINE 7700 1,177.00
04278 7349239 998200 ENVIRON 100 EA 30.00 30.00 FLAINE 210 32.10
o478 7349239 901260 FUEL 100 EA 17.00 17.00 FLPINE .18 1819
04727118 7349254 8301603 3000 CS PRPM 400 CY 110.00 440,00 FLPINE 30,80 47080
0427118 7349254 998200 ENVIRON 100 EA 30.00 3000 FLPINE 210 3210
Q412718 7349254 901260 FUEL 100 EA 17.00 1700 FLPINE 118 18.19
Total Involce: 1,634.00 114.38 1,748.38
Total Cuble Yards of Readymix for this Invoice  14.00
Involce Taxing Authorily Summary:
FLASTATE FL. State Tax 98.04
FL2PINELLA FL County-Pinslias 16.34

ERactive June 1, 2017, payments made by credit or debit card will be subject to a $4.95 convenience fee per transaction. Preferred
Materials and Conrad Yelvington Distributors, continues to offer attemate payment options not subject to this fee, including: Check,

Customar Name:
Customer No:
Involce #:

Date:

Customer Job:
Customar PO:
Due Date:

Invoice Amount:

Amount Pald:

Wells Dasign Contracting Inc

1,748.38

S I you have any questions about your invoics pleass call §13.673-2888
815712

04/27/18 Remit Payment To:  Preferred Matedals, Inc.

315838700001 PO Box 198350

YACHT CLUB ESTAT Allanta, GA 30384-1400

08/27118

Pleasa provide your emall address below i you would tike to stast recebving your nvelces vis small




DJ Trusses Unlimited, Inc. SALES CONTRACT
3125 Reynolds Rd
Lakeland, FL 33803 g:::: B18-0472

Phone: (863) 687-4796
Fax: (863) 687-9820

djtrussesunlimited.com Feintec: TR/21113

Customer Information:
Contact: Contact: Phone: Email:
WELLS DESIGN CONTRACTING
Address: City, State, Zip:
333 N FALKENBURG DR STE B-212 TAMPA, FL
Job Information:
Description: Invalce #; Customer P.O. #: Terms:
REYNOLDS
Address: Model: SalesRep: Involce Date:
BILL PHELPS 117
1151 79TH 8T Lot: Dellvery Date:
ST PETE, FL Subdivision: 1
Quote # B18-0472 Order # Printed: 02/21/118 I

Bld Notes:

0J TRUSSES UNLIMITED, INC. *SELLER" provides GENERAL CONDITIONS — All quotes, proposals, and purchasa orders, whethar verbal or writien, are subject i final credit approval. This proposal must ba verified and
Mmmmmuseﬂerbemwwuﬁmbam.Ifmmmmmwmwwbﬂaﬁmdlmsu%dmwdwmmmmdmmuwmwmwmpaﬂun'ned.Tm
nnalsmmnuummnmmmwmwﬁmmmmwmmnmmm,mmumummmmmmwmm(m'mrn)mmmmmmwm
mmmmm.mrsmmmmsaamewmmmmmmmmmmmsmmm.mwmmusnnmshodymmnswn
wrmnc.shmhemmkwllunsnculsbdhamlnbylhesallemrmmwﬂhmwmmmnhwium.mmmmmuwmhmdadnrimlmmhamdmmgsorsewi
mmnnnmm“nutusumm.mvamcumcesmlbemeepmdaummesmtbammhmmmwmmmmmdamnmmummmm
mmwnwummﬂmewummmmﬂhﬂmmmmmmHsdlselm&aﬁnﬁuzmaﬂraﬁnstﬂlhheulnmm,mﬂmmma
|mendasmmamwmmunmmmm.lnmlmgaumarummuummuwmummumm|mmmwmmumm.smmm
mdMCouw.Fiorlﬂa.Inmyiegumnru'blﬂbnmmhm«hmmmmmmmvﬂlmmmdmwmmmmmmnmm.smmhbsmw
mdlwuhmﬂonuwmswmsu:snnhatpmas:.ﬂuyarsmpmdmsmmammmalwmnmpmmwmmmpmmhrmbwef’spwd\asaorde:sm
mmmnmmmmﬁsmmmmwmm.Mmmmmmmmmwmmmmdmmwdumpmmmmmumvgm
Sellar has begue 1ts preparation of the tnsss design drawings, unless the purchase order of Subconiract has. been signed by an oficer of the sefier BACK CHARGES WiLL NOT BE ACCEPTED WITHCUT PRIOR WRITEEN
APPROVALFROMSEIJ.ER.-Tomnmahwma:mwnﬂmubylammhmwbm.mmwmmm.w.mmmmnwrm
m.dm.p:mu:.srwmm.mphyees.sw:essmamasslgmmlaldim,bﬁa.m&.aﬂupm.!nddmmmmmb.ulupersusullmgmn.mwsuauamm{sfeesmmway
mudummmmmmm.m,m.imm.mwmtmmﬂmmdwm:g.mmsmwwmg,mwoewrmummm
mandmdelheryﬂuyerwlbaﬂ'rupnrslbﬂﬂylormaﬂrwdanagedmdmhneglhmdkmwwwmmmm&ummmmpemdsslunfmmseﬂsr. Sellar must ba notified within 48
hours of truss fayout or take off emors and ummdmmmmmmzmumwmmﬂmmmuw.muummmmmmmmmmmmussss
UNUMITED.Nobacmmsnanmummdmmummwmm.swmmwmmdmsmmmm.mmnmmnes-smmmrmwm
charged accorngly 10 the dificulty of the repair, paymeant of repalr drawings will be tus when deliverad or emalied & the BUYER DELIVERY CONDITIONS -AN delivery dates am tantative. Seller i not responsible for any
delaysmpojecladdﬂwydauSWBMWH&NMMWMMMMthm,craus.at.lllsme&mr.:rwﬂﬂlyhmmamwmanww.ﬂrﬂwwmbrm
frailer and sale dalfvery conditions ai tha job site. Any costs I the seller Incusred by not providing adequas sits delivery condiions shall and wit ba pald by the Buyer. Any damaga occtaming by crossing of curbs, sidewalks,
um-mya.uunynnes.et:lnmmmmmwmmmmmwmmmmumm.Mmaumummmahlnmmmmammmmmmwm
authorized representative of Seller. AN modifications o the deivery schedula must be approved Inwiting by Seller. SELLER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR DAMAGE TO TRUSSES (OR ANY PRODUCTS) AFTER
DELNER\‘.TRUSSDESIGN-AIMHW.eleclimimtdlrg.lnsn'amima'dumhmchumsmuﬁtbsmhsﬂmmaﬂm&mmmﬂ.wﬂmtmmm\mmw&mm
maauyef.TNslmbdeshnmumpumandmmmmmmdaqmalum.sularwllWaTnssswﬁPmmnmmmwedhmmquwDeﬂgnnm.an:lsmpllvabla.
the Truss Placement Dlagram, tha Cover/Truss Index Sheat, Lateral Restraint and Diagonal Bracing detalls, and any other stnuctural detals periana (b the trusses. BCSH81 SUMMARY SHEET - GUIDE FOR HANDLING,
INSTALLING AND BRACING OF METAL PLATE CONNECTED WOOD TRUSSES. IF AN ORDER IS CANCELLED FOR ANY REASON AFTER BUYER HAS REQUESTED TRUSS DESIGN & SHOP DRAWINGS FROM
SELLER, A DESIGN FEE OF $800.00 OR 15% OF PURCHASE PRICES (WHICHEVER IS GREATER) WILL BE DUE IMMEDIATELY.MOLD POLICY -You and your customer may have soma concams about mold an
Iunber.n\era:uabmmoldmlunmrnmnmhmssmmmtlnﬂdma!nshlfnuﬂ’edshﬂs.espedﬁlylnﬂurlda.niswmbrmMnb«wausammodwussesaﬂmmnm\ebpsufmamd
aﬂmumw«smwmhmmmwmmammumaifnstslmldwquwmarﬂamwaanuSkurrIwISmmmspuesmatnoatmmanmymemrpresunm”day
Ilfa.Asa.nh.lilslmpussihlehcunﬂuimldumnwoodrasammmmmmmwmmmmhlmﬂmmmanysmwraperlumdegrauaumomem
molsture content of fumber reaches 20% or less, al makd growth caases.

Mast homes are built i prevent moisture Infittration. nmummde,mlmmmmmmmumumwmmmm)mlswuwmnmmmmmmwmm.Normany
Inmummm.mmmmammhwmwmmwdwmmmmh10¢aysh2weeksandraachmaﬂmmﬁ:aqmﬂhﬁmoiab12%mll'|maflst
rnmormlﬁqsmlbemrgencaofrmldun!rmmbarisnnauuwymnhgmﬂwm.wmmsmmammamdwmwwﬂmmbudmﬁ:nmlmpecﬁmmdem&mf
e.x!sis.WadlscHnmyiiahiiltyt:n\amgammaﬁaﬁsolmmmulrrwonwmmaml:umpnramsmamwdwmmn,mmmmmmymwmmmwmﬂnmu. "‘T
Customer (Purchaser) PRICE VALID FOR 30 DAYS

§9.006.96
SALES TAX 6.504% $644.42

TOTAL $10,651.3

Signautra: Prin Datar

Req Del Dats

PAGE 1
PDF created with pdfFactory Pro trial version www.pdffactory.com




3125 Reynolds Rd
Lakeland, FL 33803
Phone: (863) 687-4796
Fax: (863) 687-9820
djtrussesunlimited.com

DJ Trusses Unlimited, Inc.

Quote # B18-0472
Order #

Printed: 02/21/18

______Customer information:

Contact: Contact: Phone: Fax:

WELLS DESIGN CONTACTIONG
Address: City, State, ZIp:

333 N FALKENBURG DR STE B-212 TAMPA, FL

Job Information: _

Description: Invoice # Customer P.O. #: Terms:

REYNOLDS
Address: SalesRap: Invoice Date:

BILL PHELPS i

1151 79TH 8T Desligner: Dellvery Date:

ST PETE, FL i
Quote # B18-0472 Ordar # Printed;: 02/21/18

Bid Notas:
ROOF TRUSSES
TY
PROFILE :LY PITCH 10 SPAN |LUMBER| OVERHANG|CANTILEVER| STUB
0.00
Delivery 0.00 lbs. each
1| 000 00-00-00
0.00
Roof Tru 0.00 Ibs. each
1] 0.00 00-00-00
PAGE 1

PDF created with pdfFactory Pro trial version www.pdffactory.com




Builders

aFirstSource
DATE QT NUMBER ]
08-15-18 37208940
Bullders FirstSource
S S
O 402171 H 440071 115179THST
'-]5 WELLS DESIGN CONTRACTING INC L WELLS DESIGN CONTR INC *YD*
333 FALKENBURG RD 1151 79TH ST
T SUITE B-212 T 1151 79TH 8T
O TAMPA, FL 33619 O SAINT PETERSBURG
FL 33701
JOBNO. COSTCODE EST SHIP DATE CLERK # SHIFFED FROM
115179THST 08-23-18] {ik7 CLWAFLYD OT
ary ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION M UNIT PRICE EXTENDED PRICE
B32| WMel 8P PRIMD 9/16X5 1/4 BASE MOULDING|LF .90 748.80
306| wM366P PRIMD 2 1/4 COL CASING MLDG LF .40 122.40
**Unfless otherwise sppcified herein, all prices showh shalll only bgq valid for
matepials delivered fpr or received by the Purchaser|withilh 30 days from the
datej of this quotatiop, **
SIBTOTAL TAX TOTAL
60.98 932.18

BFS RETAINS THE RIGHT TO ADJUST ALL QUOTED PRIGES IN
THE EVENT OF SHORTAGES, ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACGTS,
FREIGHT INCREASES, OR GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS,

Thank yas fey the ofrerimily to qucte

CUOTATIONS SUBJECT
TO CRESIT APPROVAL

IR R A e

R

T W T N R TP T

T AT,

DR i s P




CRA Construction Enterprises, LLC

Assoclated with H.1.S. Construction: Lic. CCC1328832

CRAConstructionEnterprises.com DATE 6/18/2018
Apollo Beach, FL 33572 Quotation # 1721
{813)326-1613 - {813)380-4728
Bill To: Quotation valid until: 7/7/2018
Wells Design Contracting, Inc. Prepared by: J. Rodriguez
1151 79th. 5t. 8
St. Petersbhurg, FL, 33707
david@wellsdesigncontracting.com
Camments or special instructions:
Roofing- New Construction: Labor Only: Materials will be provide by customer.
Description AMOUNT
Roofing- New Construction (Labor Only) 58,385.00
Installation of Rhino Roof U-20 underlayment over the entire roof deck.
Installation of new lead boots at all plumbing penetrations.
Installation of drip edge (eave drip) metal along roof perimeter,
Note: Drip edge colors are standard: white, black or brown,
Installation of Cement "Barrel" Roofing Tiles over newly instalied underlayment.
Included: CRA Construction will furnish roofing permit, inspection fees and debris removal.
Total $8,385.00

Note: CRA Construction is respansible for the removal of debris.
Materials will carry their own warranty.
CRA Construction will provide a 5-year craftmanship warranty.

According to Florida's Construction Lien Law (Section 713.001-713.37,FL, Statues), those who work on your

property or provide materials/services and are not paid in full have a right to enforce their claim for

payment against your property. This claim is known as a Construction Lien. If your contractor or subcontractor

fails to pay a subcontractor or material supplier, those people who are owed money may look to your property

for payment and may place a lien on your property. If a lien is filed, your property could be sold against your

will to satisfy said lien. To protect yourself you should ebtain written lien waivers from any contractor or
subcontractor who might be in a position to file a lien, before completing any payment.

Construction Industries Recovery Fund: Payment may be available from this fund if you lose money on a project
performed under contract, where the loss results from specified violations of Florida Law by a State Licensed Contractor.

For a claim: 1940 N. Monroe St.
Tallahassee, FL 32399
(850) 487.1395



Upon signing, the customer agrees to make a (50%) down payment in the amount of $4,192.50 and will pay the
remaining balance of $4,192.50 upon complation.

By signing this document, the customer agrees to the services and conditions outlined in this estimate,
This estimate Is for completing the job described above. It is solely based on our evaluation and does not
include material price increases, additional labor or material costs that may be needed should unforeseen
problems or adverse weather develop following the commencement of the job.

Signatures:

hocne Cobene

CRA Construction Enterprises, LLC Authorized Signature

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!



GULFEAGLE SUPPLY-TAMPA,FL 001
2900 E 7TH AVE STE 100

TAMPA, FL 33605

813-248-4911 Fax 813-247-2612

QUOTE 70:

CASH SALES (1)
2900 B 7TH AVE
SUITE 100

SHIP TO:

Quotation

2990 T TIH AVE STE 100
TRHPA, FL 33608

GULFEAGLE SUPPLY~-TAMPA,Y¥L 001

813-348-4911 Tax 913-247-2412

WOTR BATE | QUDTE RUMBER
08/14/18 | 88227520
GRDER T0: PAGE RO,

&

CASH SALES (1)
DAVID WELLS DESIGN CONTRACTING
1151 - 79TH ST. SOUTH

TAMPA, FL 33605-4204 SAINT PETERSRURG, FL 33701
CUSTGHER HmBER COSTOHER QRDER HLMBER RELEASE NUGER SRLESPERSEN
65230 Holuse Account
T SR T prgTTY TS EXPIRE.UATE FRETGHT AELOVED
BLADEL oT OUR-TRUCK COoD 09/13/18 | No
C ORDER.QRECL [ RARERG UL . DESCEIBTION. T - ST New Pro N
3780pc 52851 EAGI.E C.APISTRANO TILE JONO BLEND 1.020/pc 3855.60
385pc 52852| EAGLE BARREL TRIM JUNC BLEND 2.750/pc 1058.75
36pc 41567{ EAGLE CAPISTRANO BROWN EAVE CLOSURE 10.000/pec 360.00
10°
Sea 52853| EAGLE OXIDE JUNO BLEND 18.750/ea 150.00
20ea 31682{ EAGLE PALLETS 19.000/ea 380.00
2ea 40047| FREIGHT - TAXABLE - TILE 410.00Q0/ea 820.00
*%* Ahove not returnable ini e
4165ea B014| ROOF LOADING CHARGE (TILE)} -~ 0.230/ea 957.95
nonstock
#* hhova not returnable ini *x
17pc 22017| VALLEY GALV 26GA 24"W/0O HEM 18.040/pc 306.68
10* LENGTH
ipc 4597| ANGLE FLASH GALV 26GA 4X6 12.700/pcC 88.90
30bg 38867| QUIKRETE PRE-MIXED MORTAR GRAY 80# 11.140/bg 334.20
37eC 39981 G'LUME RIDGE CHANNEL 6" 26GA 10’ 17.850/PC 660.45
dea 40066| GES 4*f GALV BROWN TILE OFF-RIDGE 105.000/ea 420.00
VENT
lea 66264| FUEL SURCHARGE - (MISCHRG) 4.500/ea 4.50
]
}
* This is a quotation * Subtotal| 9397.03
This quote is valid for only 30 days from the quoted date and s null and void upon any event SsH Chgs 72.00
beyond Gutfeagle's control such as a national emergency, acts of God, war, etc. I___Sales Tax 6l3.6
Taxes are added to this Quote for informational
purposes only and may change at the time of order |__Amount Due 10082 .6

THFE TEFRMS AMD CORMUTIONS NN THFE RFEYFRESF QINF ARE PART NETHIS QAL FE




ANGEL’S STUCCO ING
Good Morning!

| will charge $6,180.00 1151 79th. St. Petersburg for stucco this
include labor and material thanks

June 10, 2018.

8750 Barcin Circle, Riverview FL 33578.
angelsstucco@outlook.com

Cell: (813)379-1653
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Shopping Cart

Shopping Cart

Product Name

Southport White Shaker 24x30 Base Decorative Door
SKU: BDD24-DWS

Southport White Shaker 24x42 Easy Reach Corner Wall Cabinet
SKU: WLS2442-DWS

Decorative End Panel: None

Southport White Shaker 24x42 Wall Cabinet
SKU: W2442-0WS

Decorative End Panel: None
Glass Door (Texturad Glass lncluded): No

Scuthport White Shaker 27" Base Cabinet
SKU; BZ7-DWS

Dacorative End Panel: Nona
Paot and Pan Roll Qut Kit: No
Roll Out Trays: Nona

Southport White Shaker 27" Sink Base Cabinet
SKU: SB27-DWS

Dacorative End Pansl: None

https:/iwww.ihertastore.com/chackoul/cart

Unit Price

$112.38
$89.9

$328-66
$262.93

$268-42
$206.49

$320:86
$256.69

$320-86
$256.69

[l B

e [

Procesdro Ch

Subtotal Manags
$449.82 o
$359.62 E” u
$328.66

$262.83 Gf x
$26842

$206.49 @ x
$320.88

$256.69 ['? x
$320:86 N
$256.69 E" a

174



81308

Product Name

Ty

Southport White Shaker 30x96 Wall Pantxy
SKU: WP3096-DWS

Decorativa End Panel: Nona
Roll Out Trays: None

Southport White Shaker 33" Base Cabinet
SKU: B33-DWS

Decorative End Pansl: None
Pot and Pan Roll Qut Kit: No
Roll Out Trays: None

Southport White Shaker 33" Sink Base Cabinet
SKU: SB33-DWS

Decorative End Panel: None

Southport White Shalier 36" 3-Drawer Base Cabinet
SKU: DB36-3-DWS

Decorative End Panel: None

Southport White Shaker 36x24x24 Wall Cabinet
SKU: W362424-0WS

Southport White Shaker 36x30 Wall Cabinet
SKU: W3630-DWS

Dacorative End Panel: None
Glass Door (Textured Glass Included): No

t ;»ﬁfzi-i Continue Shopping

hitps:/iwww.thertastore.com/checkoul/cart

Shopping Cart

Unil Price Qty

worss [t [
sosss |t
soze L1t [ ]
soses LI
s [t [ ]
5234:93 DLD

Ugpidate Shopping Cant Chear.

Subtotal

$765140
$601.19

$38E-67
§308.53

$3658-24
$292.19

kB2
$1,621.70

$20813
$238.51

$203-67
$234.93

— Chatended

Manage

= R

z X

« ¥

@ X



8/13/2018 Shopping Cart

Product Name

Southport White Shaker 36x42 Wall Cabinet
. SKU: W3842-DWS

Dacorative End Panel: None
Glass Door {Textured Glass Included): No

Southport White Shaker 42" Blind Base Cabinet
SKU: BBC3g-DWS

Decorative End Panel: Nonha

Southport White Shaker 42" Wall Decorative Panel
SKU: D1242-DWS

Southport White Shaker 45° Blind Base Cabinet
SKU: BBC42-DWS

Decorative End Panal: None
“~T Southport White Shaker 96" Refrigerator Panel with a 3" Return
“q

SKU. RRP38-DWS

., Southport White Shaker Dishwasher Panel with a 3° Return
HE u SKU: DWP-DWS

Continue Shopping
Discount Codes v Accident Protection Plan
Protect your purchase from everyday life for 5 years.
J ltimate Shipping and Tax ‘e Platinum Plan Full

Replacement | $299.00
.} No Warranty

See what's covered

W ker your destination to get a shipping estimate.

GEFN
LEARANTLE St
Br13/2018

hitps/iwww.thertastore.com/checkout/cart

Unit Price

$370413
$296.10

$380:61
$304.49

$7846
$62.

§4314:43
$345.14

§44343
$114.51

SEEE
$44.92

Qty Subiotal Manage

[l [ Sms @ %

[ [Isus &%
[ [Jfes @x
[l [Jaenw @ %
[l [ Iaes @
[ [ @x

Subtotal $8,077.97

Discount (20% Of} -$1,615.60
Eam NaN points on this purchase
*Tax will only ba applied io NY orders

Grand Tot~' , wheARs g
Chat ended -

3/4



8/13/2018 Shopping Cart
United States ¥

s Adeh Wi Proceed to Checkout })
Fiorida ' 7 v
Zip Cade —————Express
33511 Checkout

Free Shipping
() Free Shipping $0.00

W

$208.50/ Month *

HchAfee

SECURE 9.3 ResellerRatings V)

Frooe 1o gpkafu

E,I]’;’ZJ!E.‘ Chat Eﬂded :;i

hitps:/www thertastore. com/checkoul/cart 4/4



Aardvark Plumbing Co.

12508 Deerberry Ln.
Tampa FL 33626
Phone (813)601-8470

TO:

Wells Construction

1151 79th St. S.

INVOICE

Invoice # 1149
Date Aug 10, 2018

DESCRIPTION

Make all checks payable to Aardvark Plumbing Co.

Payment is due within 30 days.

If you have any questions concerning this invoice, contact Larry Smith (813)601-8470

Thank you for your business!

AMOUNT
Tubset $3,000.00
Add water heater ( not on contract ) $180.00
Re route master stack due to wall location $80.00
Re place kitchen and bar sewer and water lines ( torn out at rough ) $220.00
Extra labor to hang extra valves in master shower. $160.00}
TOTAL $3,640.00




I Stare SKU 21001227867

MOEN >

Hensley Single Hole Single-Handle
Bathroom Faucet Featuring Microban
Protection in Spot Resist Brushed Nickel

% Jrk kA (30)v WnteaReview Cuestions & Answers (16}

# 1 or 3 hole installation
e [ncludas deck piate to support 3-hole installation

* WaterSense - reduce water usage without sacrificing performance

S79% ...,

i [ < | g ] [l
S Cuesthy | - | T |+




AmericonStindead American Standard 270DA001.020
¥ ¥ & % % 3 Reviews
$170.00

10 In Stock
Leaves the Warshouse Today, August 16th

ST e P SR f;__":'_"ﬁna!,'_-r:*s 2

View More radiict Infol

RS or SR NEL 2 R TR

Finish: White

! i : | ; s_:

QTY:| — 1 + = ( Add 1o Project

Click to Zoom

Chan Similar Hfems



smes Brands» Moen= 829105RN

Moen 82910SRN Banbury Single Handle Tub & Shower

M o E N Faucet Trim

| by Mozn Collection: Banbury

| 429765 32% OFF b tederdr
5202-96 Be the first to Write 3 Review

FREE SHIPPING!

Finish: | Spot Resistant Brushed Nickel ¥

Temporary Backorder Check Lead-Time
Shipsin2-3 Weeks

Qty:| 1

Q. Roll Over image io Zoom

| Alternate Views —

Have Questions?
L 1-855-454-6858 Request a Quote $ Pro Pricing

| g V- -_E>
; Y i m,i'

',;ll

&% SALE on All Moen!

I I ' $ New Lower Pricing, No Coupon Necessary. Limited Time Only! No Minimums.




Kohler KBF-1147-0
White Proflex Collection 60" Drop In Soaking Bath Tub with Reversible Drain

Profiex Collzction Y % 47 EReviews Write & Reviews

THE BOLD LOOK
O KOHLER.

Exclusive savings an Kohler - Limited time only

Call (800) 375-3403, click far kive chat, or 1equast & Quale. For the best prices on
Kohler today! Offer Ends 08-31-2018B

$633.05

Originally $945,50, You Save 33%

Finish: White

RIEYE

Free Shipping!
Leaves the Warehouse Today, August 16th
55 In Stock
- ! B NGEe S A R e PR
— ; 1 | + : aﬂ_f!qtﬁ‘?f_ﬂt_. St
Click to Zoom
. Add 10 Project O Compare ¥ 87
P
. H._‘_—l::‘

Kohler K-1147 Replacement Parts  Retum & Shipping Details




KU 21001477353

it

MOEN >
Kaden Single-Handle Pull-Down Sprayer
Kitchen Faucet with Reflex and Power Clean

in Spot Resist Stainless
Kk ¥k (779 v WnteaReview  Questions & Answers (92)

s 50% more spray power than most MOEN puil-down/pull-out faucets

» Reflex delivers easy maneuverability and secure seff-retraction

e Compatible with a 1- or 3-hole sink configuration

*184% ..,

Choose Your Options
Spot Resist Stainluss




heelwright

Electrical Services Inc

4307 W. Tyson Ave
Tampa, FL 33611
Phone (813) 347-3308

Lic. EC13007487

Email Weslnc.FL@gmail.com
Bill To:

Wells Design Contractiing

Quote

DATE: March 11,2018
INVOICE #
FOR: 1151 78th Street

St. Petarsburg, FL

DESCRIPTION

AMOUNT

Install 200A Panel
9 15A Circuits
6 20A Circuits
1 30A Circuits
2 50A Clrcuits
1 50A Circuit

Trimout includes
51 Duplex Decora
27 Single Pole Decora
8 GFC!
4 W/P
3 Smoke Detectors

All light fixtures by other includes standard installation. Non- standard fixture may incur

additional costs

TOTAL | $ 8,338.60

Please make checks payable to Wheelwright Electrical Services

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!



| A FirstSource

DATE QT NU
** *REPRINT*** 08-13-18 37163323
Builders FirstSource
Q U OTATI O N QUOTE Page 1
S
g 402171 H 440073 115179THST
B WELLS DESIGN CONTRACTING INC L WELLS DESIGN CONT/JBELL *TRIM*
333 FALKENBURG RD 1151 79TH ST
T SUITE B-212 T 1i51 79TH ST
O TAMPA, FL 33619 O  SAINT PETERSBURG
FL 33701
JOB KO COST CODE E57 SHIP DATE CLERK # SHIPPED FROM
115179THST 08-30-18] qjab4 LSTTAF QT
ary ITEM M, DESCRIPTION U UNIT PRICE EXTENDED PRICE
3| I6PTAF366P288RSN| 458PRM FL 28B0RH 6P TX 366FP 15|BOM 152 .62 457.86
1| IGPTAF366P2BALSN| 458PRM FL 2880LH 6P TX 366P 15|BOM 152.62 152.862
1| I6PT4A4F366P2681L.SN] 458PRM FL 2680LH 6P TX 366P 15{BOM 147.00 147.00
TP EEEEREEEEEERESEASS S RS L 8 2 % 2
1| 4- 28RFRAMECS 2/8 RH 08 EXT DR FRAME ONLY BOM 89.00 89.00
QUTSWING 4 9/16 SILL
1| M286PT345C20 2868 134 SC 6P TX 20MIN EA 96 .47 96.47
31-13/16 X 79-1/4" BEVELED
20 MINUTE SOLID CORE SLAB
1| 218DBS 2 1/8 DEADBOLT BORE KWIKSET BOM 1.8%9 1.89
FOR FIBERGLASS, STEEL, OR WOOD
1] APP44SENRR APP 4X4 US15 SAT NICKEL HNG6/8|BOM 9.00 9.00
1| APPWM366F APP WM366P 2 1/4 CASING 6-8 BOM 18.28 18.28
4| LABORDR LABOR CHARGE FOR INT. DOORS BOM 1.50 6.00
khkhkhkbhkdkhhkhkrkkhkhkhkbhhkdhhkhdkhdhhdhid
*+Unlless otherwise sppcified herein, all prices shown shalll only bg valid for
matekials delivered fpr or received by the Purchaser|within 30 days from the
date| of this quotatiop.**
SUBTOTAL TAX TOTAL
878.12 68.05 1,046.17

BFS RETAINS THE RIGHT TO ADJUST ALL QUOTED PRICES IN
THE EVENT OF SHORTAGES, ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS,
FREIGHT INCREASES, OR GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS.

Thank you lor the opporhaty fo quote.

QUOTATIONS SURJECT
TO CREDIT APPROVAL



5447 HAINES ROAD NORTH, #165, ST. PETERSBURG, FL 33714

Ph: 727 318-9788 Fax: 888-672-7153

e e

e T

Order

Order #: 554153

Attention. johnk@breakoutremodeting com

Order Date: 4/2/2018

 BREAKOUT REMODELING LL@
1% e e Al Cust PO#: 2018-55
Bill To: Ship To:
Ship Date: 5/2/2018
Job Name: email 2WD106*Reynolds
'Order
item No. 1 Qty: 1 Price $364.28 Total $364.28
Model: B300-PW  Color: ADOBE
Desc: 8300 Piclure Window DP:+55/-55, **OPEN FLANGE ACCESSORY
GROGVE*, [FLANGE], IMPACT, ADOBE FRAME Dimenslons
LOW E 386, Insulated
DLO: 60x 18

HVHZ Std. Gold Labeling
FPA #13010.4, ID: Master Bath

TIP: 81 14 x 17 14

v7
(2

8300-PW- NFRC Rating; CWS-K-10-00810-00001 / U-Factor=0.28, Sclar 3HGC=0.24, V-Tranamit=0.55

ltem No. 2 Q. 2 Price $452.12 Total 5904.24

Model: 8100-SH (25) Color: ADOBE

Desc: 8100 SINGLE HUNG DP;+70/-70,

** LOCKS: DUAL IMPACT LOCKS **

[FLANGE], IMPACT, *DUAL LOCKS*, ADOBE FRAME, 18 x16 Screen
LOW E 368, Insulated

SCREEN

AAMA Std. Gold Labeling

FPA #16177.1, ADOBE, [No Sill Anchors this SH-8100]

ClIr. Opng. MEETS EGRESS

, ID: Master Bedroom

Dimenalons

DLO: 35 34 x 61 34
TIP- 37 x 63
SCREEN: 18X 18

)

. TIP H = 63.0000
oo i - 81 7500

|8100-5H- NFRC Rating: CWS-K-11-00840-00001 / U-Factor=0.3, Solar SHGC=0.21, V-Transmit=0.48

Itam No. 3 Qty: 1 Price §3,850.52 Total $3,850.52

Modal: 8800 OXXO  Color: ADOBE

Desc: 8800 OXX0 PVC Sliding Glass Door DP:+50/-50, 12080, FPA#20838.1,
ADOBE FRAME, IMPACT, PREMIUM ROLLER, 18 x16 Scraen

LOW E 3686, [nsulated

THUMBTURN ONLY

SCREEN

AAMA Std. Gold Labeling

3 Inch Sill Riser, ID: Master Bedroom

nsion:

DLO: 142 % 95 34
SCREEN: 18X 18

B300-B- NFRC Rating: CWS-K-32-00080-00001 / U-FactorsD.4, Solar SHGC=0.18, V-Transmit=0.38

8800-5. NFRC Rating: CWS-K-J2-00080-00001 / U-Factor=0.4, Selar SHOC=).18, V-Transmit=0.38

B300-D- NFRC Rating: CWS-K-32-00080-00001 / U-Factor=i.4, Solar SHGC=0.18, V-Tranamit=0.38

|BBW-O- NFRC Rating: CWS-K-12-00080-00001 / U-Factorw0.4, Solar SHGC=0.18, V-Transmit=0.38 I

8/15/18 8:19:33AM

Page 1of 5



Order ]
‘Order #: ‘55'4“1—"535

5447 HAINES ROAD NORTH, #1653, ST. PETERSBURG, FL 33714
Ph: 727 318-9788 Fax. 888-672-7153

Aftention; johnk(@breakoutremodeling.com

R i B - ﬁZ _KOUT Rwiﬂl\i(ﬂ)FDEfﬂ _TG LLC T “i Order Date: 4722018
——r —— — —_ Cust PO# 2018-55
Bill To: Ship To:
Ship Date: 5/2/2018
Job Name: email 2WD106* Reynolds
Order
item No. 4 Qty: 1 Price $6,071.57 Total $6,071.57
Modai: 8800 XX0OXX  Color: ADOBE
Desc: Serias 8800 X0O(XXX PVC Sliding Glass Door DP:+50/-50, 18080,
FPA#20838.1, ADOBE FRAME, IMPACT, PREMIUM ROLLER, 18 x18 Screen Dimensions
LOW E 368, Insulated i
THUMBTURN ONLY e e
SCREEN SCREEN: 18X 18
AAMA Std. Gold Labeling
P7, ey

3 Inch Sill Riser, ID: Great Room ’
L. e B |

£800-J- NFRC Rating: CWS-K.32-00080-00001 / U-Factors0.4, Solar SHGC=0.18, V-Transmit=0.38

B800-K- NFRC Rating: CWS-K-32.00080-00001 { U-Fl:tot‘ﬂ.'l. ar SHGC=0.18, V-Transmit=0.38

ltem No. 5 Qty: 1 Price $1,449.79 Total $1,448.79
Model: 8300 PW-PW-PW  Color: ADOBE

Desc: 8300 Picture Window - Picture Window - Picture Window DP:+55/-55,

+++ EACH PW TO ALIGN OF 2 OF THE 6 PANELS ON SGD LINE #4 ** Dimensions il

~OPEN FLANGE ACCESSORY GROOVE*, [FLANGE], IMPACT, Customer to field %
mull, Standard "T" Clip, ADOBE FRAME, 3" FLAT MULL %:an:ﬁ'f ;f' " =
LOW E 2366, Insulated :

HVHZ Sid. Gold Labeling vz

[1 - 8300-PW] 9 E

FPA #13010.4 4

{2 - B300-PW)

Tempered

,ID: Great Room

£300-PW- NFRC Rating: CWS-K-10-00810-00001 / U-Factor=0.28, Sclar SHGC=0.24, V-Transmit=0,58

BM0-PW- NFRE thlnn CWS-K-10-00810-00001 { U-Flclnr‘ﬂ.ﬂ, Solar SHEC=(.24, V-Transmited. 56

8300-PW- NFRC thlng: CWS-K-IMOB1MOW1 { U-Factor=0.28, Solar SHGO-D.ZA. V-Transmit=0.58

8/15/18 8:19:38AM Page2of 5
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Order

5447 HAINES ROAD NORTH, #165, ST. PETERSBURG, FL 33714
Ph: 727 318-5788 Fax: BB3-672-7153

Order # 554153

Attention® johnk@breakoutremodeling com

Ovrder Date: 4/2/2018
, "BREAKOUT REMODEEING LLC J -
— — e s Cust PO#: 2018-55
Bill To: Ship To:
Ship Date: 5272018
Job Name; email 2WD106* Reynolds
‘Order
Item No. 6 Qty: 1 Price $1,100.44 Total $1,100.44
P =]
Model: PVC SHS  Color: ADCBE g
Desc: 8100 PVC SINGLE HUNG - SINGLE HUNG DP:+85/-85, N I | NERW || RN
*» LOCKS: DUAL IMPACT LOCKS ™ Blmzpsiong o|®
[FLANGE], IMPACT, *"DUAL LOCKS™, Customer to fietd mull, Standard "T" Clip, L7338 T2 |
ul > X ol
ADOBE FRAME, 3" FLAT MULL, 18 x16 Scraen el fa o FEL vala I s
LOWE 368, Insulated SCREEN: 1BX 18 £ = =
SCREEN o o & i
AAMA Std, Gold Labeli | A < temin o b
90 ng ‘i 2 WA W )
[1 - 8100-SH] (g =

[With Sill Holes], FPA #5823.1, ADOBE

Clr. Opng. MEETS EGRESS

[2 - 8100-SH]

ADOBE

, 1B Binni _

8100-5H- NFRG Rating; CWS-1t-11-00840-00001 | U-Factor=0.3, Solar SHGC=0.21, V-Transmite0.48

#100-SH- NFRC Rating: CWS-K-11-00940-00001 / U-Factor=0.3, Solar SHGC=0.21, V-Transmit=0.43

ltemNa. 7 Qty: 1 Price $460.37 Total $460.37

Maodel: 8100-SH  Color: ADOBE

Desc: 8100 SINGLE HUNG DP:+70/-70, [FLANGE), IMPACT, ADOBE FRAME, 18
x16 Screen

LOW E 366, Insulated

SCREEN

AAMA Std, Gold Labeling

FPA #16177.1, ADOBE, [No Sill Anchors this SH-8100]

Dl i L2A-A
OLO: 38 x 58
TIP: 37 14 x 57 1/4 iaha

SCREEN: 18X 18

-

DOES NOT MEET EGRESS, ID: Kitchen 'ﬁ oy

L‘ e T
B100-SH- NFRC Rating: CW3-K-11-00940-00001 | U-Factor=0.3, Solay SHEC0.21, V-Transmit=0.48
Item No. 8 Qty: 1 Prica $771.61 Total $771.61 FI—
Model: 8100-5H TOMBSTONE ~ Color: ADOBE 3 .
Desc: 8100 PVC TOMBSTONE SINGLE HUNG DP+70/-70, ; e
** LOCKS: DUAL IMPACT LOCKS ** f3ons ~[n
**OPEN FLANGE ACCESSORY GROOVE™, [FLANGE], IMPACT, “*DUAL o
LOCKS**, ADOBE FRAME sy s 5 &
LOW E 3886, Insulated, *High Design Pressure Fixed Rall* SCREEN: NONE b "
Oriel, 4-Hi Commodity Sash, SCREEN o] o
AAMA Std. Gold Labeling w7 =
ADOBE (0 e
FPA #5823.4, ADOBE, [With Sill Holes), 138-563 & 138-1365
DOES NOT MEET EGRESS
. 1D: Laundry

8100-5H TOMBSTONE- NFRC Rating: CWS-K-11.00940-00001 | U-Factor=0.38, Solar SHEC=0.22, V-Transmit=0.48

8/1518 B8:19:38AM

Page 3of 5
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Order
adavs)

_ Order #: 554153
5447 HAINES ROAD NORTH, #1635, ST. PETERSBURG, FL 33714
Ph: 727 318-9788 Fax: B83-672-7153 Attention: johnk@breakoutremedeling.com
S———. e S BT e T i i S-S e ‘:" - = Y , = _— ord D t : 4m0]8
BREAKOUE REMODELING LLC ] er bate
- - — — Cust PO#: 2018-55
Bill To: Ship To:
Ship Date: 5/2/2018
Job Name: email 2WD106*Reynolds
Order
jtem No. 9 Qty: 1 Price $1,508.99 Total $1,508.99 -
Model: 8700-SD  Color: ADOBE
Desc; 8700 Series Singla Swing Door DP:+70/-70, [SATIN NICKEL HANDLE], b
KEYED ALIKE, Active Handle = Paddock multl w/ lockbar w/ Oakmont handle, NO Dimensions
MULLED SIDELITES, [OUTSWING RIGHT], [3080 Door], "ARGON"*, IMPACT, :
ADOBE FRAME, ALL SS HARDWARE Ll
LOW E 366, Insulated - .
FPAs14350.1,5 HINGES P7, -
Tempered U’J e |
CIr. Opng. MEETS EGRESS,
8700-80- NFRC Rating: CWS-K-16-00467.00001 / U-Factor=0,33, Solar SHGC=0,18, V-Transmit=0.33
ftem No. 10 Qty: 1 Price $2,437.75 Total $2,437.75 —
Model: 8760-FD  Color: ADOBE
Desc: B750 PVC French Door DP:+70/-70, [SATIN NICKEL HANDLE), KEYED
ALIKE, Active Handia = Paddock multl w/ fockbar w/ Oakmont handle, NO MULLED Qlmsasiens ',‘
SIDELITES, [QUTSWING RIGHT], [CUSTOM SIZE], [Full Lockbar & Handle +Shoot _ x
Bolts], "ARGON", IMPACT, ADOBE FRAME, ALL S HARDWARE ot 5
LOW E 388, Insulated
AAMA Std. Gold Labeling L
5 HINGES, DOES NOT MEET ADA EGRESS, FPA #14850.1 ";',
Tempered, L ol
B700_RH Panek NFRC Rating: CWS-K-15.00487-00001 / U-Factor=0.33, Solsr SHGC=0.16, V-Transmit=0,33 =
B700_LH Panel- NFRC Rating: CWS-K-18-00457-00001 / U-Factor=0,33, Solar SHGC=0.18, V-Tranamit=0.33
ltem No. 11 Qty: 1 Price $711.48 Total $711.48
Modet: 8300-RT  Color: ADOBE ¥
Desc: 8300 ROUND TOP Picture Window (TOMBSTONE) DP:+55/-55, **OPEN - nl= : £
FLANGE ACCESSORY GROQOVE™, [FLANGE], IMPACT, ADOBE FRAME . o2
LOW E 366, Insulated |2 =3
GROOVE FILLER, 6047 ot 2iate NEEL
2412x7212 -zl
HVHZ Std. Gold Labeling TIF: 25 114 x T3 1/4 = LAR-A
FPA #13010.4, ID: OPTIONAL V7 7 33 '
E300-RT- NFHC Rating: CWS-K-10-00910-00001 [ U-Factorsd.28, Solar SHGC=0.24, V-Transmit=0.55

8/15/18 B8:19:38AM

Page 4 of 5



5447 HAINES ROAD NORTH, #165, ST. PETERSBURG, FL 33714
Ph: 727 318.9788 Fax: 888-672.7153

Order

Bill To: Ship To:

‘Order

Order #: 554153

Attention: johnk@breakouvtremodeling.com

Order Date: 4/2/2018
Cust PO# 2018-55
Ship Date: 57272018

Job Name: email 2WD106*Reynolds

Sublotal:

Tax:

Total:

19,631.04

137447

21,005.21

8/1518 8:19:38AM

Page 5cf §



Daawiel insulation, LLC.

Phone: (727)572-8990 12950 Daniel Dr., Clearwater, FL, 33762 Toll Free 1(800)662-0858
Date: 06/14/2018
WELLS DESIGN JOB NAME: REYNOLDS
101 BARRINGTON DR JOB ADDRESS: 1151 79THST S
BRANDON, FL 33511 ST PETE, FL 33770
ATTN: DAVID813-304-4579
CONTACT #: (813)304-4579 SALES REP: Bob Darling

PLEASE NOTE: Proposal indicates items required for each Phase of the Job, followed by optional upgrades or sequences for that Phase.
Initial acceptance of desired options on line left of item and optional costs will be added to contract price. Return signed proposal and

option/upgrade request.
ek phase: 53“5' Fxrk
Work Area Material
BATT GARAGE & CARPORT WALLS R-13 KRAFT 9" Batt - 15X105
FOIL EXTERIOR BLOCK HI-PERM VAPOR SHIELD
Phase Total: 4$605.00
wx¥x Phase: Blown In ****
Work Area Material
Blown Fiberglass Living Area LOQSEFILL FIBERGLASS@ Approx. 12.75 /R38
Phase Total: $1,895.00
Total Price: $2,500.00
Options for above:
Payment may be made by check, Visa or Master Card.
M,W 06/14/2018
Date

Date Darigd Insulation Agproval (Bob Daring)

Page 1 of 1



Wells Design Contracting Inc.

s e S P e |
From: Noemi <olivenoemi@aol.com>
Sent: Monday, April 30, 2018 10:13 PM
To: David
Cc: Blas Olivo

Olivo Drywall Inc.

4821 Cypress Serenity Dr.
Plant City, Fl 33565
813-967-2497

Date: 4/30/18

PROPOSAL TO:WELLS DESIGN CONTRACTING
JOB:REYNOLDS RESIDENCE

Proposal for this job is to hang cellings with 1/2" water resistant boards in bathrooms and in areas with humidity, put
paper face corner bead in all windows and leave a smooth level four finish.

LABOR AND MATERIAL =510,200.00



Central Drywall Contractors, Inc. PI’O p 0S al
10714 Florence Ave
Thonotosassa, FL 33592 DATE ESTIMATE #
4/18/2018 01174
NAME / ADDRESS
Wells Design Contracting
333 N Falkenburg Rd
Tampa, Florida 33619
PROJECT
1151 79th SU/St Pete
ITEM DESCRIPTION QTty TOTAL
GWB Labor and Material to install, finish and texture GWB  (Reynolds 10,860.00
Residence)
1/2" GWB installed on framed walls and ceilings
Concrete Backer Board installed at tub and shower walls
Square bead installed
Exterior soffit installed
Knock down texture applied to ceilings
Orange peel texture applied to walls
TOTAL $10,860.00

Phone # 813-986-4240
Fax # 813-986-7831
E-mai CatriDrywall@aol.com Signature:

Upon acceptance, please sign and return to us.
"Thank you for the opportunity to serve you.
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INSTALUATION MATERIALS

Get Creative Visit Our Inspiration Center  Schedule a Free Design Consultation  View My Project Lists  Our Blog

HOME > TILE > SHOPBYTYPE > RORCELAIN > Cleveland Gris Wood Plank Porcelain Tile

Ashford
Cleveland Gris Wood Plank Porcelain Tile
Size: 9 x 47 SKU:; 100480680

$1.89 1on $28.45 .. 1506 siter S st

Brandon’'s everyday low price!

{ ) How much do you need?
Wa recommend adding 10% extra te your arder Free In-5tore Raturns Lesm Maore
— 5q. ft.
I8 Snuare Footage Calsulator

et =g & Choose Store Pickup O Choose Delivery
—i
60 boxes available at your Brandon This item will be shipped to you.
' : Sore. Estimated Delivery
ASHF@ RD Check Other Stores August 22 - August 25
Available for pickup
#* SHARE & pRINT & EMAIL Tomorrow for FREE

ADDTO
N

o 72 2% 5’.""&;1#
$2.00 _QRDER SA.MPLE ADDTO _FROJE_CT S_IST

?'.E Py




EXHIBIT 7
CASE NO. 18-53000001

STAFF CALCULATED CONSTRUCTION
ANALYSIS USING ICC BVD



1151 79™ St S

Permit # 17-10000627 {ARES)

FEMA Flood Zone AE-12

SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS:

e Permit Application {dated 10/10/17) page #2 job cost 5149,013

s Construction Drawings (11 sheets) - signed and sealed 12/12/17 by William Roberts FL PE

#42712

s Appraisal {copy of original appraisal emailed 8/6/18) rcd value is 414,610

e Substantial Improvement / Damage Review Package (dated 8/27/17) $202,452.98, including
58,435,54 contingency

e Substantial Improvement / Damage Review Package (revised costs only emailed 8/20/18) with
invoices, contacts, and quotes 5205,466.53, including 58,561.10 contingency

PLAN REVIEW REFERENCE DOCUMENTS:

2014 FBC series; 2014 NEC

February 2017 ICC BVD (Ii-B: $106/sf NEW; $53/sf REMODEL)
Memorandum RE: Policy Statement Concerning Construction Values (latest effective date of 10/01/15)

Unclear scope per plans, but if proposed scope includes the existing roof being removed and a new truss
system being installed on existing 10' high masonry walls (however, pictures in appraisal show
otherwise), the minimum fair value of labor and materials for that scope of work is:

front porch 108sf @ S /sf (54,500 for all demolition, per SI/DR)

DEMO
DEMO
DEMO
REMODEL

CONSTRUCT

CONSTRUCT

CONSTRUCT
CONSTRUCT

rear porch 198sf @ S /sf

part of living room 236sf@ S /sf
hahitable space, including roof replacement
without a knee wall 2520sf @ $62/sf =
hahitable space {laundry room /foyer}

99sf @ $106/sf =
front porch 763sf @ $53/sf =
entry 72sf @ 553/sf =
lanai 168sf @ 553/sf =
subtotal
TOTAL

$156,240

$ 10,494
$ 40,439
S 3,816
S 8,904

$219,893
S 4,500 demo

5224,393



If proposed scope is to remove the existing roof and construct a knee wall on the existing masonry wall,
the minimum fair value of labor and materials for that scope of work is:

DEMO front porch 108sf @ $ /sf ($4,500 for all demolition, per SI/DR)
DEMO rear porch 198sf @ § [sf
DEMO part of living room 236sf @ S /sf
REMODEL habitable space, including roof replacement
with a knee wall 2520sf @ $106/sf =  $267,210
REMODEL garage roof replacement with a knee wall

504sf @ $31.50/sf = $ 15,876
CONSTRUCT  habitable space {laundry room /foyer}

99sf @ $106/sf = S 10,494

CONSTRUCT  front porch 763sf @ $53/sf = $ 40,439
CONSTRUCT  entry 72sf @ 553/sf = S 3,816
CONSTRUCT  lanai 168sf @ $53/sf = S 8,904
subtotal $346,649

S 4,500 demo

TOTAL 5$351,149

Numbers above represent the fair value of labor and materials determined using the modified ICC BVD
valuations. However, in the past the POD allowed alternative cost data when supported by invoices,
contracts, and receipts for a specific project. The contractor of record for this project has submitted
these records for our review that bring it in well under the projected costs using our valuations. While
below our estimates, the contractor's valuations for labor and material are very similar to an acceptable
job cost breakdown submitted April 2018 for work in the same neighborhood.

It is evident from appraisal photos and site inspection (8/08/18} that a 2' knee wall was added to
existing masonry walls at the structure's perimeter, the interior was gutted for a new layout, and the
exterior windows and doors were resized and relocated so that a small percentage of original walls
remain {(mostly at garage and west wall). If this scope was clear in plan review, the project would not
have been approved due to exceeding FEMA 50% ($351,149 exceeds 50% of appraised RCD $414,610).



MEMORANDUM
CITY OF ST. PETERSBURG

To:  All Plan Examiners
From: Scott Crawford, Deputy Building Official

Date: 12/14/01 (Revised 4/13/06, Revised 6/29/06, Revised 8/26/2015,
Effective Date 10/1/2015)

Re: Policy Statement Concerning Construction Values

In the course of issuing permits there must be a valuation determination for the scope of work.
Many times a signed contract may be sufficient information to establish the value. The
Construction Services & Permitting Department will determine the construction value or the
permit will be denied pursuant to the administrative provisions of the Florida Building Code.

The value used in determining the cost of improvements shall be based on the following:

Construction values for new construction shall be based on the valuation of the proposed work.
The valuation shall include ali labor and material cost. The valuation shall be based on the most
recent published values per square foot as established by the International Code Council
Building Valuation Data (BVD) using a regional construction cost adjustment factor of 85
(CAF) except where a valid cost breakdown is submitted to and approved by the POD. The cost
breakdown shall be the actual contract cost (including all labor and materials) as provided by the
applicant and accepted as reasonable by the POD. Alterations or tenant buildouts shall use 50%
of the BVD calculation used above except where a valid cost breakdown is submitted to and
approved by the POD which shall be the actual contract cost (including all labor and materials)
as provided by the applicant and accepted as reasonable by the POD. When labor or material cost
are not charged or imposed the valuation shall be based on the BVD calculation used above.

1. The most recent square foot BVD as published by the International Code Council (ICC),
for the appropriate occupancy and type of construction, minus the CAF and rounded
down to the nearest whole dollar.

For example: for type V-B single family residence (R3).
$112.65X0.85= $95.75 or $95.00 per square foot.
1¢ 0
For type IlI-B single family residence (R3)
$124.61 X 0.85=%$105.92 or $105.00 per square foot.
{06 €@
2 Residential garages will be valued for the BVD amount published for Garages/Utility,
miscellaneous which is currently 45% of the new construction BVD..



10.

11.

For example: for type V-B single family residential garage (Utility) :
$44.63 X 0.85 = $37.94 or $37.00 per square foot. ( ;
3§ 0o”
For type ITI-B single family residential garage (Utility).
$55.31 X 0.85 = $47.01 or $47.00 per square foot.
L T
Interior remodeling, with or without the installation of exterior doors or windows, but

excluding roofs, shall be valued at 50% of the ICC published values per square foot
minus the CAF.

Converting garages and storage areas, etc., to habitable space will be valued at 25% of
the BVD for new construction square footage values minus the CAF.

Covered carports, lanai’s, decks, balconies, entrance ways, etc. shall be valued at the 50%
of the BVD published values per square foot minus the CAF: ,

Enclosing carports, porches, decks, balconies, and covered entrance ways, etc., with or

without raising the floor height shall be valued at 50% of the BVD published values per
square foot minus the CAF.

New 2 story additions, “open to below” spaces without floors, over existing 1* stories,
where the roof has been removed, shall be valued at 50% for the 1* floor and 100% for
the 2™ floor minus $4.00 per square foot for the floor system.

New 1 and 2 story additions, “open to below” spaces without floors shall be valued at | j
100% for the 1* floor, minus $9.00 per square faot for the roof system and 100% for the
2" floor minus $4.00 per square foot for the floor system.

Roof overs where new roof framing & roof coverings are being added or replaced

without insulation, ceiling drywall, mechanical, electrical or plumbing are to be valued at
$9.00 per square foot.

Ceiling replacement with drywall, insulation and paint only, excluding any mechanicai,
electrical or plumbing, shall be valued at $2.50 per square foot. Ceiling replacement with

drywall, insulation, paint and any mechanical, electrical or plumbing shall be valued at
$7.50 per square foot.

Replacing an entire roof system with a knee wall to create higher ceilings but with or
without new ceiling, mechanical, electrical or plumbing shall be calculated at 100%
minus $4.00 per square foot for the floor system. Replacing an entire roof system without
a knee wall but with or without replacing the ceiling, mechanical, electrical or plumbing
shall be calculated at 50% plus $9.00 per square foot for the roof system.

If an appraisal has been submitted, the square foot values used in the appraisal, to determine
value, are to be used.
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The International Code Council is pleased to provide the
following Building Valuation Data (BVD) for its members. The
BVD will be updated at six-month intervals, with the next
update in August 2017. ICC strongly recommends that all
jurisdictions and other interested parties actively evaluate and
assess the impact of this BVD table before utilizing it in their
current code enforcement relaied activities.

The BVD table provides the “average” construction costs per
square foot, which can be used in determining permit fees for
a jurisdiction, Permit fee schedules are addressed in Section
109.2 of the 2015 International Building Code (IBC) whereas
Section 109.3 addresses building permit valuations. The
pemit fees can be established by using the BVD table and a
Pemit Fee Multiplier, which is based on the total construction
value within the jurisdiction for the past year. The Square Foot
Construction Cost table presents factors that reflect relative
value of one construction classificationfoccupancy group to
another so that more expensive construction is assessed
greater parmit fees than less expensive construction.

mit fees. It is important to note that while this BVD table

s determine an estimated value of a building (i.e., Gross
Area x Square Foot Construction Cost), this data is only
intended to assist jurisdictions in determining their permit fees.
This data table is not intended to be used as an estimating
guide because the data only reflects average costs and is not
representative of specific construction.

:‘.ﬁ has developed this data to aid jurisdictions in determining

This degree of precision Is sufficient for the intended purpose,
which is to help establish permit fees so as to fund code
compiiance activities. This BVD table provides jurisdictions
with a simplified way to detemine the estimated value of a
building that does not rely on the permit applicant to determine
the cost of construction. Therefore, the bidding process for a
particular job and other associated factors do not affect the
value of a building for determining the permit fee. Whether a
specific project is bid at a cost above or below the computed
value of construction does not affect the permit fee because
the cost of related code enforcement activities is not directly
affected by the bid process and results.

Bullding Valuation

The following building valuation data represents average
valuations for most buildings. In conjunction with IBC Section
108.3, this data is offered as an ald for the building official to
determine if the permit valuation is underestimated, Again it
7—=\uld be noted that, when using this data, these are
. rage” costs based on typical construction methods for
each occupancy group and type of construction. The average
costs include foundation work, structural and nonstructural

Building Valuation Data -~ FEBRUARY 2017

building components, electrical, plumbing, mechanical and
interior finish material. The data is a national average and
does not take into account any regional cost differences. As
such, the use of Regional Cost Modifiers is subject to the
authority having jurisdiction.

Permit Fee Multiplier

Determine the Permit Fee Multiplier:

1. Based on historical records, determine the total annual
construction value which has occurred within the
Jurisdiction for the past year.

2. Determine the percentage (%) of the building
department budget expected to be provided by
building permit revenue.

Bldg. Dept. Budget x (%)

3
Permit Fee Multiplier =

Total Annual Construction Value
Example

The building department operates on a $300,000 budget, and
it expects to cover 75 percent of that from building permit fees.
The total annual construction value which occurred within the
jutisdiction in the previous year is $30,000,000.

$300,000 x 75%

Parmit Fee Multiplier = =0.0075

$30,000,000
Permit Fee

The pemit fee is determined using the building gross area, the
Square Foot Construction Cost and the Permit Fee Muitiplier,

Permit Fee = Gross Area x Square Foot Construction Cost
X Permit Fee Multiplier

Example

Type of Construction; IIB
Area: 1ststory = 8,000 sq. fi.
2nd story = 8,000 sq. ft.
Height: 2 stories
Permit Fee Multiplier = 0.0075
Use Group: B
1. Gross area:
Business = 2 stories x 8,000 sq. ft. = 16,000 sq. ft.
2. Square Foot Construction Cost:
B/IB = $161.91/sq. ft.
3. Permit Fee;
Business = 16,000 sq. ft. x $161.91/sq. ft x 0.0075
= $19,429
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lmportant Polnts

The BVD is not intended to apply to alterations or
repairs to existing buildings. Because the scope of
alterations or repairs to an existing building varies so
greatly, the Square Foot Construction Costs table
does not reflect accurate values for that purpose.
However, the Square Foot Construction Costs table
can be used to determine the cost of an addition that is
basically a stand-alone building which happens to be
attached to an existing building. In the case of such
additions, the only alterations to the existing building
werdd  glve the attachment of the addition to the
existing building and the openings between the

addition and the existing building.

For purpases of establishing the Permit Fee Multiplier,
the estimated total annual construction value for a
given time period (1 year) is the sum of each building’s
vaiue (Gross Area x Square Foot Construction Cost)
for that time period (e.g., 1 year).

The Square Foot Construction Cost does not include
the price of the land on which the building is built. The
Square Foot Construction Cost takes into account
everything from foundation work to the roof structure
and coverings but does not include the price of the
land. The cost of the land does not affect the cost of
related code enforcement activities and Is not included
In the Square Foot Canstruction Cost.

Square Foot Construction Costs *® ¢

Group (2015 International Building Code) 1A 18 EHA B | A nB v VA vB

A-1 Assembly, thealers, with stage 229.26 | 221.37 | 216.01 | 207.16 | 194.94 | 189.29 | 200.61 | 178.00 | 171.48
| A-1 Assembly, theaters, withaut stage 210.11 | 202.22 | 196.86 | 188.01 | 175.94 | 170.29 | 181.46 | 158.99 | 152.48 |
{ A-2 Assembly, nightclubs 179.28 | 174.08 | 169.68 | 162.81 | 153.48 | 149.24 | 157.08 | 138.97 | 134.26
A-2 Assembly, restaurants, bars, banquet halls 178.28 | 173.08 | 167.68 | 161.81 | 151.48 | 148.24 | 156.08 | 136.97 | 133.26
A-3 Assembly, churches 212.12 | 204.22 | 198.87 | 190.01 | 178.14 | 172.49 | 183.47 | 161.20 | 154.68
A-3 Assembly, general, community halls, libraries,

museums 176.94 | 169.04 | 162.69 | 154.83 | 141.96 | 137.30 | 148.28 | 125.01 | 119.50
A-4 Assembly, arenas 209.11 | 201.22 | 194.86 | 187.01 | 173.94 | 169.29 | 180.46 | 156.99 | 151.48
B Business | 182.98 | 176.21 | 170.40 | 161.91 | 147.69 | 142.14 | 155.55 | 129.66 | 123.97
 Efducaional 194.27 | 187.38 | 182.00 | 173.88 | 162.37 | 154.12 | 167.88 | 141.89 | 137.57
F-1 Faclory and industrial, moderate hazard 109.64 | 104.60 | 9857 | 94.77 | 85.03| 81.17| 90.78 | 71.30 | 66.75
F-2 Faclory and Industria, low hazard 108.64 | 103.60 | 98.57 | 93.77| 85.03| 80.17 | 89.78 [ 71.30| 65.75
H-1 High Hazard, explosives 102.63 | 97.58 | 92.55| 87.75| 79.22| 74.36 | 83.76 | 6548 | N.P.

H234 High Hazard 102.63 | 97.58 | 9255| 87.75| 79.22| 7436 | 8376 | 6548 | 59.94
H-5 HPM 182.98 | 176.21 | 170.40 | 161.91 | 147.69 | 142.14 | 155.55 | 129.66 | 123.97
I-1 institutional, supervised environment 183.95 | 177.72 | 172.57 | 165.30 | 152.29 | 148.15 | 165.39 | 136.43 | 132.19
1-2 insttutional, hospitals 307.93 | 301.16 | 295.35 | 286.86 | 271.68 | N.P. | 280.50 | 253.65 [ N.P.

I-2 Institutional, nursing homes 213.36 | 208.59 | 200.78 | 192.29 | 179.07 | N.P. | 185.93 | 161.04 [ N.P.

I-3 Institutional, restrained 208.19 | 201.43 | 195.62 | 187.12 | 174.39 | 167.85 | 180.76 | 156.37 | 148.68
|4 Institutional, day care facilifles 183.95 | 177.72 | 172,57 | 165.30 | 152.29 | 148.15 | 165.39 | 136.43 | 132.19 |
M Mercantite 133.57 | 128.37 | 122.97 | 117.10 | 107.27 | 104.03 | 111.38 | 92.75 | 89.05
R-1 Residential, hotels 185.63 | 179.39 | 174.24 | 166.97 | 153.72 | 149.58 | 167.06 | 137.86 | 133.61
R-2 Residential, multiple family 155.74 | 149.50 | 144.35 | 137.09 | 124.57 | 120.43 | 137.17 | 108.71 | 104.47
R-3 Residential, one- and two-family * 145.23 | 141.28 | 137.64 | 134.18 | 120.27 [G25.87 131.94 | 120.96 [({13.85]
R-4 Residential, care/assisted living facilifies 183.95 | 177.72 | 172.57 | 165.30 | 152.29 | 148.15 | 165.39 | 136.43 | 132.19
| S-1 Sterage, moderale hazard 101.63 | 96.58 | 90.55| 86.75 | 77.22| 73.36| 82.76 | 63.48 | 58.94
S-2 Storage, low hazard 100.63 | 95.58 | 90.55 | 85.75) 77.22| 7236 | 81.76 | 63.48 | 57.04
U Utilly, miscelaneous 78.63 | 7424 | 8976 | 66.20| 59.84 |(55.88) 63.23 | 47.31 [ (45.09]

3
@)

Private Garages use Utility, miscellaneous
For shell only buildings deduct 20 percent
N.P. = nat permitted

A7 §125.81%.55= Hlob.4q = R |
§ 1295 x.85=fqu17- 4

anEe

Unfinished basements (Group R-3) = $21.00 per s5q. ft.

#5585 x.85= If 4150 = 41
F 49.09 x. 89 = f»¥. 33 = §28



EXHIBIT 8
CASE NO. 18-53000001
PHOTO DOCUMENTS FOR
SUBJECT PROPERTY
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ISl CITY OF ST. PETERSBURG, FLORIDA
BN PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPT.
WP *8all D:EVELOPMENT REVIEW SERVICES DIVISION
st petersburg

www.stpete.org

STAFF REPORT

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMISSION - VARIANCE REQUEST
PUBLIC HEARING

For Public Hearing and Executive Action on February 6, 2019 beginning at 2:00
P.M., Council Chambers, City Hall, 175 Fifth Street North, St. Petersburg, Florida

According to Planning & Development Services Department records, no Commission Member
resides or has a place of business within 2,000 feet of the subject property. All other possible
conflicts should be declared upon the announcement of the item.

CASE NO.: 18-54000085 PLAT SHEET: E-10

REQUEST: Approval of a variance to the required minimum lot width from 60-
feet to 50-feet and to the required minimum lot area from 7,620-
square feet to 6,400 square feet for two (2) platted lots in common
ownership in order to create two (2) buildable lots.

OWNER: Greg and loana Stoici
714 Monterey Boulevard Northeast
Saint Petersburg, Florida 33704
AGENT: Felix Fudge
650 16™ Street North
Saint Petersburg, Florida 33705
ADDRESS: 309 15" Avenue North
PARCEL {D NO.: 18-31-17-10368-000-0400

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: On File

ZONING: Neighborhood Traditional Single-Family-3 (NT-3)
Structure [ Required | Requested [ Variance | Magnitude
Lot Area (in Sq. Ft.) 7,620 6,450 1,170 15%
Lot Width (in Feet) 60 50 10 17%
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BACKGROUND: The subject property consists of two platted lots of record (Lots 40 and 41 of
the B.F. Boswell Subdivision) and is located within the Historic Old Northeast Neighborhood
Association. The subject subdivision was originally recorded in 1913 (see attached B.F.
BOSWELL Subdivision Plat). Each lot was platted at a width of 50-ft and a depth of 129-feet,
making them approximately 6,450 square feet. According to Pinellas County Property Appraiser
records and City Building Permit records, Lot 40 & 41 have always been in common ownership
and were developed together. Lots 40 & 41 were originally developed with one single-family home
in 1935.

The lots have a zoning designation of Neighborhood Traditional-3 (NT-3). The subject lots each
measure 50 feet in width and 6,450 square feet in area, and therefore are considered to be
substandard and non-conforming in area and width with todays standards.

Restrictions were in place from 1973 through 2003 which limited development of non-conforming
lots if the lots were in common ownership. The code changed in 2003 to allow development on
any platted lot of record. On September 17, 2015, City Council amended the non-conforming lot
regulations, thereby eliminating the right to build on these substandard lots without first abtaining
a variance to determine if development would be consistent with the surrounding neighborhood
pattern. Restrictions were in place from 1973 through 2003 which limited development of non-
conforming lots. City Council found that in some neighborhoods, development of substandard lots
would not be consistent with the surrounding development pattern and allowing two homes in an
area that historically developed on more than one platted lot could be detrimental to the neighbors
and the overall character of the neighborhood. On September 17, 2015, City Council amended
the non-conforming lot regulations, thereby eliminating the right to build on these substandard
lots without first obtaining a variance.

REQUEST: The applicants seek a variance to the required minimum |ot width and area to create
two (2) buildable lots. The request is a variance from the required minimum lot width 60-feet to
50-feet and to the required minimum lot area from 7,620-square feet to 6,450 square feet. As
proposed, Lot 41 will be developed with a new single-family residence and Lot 40 will remain a
buildable lot, that would be required to meet the district standards at time of development. The
new single-family structure on Lot 40 will meet all Land Development Regulation requirements
regarding building coverage, residential intensity and impervious surface. Proposed plans are
provided as an attachment to this Staff Report as a building possibility.

CONSISTENCY REVIEW COMMENTS: The Planning & Economic Development Department
staff reviewed this application in the context of the following criteria excerpted from the City Code
and found that the requested variance is consistent with these standards. Per City Code Section
16.70.040.1.6 Variances, Generally, the DRC’s decision shall be guided by the following factors:

1. Special conditions exist which are peculiar to the land, building, or other structures for which
the variance is sought, and which do not apply generally to lands, buildings, or other structures
in the same district. Special conditions to be considered shall include, but not be limited to,
the following circumstances:
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a. Redevelopment. If the site involves the redevelopment or utilization of an existing
developed or partially developed site.

The variance would allow for infill development on two originally platted lots of record.

b. Substandard Lol(s). If the site involves the utilization of an existing legal nonconforming
lot(s) which is smaller in width, length or area from the minimum lot requirements of the
district.

The individual platted lots are deficient in regard to minimum lot width and area required
for the NT-3 zoning district and are therefore considered to be substandard.

¢. Preservation district. If the site contains a designated preservation district.
The site is not located within a designated preservation district.

d. Historic Resources. If the site contains historical significance.
The site contains no historical significance.

e. Significant vegetation or natural features. If the site contains significant vegetation or other
natural features.

No significant vegetation or natural features are existing on the property.

f.  Neighborhood Character. If the proposed project promotes the established historic or
traditional development pattern of a block face, including setbacks, building height, and
other dimensional requirements.

The subject property is within the Historic Old Northeast Neighborhood Association and
was platted in 1913 as part of the B.F. Boswell Subdivision. The subdivision was platted
with two blocks. Each block is four lots wide which was then further subdivided into 48
individual lots. These lots are platted at 50 feet wide with the two lots at the ends of each
block measuring 65 feet wide. The lot depth throughout the subdivision is approximately
129 feet. The study area used to determine consistency for the development pattern
includes both blocks of the B.F. Boswell Subdivision.

Tabled 1: Subdivision Analysis

B.F. Boswell Subdivision
.:-.zttasl Con:l?rl:?ing Corc'l:fg.ll'_l-\;ing Substandard | % Substandard
Original Plat | 48 4 N/A 44 82
Existing Conditions 33
Lots NT-3 Zoned 31 11 N/A 20 65
Lots CCT-1 Zoned 2 N/A 2 0 0
Lots Re-Platted 7 N/A 5 2 29
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g. Public Facifities. If the proposed project involves the development of public parks, public
facilities, schools, public utilities or hospitals.

The project does not involve public facilities.
The special conditions existing are not the resuit of the actions of the applicant;
The development pattern is not the result of any action of the applicant.

Owing to the special conditions, a literal enforcement of this Chapter would result in
unnecessary hardship;

Without approval of the requested variance, the owner has the ability to develop the
property with a single-family home and an accessory dwelling unit in compliance with the
Land Development Regulations. Approval of the variances to lot width and lot area allows
for two buildable lots with an area of 6,450 sq. ft.

. Strict application of the provisions of this chapter would provide the applicant with no means
for reasonable use of the land, buildings, or other structures;

Strict application of the provision of this chapter would allow reasonable use of the
property, as the property may continue its single-family use. However, the majority of the
other properties within the subdivision were developed with one house on each lot of
record. The requested variance would allow a more consistent use of the land.

The variance requested is the minimurn variance that will make possible the reasonable use
of the land, building, or other structure;

The variance request is the minimum necessary to allow the development of two buildable
lots of similar size to the surrounding lots with in the district. The request represents a 15
percent reduction in area and a 17 percent reduction in width.

The granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this
chapter;

The request is consistent with the goals of the Comprehensive Plan and the Land
Development Regulations to promote revitalization and redevelopment. The Land
Development Regulations for the Neighborhood Traditional districts state: “The purpose
of the NT district regulations is to protect the traditional single-family character of these
neighborhoods, while permitting rehabilitation, improvement and redevelopment in a
manner that is consistent with the scale of the neighborhood.”

The granting of the variance will not be injurious to neighboring properties or otherwise
detrimental to the public welfare; and,

The granting of the variance will not be injurious to neighboring properties as they are
developed in a similar pattern as the proposed lots. The proposal for two buiidable lots is
consistent with the neighborhood pattern of the surrounding blocks which are also zoned
NT-3.
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8. The reasons set forth in the application justify the granting of a variance;

Staff finds that the reasons set forth in the variance application do justify the granting of
the variance based on the analysis provided and the recommended special conditions of
approval.

9. No nonconforming use of neighboring lands, buildings, or other structures, legal or illegal, in
the same district, and no permitted use of lands, buildings, or other structures in adjacent
districts shall be considered as grounds for issuance of a variance permitting similar uses.

Non-conforming uses and non-conforming buildings and structures have not been
considered in staff's analysis.

PUBLIC COMMENTS: The subject property is within the boundaries of the Historic Old
Northeast Neighborhood Association. The Neighborhood Association provided correspondence
providing support to the request (see attached e-mail from Historic Old Northeast Neighborhood
Association). No opposition or concerns were expressed by any other property owners.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Based on a review of the application according to the stringent
evaluation criteria contained within the City Code, the Planning and Economic Development
Department Staff recommends APPROVAL of the requested variance.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL.: If the variance is approved consistent with the site plan submitted
with this application, the Planning and Economic Development Department Staff recommends
that the approval shall be subject to the following:

1. The plans and elevations submitted for permitting should resemble the plans and
elevations submitted with this application.

2. This variance approval shall be valid through February 6, 2022. Substantial construction
shall commence prior to this expiration date. A request for extension must be filed in
writing prior to the expiration date.

3. Approval of this variance does not grant or imply other variances from the City Code or
other applicable regulations.

4. Maximum impervious surface on the site must not exceed 65%, all plans submitted for
permitting on this site must show the extent of all improvements on site and the Impervious
Surface Ratio.

5. Parking must be provided on site and shown on any plans submitted of permitting. The
site plan submitted for permitting must identify the number of bedrooms in the existing
house. The Accessory Living Area as designed has two bedrooms. Required parking is
two spaces for up to three bedrooms and one-half space for each additional bedroom as
called out in 16.10.020.1 — Matrix: Use Permissions, Parking & Zoning.

ATTACHMENTS: Aerial, Original Plat, Analysis Area, Site Plans, Floor plan, Elevations,

Applicant's Narrative, Participation Report, Signatures of Support, and email from Neighborhood
Assogciation.
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Report Prepared By:

A o f28)1n
Adfiana Puentes Shaw, AICP, Planner | “Date I 1

Development Review Services Division
Planning & Development Services Department

Report Approved By:
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il.?; VARIANCE

st.petershurg NARRATIVE (pace 2)
www.stpetse.org

All applications for a variance must provide justification for the requested variance(s) based on the criteria set forth by the

City Code. It is recommended that the following responses by typed. lllegible handwritten responses will not be accepted.
Responses may be provided as a separate letter, addressing each of the six criteria.

ALL OF THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA MUST BE ANSWERED.

~ APPLICANT NARRATIVE

4. How is the requested variance the minimum necessary to make reasonable use of the property? In
what ways Wl|| granting the requested variance enhance the character of the neighborhood?_

low ,n v Lo+ 40 t, belrtey (JeAd Tor packy,
{5 F+he ff/lalVPJ-f Eo Crodeh mfat wf couvld /‘Eg;_ze,ﬁ}oﬂ

Thur we arg ﬂ.rkin/q ter  paly )7417 ot 7h7

& : l vrf o4 —Mﬁ
h a4 £ 4 Q.ALJ#F anfl)l\/f'/ﬂef/’

-

o-}- i

5. What other alternatives have been considered that do not require a variance? Why are these
alternatives unacceptable?

Weo Considered 4 2DV Ingd  F Laad i@ ck
1o (C [ bu? atT+er Joeaking with L J3v S4a

Wt Adedftm ined 7his "war’q befler 05-%104/
for gl Ppuvalved, /

6. In what ways will granting the requested variance enhance the character of the neighborhood?

T7 will gllsw Fwog  comim e/ cial RBeilding Zo hAup
a Mf)/f /nar'k.nj/. Cempve Y Noadtraldl¥ioamal
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L hamep 4o be bvild




7/ A

A VARIANCE

st.petersburg

www.stpete.org

NARRATIVE (pace 1)

All applications for a variance must provide justification for the requested variance(s) based on the criteria set forth by the

City Code. It is recommended that the following responses by typed. lllegible handwritten responses will not be accepted
Responses may be provided as a separate letter, addressing each of the six criteria

ALL OF THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA MUST BE ANSWERED.

APPLICANT NARRATIVE

Street Address: 309 T+h Aue N

Detailed Description of Pro

| Case No.:

ect and Request:

1.

What is unique about the size, shape, topography, or location of the subject property? How do these
unique characteristics justify the requested variance?

The awerier v

Odf'f\'lﬂq for

Mm0S 7T Lo7 [%0) Shall be vied ar

I.’)‘ﬂ?«:l 150 Y¥2h Otreet Mordh, Those Fwop
wildine $17T

oM parcelsr that

] Are  agpprey 22. 6 teet
uud/P'if‘/ have ‘./Pl‘-f L ilp /Da!‘kmac 7

07 Wl will AP AMIed bya Buy €

> "Fﬂ!' ﬂ(flinf/'f
)"an’Y HUMF M Pw (onjd'rvf-)rnu

The Paj'fPR/v EZi? 27 Farkies LoF will bP 150 1rom

being referenced.

¥+h
2. Are there other properties in the ifimediate neighborhood thét have already been developed or utilized
in a similar way? If so, please provide addresses and a description of the specific signs or structures

— 5 535 Y45 Sirfee &N i35 Locoled pn the
S0 o,y raunf Rlock & TIs gutat s
Lo,g‘f{ﬂ’ mJ’aru,anl,{, Also /-léro L1 P Y Y [
VY™ V163 Y7h Sqrpet __hart aoa(‘f’!ﬂa [ 47 Fha 17
LO.“-{M"N.”‘} IGT feed  from q‘-i‘}}
NES L | |Hq2 %1h JSdrpet huS a Da[‘kma Ls1 That +.J
ol 200 fPet+  from _U+4 !
(225 Y2h Jireed Eydpads 274 ff’Pf ET) A/eifé_ﬁu:éﬂj

3. How is the requested variance not the result of actions of the applicant?

These ora(oprhﬂr were lite +hig belecre +hey werel

aur;:jxll f)'v C vre fad oW #FA. /
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PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
REPORT

st.petersburg

www.stpete.org Application No.

In accordance with LDOR Section 16,70.040.1.F, “It is the policy of the City to encaurage applicants to meet with residents
of the surrounding neighborhoods prior to filing an application for a permit requiring review and public hearing. The
applicant, at his option, may elect to include neighborhood mediation as a preparatory step in the development process.
Participation in the public participation process prior to required public hearings will be considered by the decision-making
official when considering the need, or request, for a continuance of an application. It is not the intent of this section to
require neighborhood meetings, but lo encourage meetings prior to the submission of applications for approval and
documentation of efforts which have been made to address any potential concerns prior to the formal applicaﬁcn process,

_ : APPLICANT REPORT
Street Address: 309 153 h  Ave WM.
1. Details of techniques the applicant used 1o involve the public
(a)Dates and locations of all meetings where cutlzens werea invited to discuss the apphcant's proposal

O’r 30-.J 5”1 ve N,

AT ET X R YYY,

(b) Content, dates mailed, and number of mailings, including letters, meeting notices, newsletters, and other
publications !
[4

Jispr e

LN

(c) Where residents, property owners, and interested parties receiving notices, newsletters, or other written materials
are localed

Med owwer o+ 303 I57h Ave N at hil Aoap
E-Mail  Robiw Reed —oF Hiwah

2. Summary of concerns, issues, and problems expressed during the process

are EQ% irfe 'br‘ LA ingd
J

Signature or affidavit of cornpllanca President or v!ca»presidant of any neighborhood associations
Check one: (3 Proposal suppoted W/ ' th Conc ern.J
{__) Do not support the Proposal
(__) Unable to comment on the Proposal at this time
(__) Other commenl(s):

Association Name , _{ 0 MA ( H D Premdenl orj ice-President Signature  §@ p Llﬂ' ache J B a1 ]

i the president or vice-president of the neughborhoo assocnat n are unavailable or refuse to sign such certification,

a statement as to the efforts to contact them and (in the event of unavaitability or unwillingness to sign) why they were
unable or unwilling to sign the cedification.

U s
H o AJA, PRI

Cily of St. Petersburg — One 4* Streal North — PO Box 2842 ~ 5t Pelersburg, FL 33731 — (727) 892-7471
r

- RECEIVED
OCT 2 6 2018

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW
SFRVICFS

Page 8 of 8
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L NEIGHBORHOOD WORKSHEET

st.petersburg
www.stpete.org

Applicants are strongly encouraged to obtain signatures in support of the proposal(s) from owners of property adjacent
to or otherwise affected by a particular request.

=l

Street Address: 309 15th Avenue North | Case No.:
Description of Request: Owner request a Special Exception to allow parking on a residential lot.
The tol is zoned Residential and requires a Spedial Exception to allow commercial Parking. Owner is also requesting a Vanancs o create two 50 foot lots
Lots are required to ba 80 feat in width and a vertance to lot size. Tha lot sizes will roughly ba 6,400 Sq. FL MOL

The undersigned adjacent property owners understand the nature of the applicant’s request and do not
object (attach additional sheets if necessary):

P WY
1. Affected Property Address: [ | ) {2 P & v

Owner Name {print): “A A\ ¢ A L AWV ETTT
Owner Signature:™\ __> {_/_\._.,p&\

2. Affected Property Address: /33 Ji+h AV N

Owner Name (print): AN S U ner
Owner Signature: .

3. Affected Property Address: 7 B7c 3R Zhe 70
Owner Name (print): slern: Ser Lary Prea v
Owner Signature: /

4. Affected Property Address: 1 FZ | B3\ Ay ©\/
Owner Name (print): ~N vy V@A CH AN |
Owner Signature:  \ _{} NAA ISANT AN AasH

2 fal N ’

5. Affected Property Address: ; 37 27 &~ A 20T 577 /lj/
Owner Name (print); " Tlamet V) 00
Owner Signature: .S T

6. Affected Property Address: o8, €24\ QT SReeF J
Owner Name (print); Twoq,. ¢ %o -
Owner Signature: >0 g

P Y |
7. Affected Property Address: /Y AT~ T Pee7~ ;
Owner Name (print): EllsT. /Tl

Owner Signature:

e

7 A

8. Affected Property Address: \5 % 4™ fEX L
Owner Name (print): { (In\i1&= © '
Owner Signature: :

Clty of S1. Petersburg — Ona 4™ Street Noith — PO Box 2842 — St, Pelersburg, FL  33731-2842 — (727) B93-7471
www gtpete orafids
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— VARIANCE

B
S
st.petersburg

www.stpete.org

Applicants are strongly encouraged to obtain signatures in support of the proposal(s) from owners of property adjacent

to or otherwise affected by a particular request.

____ NEIGHBORHOOD WORKSHEET |

Street Address: | Case No.:

Description of Request:

The undersigned adjacent property owners understand the nature of the applicant's request and do not
object {(attach additional sheets if necessary):

NEIGHBORHOOD WORKSHEET

Y B . v N A

1. Affected Property Address; /AAS A — 57 /U

Owner Name (print): y A A=

Owner Signature: PP
2. Affected Property Address: (515 — 4/ 3£ A/,

Owner Name (print): 194

Owner Signature: e -

[ ——

3. Affected Property Address: 110 45 Aue  ploutd

Owner Name (print): Jan ; H

Owner Signature: \s /4
4. Affected Property Address: 300 (A Ao, [/

Owner Name (print): ry < O

Owner Signature; A Kot 2/

= L

5. Affected Property Address: 2P0 /5 L8 A& ' V.

Owner Name (print): Y4

Owner Signature: W——
6. Affected Property Address:

Owner Name (print):

Owner Signature:
7. Affected Property Address:

Owner Name (print):

Owner Signature:
8. Affected Property Address:

Owner Name (print):

Owner Signature:

City of S1. Pelersburg — One 4™ Street North —- PO Box 2842 — St. Petersburg, FL 33731-2842 ~ (727) 893-7471

Page 8 of9 www.sipete.orgidr




/e
| NN

bypogne S ernd NEIGHBORHOOD WORKSHEET
st.petersburg

WWW.SIDB!B UPB

Applicants are strongly encouraged to obtain signatures in support of the proposal(s) from owners of property adjacent
lo or otherwisa affected by a particular request.

"Strest Address: 10 15t Avns Noh | Case No.:

_Description of Request: Owner request a Special Exception to allow parkina on a residentia! {of. ]
mmhwwwMaM&mbmePWm Owner s 2i80 requesting 8 Vanancs io crealo two 50 foot lots 4

_ Lots a0 raquired to be 80 feet ifi width and @ venance to lof szo_Tha kot szes wil roughly bo 6.400 Sq FI MOL
The undersigned adjacent property owners understand the nature of the applicant's request and do not

object (attach additional sheets if necessary):

~f*__1._Affected Praperty Address: | ¢ 31\_, ‘-fj_i‘,\ N =)

Owner Nama (print):
Owner Signature:

2. Affected Property Address: 1511 Lnn SENL.
Owner Name (print): A
- Owner Signature: m YT

3. Affected Property Address:  1.5(( UtF)

SENN -
Owner Name (print):_, [P INFEY ( are PreSceq-
Owner Signature:

4. Affected Property Address: 20,72, |5 t4 Az iJsr-Ha
Owner Name (print) 7Nary C, 1) nod.
Owner Signature: ‘ﬂAé{//: 20zl

5. Affected Property Address
Owner Name {print);
Owner Signature:

]
_8._Affected Property Address: .2 [ 2 | . “f"”\Wf., W
Owner Name (print}. -
Ownar Signature:

7. Affected Property Address:
Owner Name (print):
Owner Signature:

8. Affecied Property Address:
Owner Name (print):
Owner Signature:

Clty of S5t Petershyrg - = One 4* Siree! Nonh - PO Box 2842 = St Peterabvg, FL 437317842 — 72l 7410
vovw sinele orphde



Adriana P. Shaw

From: Iris L. Winn

Sent: Tuesday, January 22, 2019 8:08 AM
To: Adriana P. Shaw; Corey D. Malyszka
Subject: FW: 309 15th Ave N.doc

Good morning all,
Please see the comments (below) for 309 15™ Avenue North.
Thank you,

Iris Winn

Administrative Clerk, Development Review Services
Planning & Development Services Department

City of St. Petersburg

P.O. Box 2842, St. Petersburg, FL 33731
727-892-5498 / Fax: 727-892-5557

Iris. Winn@stpete.org

Please note all emails are subject to public records law.

From: Rohin Reed <rireed@tampabay.rr.com>

Sent: Monday, January 21, 2019 10:05 AM

To: Iris L. Winn <lris.Winn@stpete.org>

Cc: 'Charleen McGrath' <treasurer@honna.org>; ‘Douglas Gillespie' <dgillespie@mjgarch.com>; 'Gigi'
<reginaranieri@yahoo.com>; 'Kim Wolfe' <kimbyflies@yahoo.com>; 'Guy Keirn' <gkeirn@icloud.com>; 'Kevin Sullivan'
<kjsullivan03@gmail.com>; 'Robin Reed' <rlreed @tampabay.rr.com>

Subject: Re: 309 15th Ave N.doc

Re: 309 15" Avenue N
Ms. Winn,

Although the Historic Old NE Neighborhood Association does not normally support subdivision of lots which
results in two substandard lots, this case is an exception. We believe that the community will benefit by the
granting of this variance and by allowing additional parking to be created on the west lot only.

The context of the block is fifty-foot wide lots. Except for the triple lot at the eastern end of the block, all lots
on the north side of the street are 50" wide. On the south side of the block, again all but one of the properties is
less than 50’ wide.

We can also support the special exception parking requested for the west lot. Currently there is minimal
parking for the businesses facing 4'" street, and this request will provide additional spaces in a reasonable
way. We have been assured that the large cak on the site will be preserved as well as other trees. We have



requested that an 8-foot wall be allowed to be constructed to separate the parking from the new residence
proposed for the east lot. We would like to see this as a condition of approval.

It is our assumption that approving this lot division and special exception parking will ensure that no further
encroachment into the residential neighborhood will be allowed at this site, and that the east lot will remain a
single family property in perpetuity.

Regards,

Robin Reed

Chair, Old NE Planning and Preservation Commiitee

This email has been checked for viruses by Avast antivirus software.
WWWw.avast.com




S>3 CITY OF ST. PETERSBURG

BV SEll P ANNING & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPT.

BN NS  pEyE| OPMENT REVIEW SERVICES DIVISION
L LT

st petersburg pevELOPMENT REVIEW COMMISSION
www.stpete.org STAFF REPORT

SPECIAL EXCEPTION
PUBLIC HEARING

According to Planning & Development Services Department records, ne Commission member
resides or has a place of business within 2,000 feet of the subject property. All other possible
conflicts should be declared upon the announcement of the item.

REPORT TO THE DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMISSION FROM DEVELOPMENT REVIEW
SERVICES DIVISION, PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT, for Public
Hearing and Executive Action on February 6, 2019, at 2:00 P.M. in Council Chambers, City
Hall, 175 Fifth Street North, St. Petersburg, Florida.

CASE NO.: 18-32000005 PLAT SHEET: E-10

REQUEST: Approval of a Special Exception and related Site Plan to construct
a surface parking lot on a residential-zoned property.

OWNER: Greg and loana Stoici
714 Monterey Boulevard Northeast
Saint Petersburg, Florida 33704-3638

AGENT: Felix Fudge

650 16™ Street North

Saint Petersburg, Florida 33705
ADDRESSES AND

PARCEL ID NOS.: 309 15" Avenue North; 18-31-17-10368-000-0400
1511 4™ Street North; 18-31-17-68580-000-0050
1507 4™ Street North; 18-31-17-68580-000-0051

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: On File

ZONING: Corridor Commercial Traditional-1 (CCT-1)
Neighborhood Traditional Single-Family-3 (NT-3)

SITE AREA TOTAL: 11,407 square feet or 0.26 acres

GROSS FLOOR AREA:

Existing: 5,333 square feet 0.47 F.AR.



Proposed:
Permitted:

BUILDING COVERAGE:
Existing:
Proposed:
Permitted:

IMPERVIOUS SURFACE:

Existing:
Proposed:
Permitted:

OPEN GREEN SPACE:
Existing:
Proposed:

PAVING COVERAGE:
Existing:
Proposed:

PARKING:
Existing:
Proposed:
Required

BUILDING HEIGHT:
Existing:
Proposed:
Permitted:

APPLICATION REVIEW:

4,490 square feet
4,972 square feet

4,107 square feet
3,132 square feet
N/A

9,706 square feet
8,261 square feet
8,263 square feet

1,701 square feet
3,146 square feet

5,599 square feet
5,129 square feet

DRC Case N.: 18-32000005

0.90 F.A.R.
1.00 F.A.R.

36% of Site MOL
27% of Site MOL

85% of Site MOL
72% of Site MOL
72% of Site MOL

15% of Site MOL
28% of Site MOL

49% of Site MOL
45% of Site MOL

4; including 1 handicapped spaces
21; including 2 handicapped spaces
11; including 1 handicapped spaces

20 feet
20 feet
42 feet

Page2of 8

l PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS: The applicant has met and complied with the
procedural requirements of Section 16.10.020.1 of the Municipal Code for an accessory
surface parking lot which is a Special Exception use within the NT-3 Zoning District.

. DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Request:

The applicant seeks approval of a Special Exception and the related site plan to construct an
accessory surface parking lot on a residentially zoned lot. The subject property consists of two
commercial zoned lots and one residential zoned lot. The commercial lots are located on the
east side of 4™ Street, north of 15" Avenue North and the residential lot is located on the north

side of 15" Avenue North, east of 4" Street North.

Current Proposal:

The applicant is seeking to provide additional parking for two existing commercial buildings on
4" Street North. The applicant owns the residential zoned lot along 15™ Avenue North and the
two commercial buildings along 4" Street North. Parking on a NT-3 zoned parcel is a Special
Exception use. The Special Exception use is discussed later in the report.



DRC Case N.: 18-32000005
Page 3 of 8

The commercial zoned property consists of two commercial buildings built in the 1950s. The
southern commercial building is one-story and approximately 1,452 square feet. The northern
commercial building is two-stories and is approximately 2,906 square feet. The second floor of
the northern commercial building is utilized as a residential use. The residential zoned property
consists of two platted lots and is currently developed with a house of worship. The applicant
proposes to demolish the existing house of worship and sell off the eastern platted lot that will
be redeveloped with a single-family residence. The western lot is proposed to be developed as
a 17-space surface parking lot. Seven of those proposed parking spaces will be tandem. The
parking lot will be accessed from the existing alley that connects to 15" and 16™ Avenues North.
The applicant will be required to install a fence or wall along the south and east sides of the
proposed parking lot. To protect the adjacent neighborhood, {andscaping is also required.

Special Exception:

As mentioned above, the parking spaces on the NT-3 zoned parcel is a Special Exception use
that requires the Development Review Commission’s {DRC's) review and approval. The DRC is
responsible to evaluate the proposed use to ensure compliance with the applicable review
criteria as outlined in City Code Section 16.70.040.1.4(D.), with a focus on the potential for
adverse impacts such as noise, light, traffic circulation, traffic congestion and compatibility.
There are four existing parking spaces that serve the existing commercial buildings, City Code
requires 11 parking spaces. The accessory parking lot will permit an additional 17 parking
spaces for a total of 21 parking spaces. The additional on-site parking spaces will help
eliminate patrons from utilizing the on-street parking in the residential neighborhood. The
encroachment of commercial parking into the residential neighborhood has been a significant
concern for the neighborhood. The City's Transportation Depariment has reviewed the
proposed sile plan and does not object. Staff has suggested several special conditions of
approval for the DRC's consideration. The special conditions are intended to promote
compalibility and minimize negative impacts on the adjacent residential neighborhood
consistent with the applicable standards in the City’s Land Development Regulations for these
types of uses. If the request is approved consistent with the suggested special conditions, Staff
does not anticipate a significant impact to the surrounding area as a result of this approval.

Public Comments:

Staft received an email from the Historic Old Northeast Neighborhood Association whom is
providing support of the Special Exception use. The association has asked that an 8-foot wall
be constructed to separate the parking lot from the new residence proposed for the east lot.
Staff has not made this a condition of approval.

11, RECOMMENDATION:
A. Staff recommends APPROVAL of the Special Exception and related site
plan, subject to the Special Conditions of Approval.

B. SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL.:

1. The applicant and any future property owner(s) shall be responsible for
restricting vehicular use of the portion of the parking lot zoned NT-3
between the hours of 10 p.m. and 7:00 a.m. The method to block the
parking spaces shall be noted on the site plan submitted for permitting
and shall be subject to review and approval by the Fire Department.

2. The applicant and any future property owner(s) shall be responsible for
ensuring that the NT-3 portion of the parking lot is not utilized for any



DRC Case N.: 18-32000005
Page 4 of 8

sales or service activities, long term parking, storage of dumpsters,
heavy vehicles or similar equipment.

3. The continued availability of the off-site parking spaces necessary to
meet the requirements of this section shall be ensured by a legal
instrument that is recorded in public records, that the parking area will
not be disposed of except in conjunction with the sale or the use of the
building the parking area serves so long as the parking is required.

4. When the principal use is not open for business, the parking lot shall
not be used for parking, except by employees.

5. The hedge that is required to screen the parking lot along the south
side of the property shall be installed on the exterior perimeter of the
fence or wall.

6. A six (6) foot high vinyl fence or wall shall be constructed along the east
property line of the new parking lot.

7. A minimum four (4) foot high fence or wall shall be constructed along
15" Avenue North, located a minimum of 15 feet back from the front
property line.

8. Evergreen trees shall be installed around the exterior perimeter of the
new parking lot.

9. One evergreen shade tree shall be installed every 30 linear feet in the
15" Avenue North right-of-way. Evergreen understory trees can be
substituted with shades tree at a ratio of 1.5 to 1 if there is a conflict
with existing utilities.

10. A minimum of 25 percent of the 15" Avenue North right-of-way shall be
landscaped with ground cover or accent plants.

11. Exterior lighting shall comply with Section 16.40.070.

12. Bicycle parking shall comply with Section 16.40.090.4.1.

13. Plans shall be revised as necessary to comply with comments provided
by the City’'s Engineering Department memorandum dated December,
April 10, 2018.

14. The special exception and related site plan approval is valid until
February 6, 2022. Substantial construction shall commence prior to the
expiration date, unless an extension has been approved by the POD. A
request for an extension must be received in writing prior to the
expiration date.

c. STANDARD CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

(All or Part of the following standard conditions of approval may apply to the subject
application. Application of the conditions is subject to the scope of the subject project
and at the discretion of the Zoning Official. Applicants who have questions regarding the
application of these conditions are advised to contact the Zoning Official.)

ALL SITE PLAN MODIFICATIONS REQUIRED BY THE DRC SHALL BE REFLECTED
ON A FINAL SITE PLAN TO BE SUBMITTED TO THE PLANNING & ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT BY THE APPLICANT FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO
THE ISSUANCE OF PERMITS.



DRC Case N.: 18-32000005
Page 5 of 8

Building Code Requirements:

1.

The applicant shall contact the City's Construction Services and Permitting
Division and Fire Department to identify all applicable Building Code and
Health/Safety Code issues associated with this proposed project.

All requirements associated with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) shall
be satisfied.

Zoning/Planning Requirements:

1.

The applicant shall submit a notice of construction to Albert Whitted Field if the
crane height exceeds 190 feet. The applicant shall also provide a Notice of
Construction to the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA), if required by Federal
and City codes,

All site visibility triangle requirements shall be met (Chapter 16, Article 16.40,
Section 16.40.160).

No building or other obstruction (including eaves) shall be erected and no trees
or shrubbery shall be planted on any easement other than fences, trees,
shrubbery, and hedges of a type approved by the City.

The location and size of the trash container(s) shall be designated, screened,
and approved by the Manager of Commercial Collections, City Sanitation. A
solid wood fence or masonry wall shall be installed around the perimeter of the
dumpster pad.

Engineering Requirements:

1.

The site shalt be in compliance with all applicable drainage regulations (including
regional and state permits) and the conditions as may be noted herein. The
applicant shall submit drainage calculations and grading plans (including street
crown elevations}, which conform with the quantity and the water quality
requirements of the Municipal Code (Chapter 16, Article 16.40, Section
16.40.030), to the City's Engineering Department for approval. Please note that
the entire site upon which redevelopment occurs shall meet the water quality
controls and treatment required for development sites. Stormwater runoff
release and retention shall be calculated using the rational formula and a 10-
year, one-hour design storm.

As per Engineering Department requirements and prior to their approval of any
permits, the applicant shall submit a copy of a Southwest Florida Water
Management District (or Pinellas County Ordinance 90-17) Management of
Surface Water Permit or Letter of Exemption to the Engineering Department and
a copy of all permits from other regulatory agencies including but not limited to
FDOT and Pinellas County required for this project.

A work permit issued by the Engineering Department shall be obtained prior to
commencement of construction within dedicated rights-of-way or easements.

The applicant shall submit a completed Storm Water Management Utility Data
Form to the City's Engineering Department for review and approval prior to the
approval of any permits.

Curb-cut ramps for the physically handicapped shall be provided in sidewalks at
all corners where sidewalks meet a street or driveway.
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Landscaping Requirements:

1.

7

The applicant shall submit a revised landscape plan, which complies with the
plan approved by the DRC and includes any modifications as required by the
DRC. The DRC grants the Planning & Economic Development Department
discretion to modify the approved landscape plan where necessary due to
unforeseen circumstances (e.g. stormwater requirements, utility conflicts,
conflicts with existing trees, etc.), provided the intent of the applicable
ordinance(s) is/are maintained. Landscaping plans shall be in accordance with
Chapter 16, Aricle 16.40, Section 16.40.060 of the City Code entitled
“Landscaping and Irrigation.”

Any plans for tree removal and permitting shall be submitted to the Development
Services Division for approval.

All existing and newly planted trees and shrubs shall be mulched with three (3)
inches of organic matter within a two (2) foot radius around the trunk of the tree.

The applicant shall install an automatic underground irrigation system in all
landscaped areas. Drip irrigation may be permitted as specified within Chapter
16, Article 16.40, Section 16.40.060.2.2.

Concrete curbing, wheelstops, or other types of physical barriers shall be
provided around/within all vehicular use areas to protect landscaped areas.

Any healthy existing oak trees over two (2) inches in diameter shall be preserved
or relocated if feasible.

Any trees to be preserved shall be protected during construction in accordance
with Chapter 16, Article 16.40.060.5 and Section 16.40.060.2.1.3 of City Code.

CONSIDERATIONS BY THE DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMISSION FOR REVIEW

{Pursuant to Chapter 16, Section 16.70.040.1.4 (D)):

A.
B.

C.

The use is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.

The property for which a Site Plan Review is requested shall have valid land use
and zoning for the proposed use prior to site plan approval;

Ingress and egress to the property and proposed structures with particular
emphasis on automotive and pedestrian safety, separation of automotive and
bicycle traffic and control, provision of services and servicing of utilities and
refuse collection, and access in case of fire, catastrophe and emergency. Access
management standards on State and County roads shall be based on the latest
access management standards of FDOT or Pinellas County, respectively;

Location and relationship of off-street parking, bicycle parking, and off-street
loading facilities to driveways and internal traffic patterns within the proposed
development with particular reference to automotive, bicycle, and pedestrian
safety, traffic flow and control, access in case of fire or catastrophe, and
screening and landscaping;

Traffic impact report describing how this project will impact the adjacent streets
and intersections. A detailed traffic report may be required to determine the
project impact on the level of service of adjacent streets and intersections.
Transportation system management techniques may be required where
necessary to offset the traffic impacts;
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Drainage of the property with particular reference to the effect of provisions for
drainage on adjacent and nearby properties and the use of on-site retention
systems. The Commission may grant approval, of a drainage plan as required by
city ordinance, County ordinance, or SWFWMD;

Signs, if any, and proposed exterior lighting with reference to glare, traffic safety
and compatibility and harmony with adjacent properties;

Orientation and location of buildings, recreational facilities and open space in
relation to the physical characteristics of the site, the character of the
neighborhood and the appearance and harmony of the building with adjacent
development and surrounding landscape;

Compatibility of the use with the existing natural environment of the site, historic
and archaeological sites, and with properties in the neighborhood as outlined in
the City's Comprehensive Plan;

Substantial detrimental effects of the use, including evaluating the impacts of a
concentration of similar or the same uses and structures, on property values in
the neighborhood;

Substantial detrimental effects of the use, including evaluating the impacts of a
concentration of similar or the same uses and structures, on living or working
conditions in the neighborhood;

Sufficiency of setbacks, screens, buffers and general amenities to preserve
internal and external harmony and compatibility with uses inside and outside the
proposed development and to control adverse effects of noise, lights, dust, fumes
and other nuisances;

Land area is sufficient, appropriate and adequate for the use and reasonably
anticipated operations and expansion thereof;

Landscaping and preservation of natural manmade features of the site including
trees, wetlands, and other vegetation;

Sensitivity of the development to on-site and adjacent (within two-hundred (200)
feet) historic or archaeological resources related to scale, mass, building
materials, and other impacts;

1 The site is not within an Archaeological Sensitivity Area (Chapter 16,
Article 16.30, Section 16.30.070).

2. The property is not within a flood hazard area (Chapter 16, Article 16.40,
Section 16.40.050).

Availability of hurricane evacuation facilities for developments located in the
hurricane vuinerability zones;

Meets adopted levels of service and the requirements for a Cerificate of
Concurrency by complying with the adopted levels of service for:

a. Water.

b. Sewer (Under normal operating conditions).
c. Sanitation.

d. Parks and recreation.

e. Drainage.

The land use of the subject property is: Planned Redevelopment Mixed-use
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The land uses of the surrounding properties are:
North: Planned  Redevelopment Mixed-use and Planned
Redevelopment Residential
South: Planned Redevelopment  Mixed-use and Planned
Redevelopment Residential
East Planned Redevelopment Residential
West: Planned Redevelopment Mixed-use

REPORT PREPARED BY:

; roaa s
Corey Malyszka/Urban Peefgn and Development Coordinator DATE ¢
Development Review Services Division

Planning and Development Services Department

REPORT APPROVED BY:

Pla ning'and Development Servuces Department
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Narrative of Méisape Request

The Owners of the property, loana and Greg Stoici, own two small commercial
building facing 4" Street North (1507 and 1511 4" Street North) and two lots to
the East facing 15" Avenue North (309 15t Avenue North).

The commercial buildings each sit on lots that are approximately 22.6 feet in
width {each). Between these two commercial buildings there are 4 parking
spaces.

Existing Building Sizes
1507 4" Street North is 1452 Sq. Ft. mol

1511 4 Street North is 1518 Sq. ft. mol and has an apartment on the Second
floor.

These buildings should have a minimum of 17 parking spaces between the two
buildings.

We are proposing building a parking lot behind (to the East of the buildings) on lot
40. The parking lot would have 17 spaces, with 7 of those double stacked.
Combined with the spaces behind the existing buildings we would have
approximately 21 spaces including the 7 spaces being double stacked spaces.

We believe this new parking lot will eliminate the need for anyone coming to
these building from parking on the neighborhood streets.

The owners own both lot 40 and 41 to the East of the buildings. We are only
requesting the Variance for the western most lot, which is lot 40. Thus leaving lot
41 available for use as a single family home. The new home will act as a buffer
between the neighborhood and the commercial activity.

This is the least intrusive we could request in our variance request.

To the immediate north of our proposed parking lot, is 1535 4t Street North
which has a commercial parking lot that is located in the exact same location in
regard to the distance of the parking lot into the neighborhood as our proposed
parking lot.



For both our parking lot and the existing parking lot immediately to the North, the
distance from 4" Street to the furthest most location to the East (towards the
neighborhood) is 180 feet.

There are numerous other buildings along 4" Street that have parking at this
distance from 4 and much deeper.

The property directly across 4™ Street (1492 4" Street North) from these
commercial buildings, has a parking lot that extends 200 feet to the West from

4th,
The closest building that was most recently finished to this location is 1325 4t

Street North (Pei Wei and Burger Monger). The parking lot for that building
extends 278 feet East from 4t" Street.



CITY OF ST. PETERSBURG

MEMORANDUM
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
TO: Iris Winn, Administrative Clerk, Development Review Services
FROM: Nancy Davis, Engineering Plan Review Supervisor

DATE: April 10, 2018
SUBJECT: Special Exception

FILE: 18-32000005

LOCATION: 309 15th Avenue North; 18/31/17/10368/000/0400

AND PIN: 1511 4th Street North; 18/31/17/68580/000/0050
1507 4th Street North; 18/31/17/68580/000/0051

ATLAS: E-10

PROJECT: Special Exception

REQUEST: Approval of a Special Exception and related Site Plan to construct a surface parking lot on a
residential-zoned property

The Engineering Department has no objection to the proposed special exception and related site plan with the
following special conditions and standard comments which must be addressed as plans are developed for the issuance
of construction permits:

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

1. 90-degree parking spaces along the alley shall be designed in conformance with dimensional requirements of City
land development regulation 16.40.090.3.4(B)(3), requiring a 24-foot isle width for backing purposes. The
dimensions on the plan provided with this special exception are unreadable.

2. During the permitting process, the applicant's Engineer shall include a turning radius diagram on the site plan to
assure that the parking space design does not impact the maneuverability of sanitation trucks through all sections of
the alley adjacent.

3. The parking space design shall adhere to sight visibility requirements as defined in City Code Section 16.40.160
such that clear visibility is provided for safe traffic at street and alley intersections. Show the visibility triangles on
the site plan submitted for permitting,

4. A proposed site modification of 3000 sf will trigger compliance with the Drainage and Surface Water Management
Regulations as found in City Code Section 16.40.030. Submit drainage calculations which conform to the water
quantity and the water quality requirements of City Code Section 16.40.030. Please note the volume of runoff to be
treated shall include all off-site and on-site areas draining to and co-mingling with the runoff from that portion of the
site which is redeveloped. Stormwater systems which discharge directly or indirectly into impaired waters must
provide net improvement for the pollutants that contribute to the water body’s impairment, Stormwater runoff release
and retention shall be calculated using the Rational formula and a 10 year 1 hour design storm.

5. Public sidewalks are required by City of St. Petersburg Municipal Code Section 16.40.140.4.2. Variances to
sidewalk requirements are processed through the City's Zoning division. Within the NT zoning district, a 5-foot wide
sidewalk is required on 15" Avenue North and a 6-foot wide sidewalk is required in 4" Street North abutting the site.

a. [Itis noted that the existing sidewalk in the adjacent 4™ Street right of way was recently constructed by the
City with a stamped hexblock pattern. All public sidewalk constructed within the 4th Street Corridor shall be
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constructed per City Engineering Standard Detail S20-21 & S20-22 and to match existing adjacent sidewalk
stamp pattern and concrete stain color pattern.

b. In the event that the width of the City constructed stamped sidewalk in 4" Street North does not meet Code
requirements (due to lack of available right of way at the time of construction), it is suggested that the
applicant discuss the need for a variance to the sidewalk width with the City zoning division to avoid having
to reconstruct the sidewalk in 4" Street North at this time,

c. Existing sidewalks and new sidewalks will require curb cut ramps for physically handicapped and truncated
dome tactile surfaces (of contrasting color to the adjacent sidewalk, colonial red color preferred) at all corners
or intersections with roadways that are not at sidewalk grade and at each side of the modified alley approach
per current City and ADA requirements. All existing public sidewalk must be restored or reconstructed as
necessary to be brought up to good and safe ADA compliant condition prior to Certificate of Occupancy.

6. This project is within the Northshore National Historic District. All existing roadway brick, granite roadway
curbing, and hexagon block sidewalk must be preserved. Any existing brick, granite curbing, or hexagon block
contained within streets or alleys shall remain the property of the City.

a. The existing alley apron appears to be brick. If widening of the alley approach to 15" Avenue North is in the
scope of this project, it must be done with brick & granite curb to match the existing adjacent street brick and
granite curb,

7. A work permit issued by the Engineering Department must be obtained prior to the commencement of construction
within dedicated right-of-way or public easement. All work within right of way or public utility easement shall be in
compliance with current City Engineering Standards and Specifications and shall be installed at the applicant's
expense in accordance with the standards, specifications, and policies adopted by the City.

8. It is noted that the adjacent 4" Street right of way is controlled by FDOT. The applicant will be required to submit
to the Engineering Department copies of all permits from other regulatory agencies including but not limited to FDOT
and SWFWMD as may be required for this project.

STANDARD CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL: Development plans shall include a grading plan to be submitted
to the Engineering Department including street crown elevations. Lots shall be graded in such a manner that all
surface drainage shall be in compliance with the City's stormwater management requirements. A grading plan
showing the building site and proposed surface drainage shall be submitted to the engineering director.

Development plans shall include a copy of a Southwest Florida Water Management District Management of Surface
Water Permit or Letter of Exemption or evidence of Engineer’s Self Certification to FDEP.

It is the developer’s responsibility to file a CGP Notice of Intent (NOI) (DEP form 62- 21.300(4)(b)) to the NPDES
Stormwater Notices Center to obtain permit coverage if applicable.

Submit a completed Stormwater Management Utility Data Form to the City Engineering Department.

NEDMIR/meh
pc Kelly Donnelly
Correspondence File



Core! D. Malxszka

From: Iris L. Winn

Sent: Tuesday, January 22, 2019 8:08 AM
To: Adriana P. Shaw; Corey D. Malyszka
Subject: FW: 309 15th Ave N.doc

Good morning all,
Please see the comments (below) for 309 15" Avenue North.
Thank you,

Iris Winn

Administrative Clerk, Development Review Services
Planning & Development Services Department

City of St. Petersburg

P.O. Box 2842, St. Petersburg, FL 33731
727-892-5498 / Fax: 727-892-5557

Iris. Winn@stpete.org

Please note all emails are subject to public records law.

From: Robin Reed <rlreed @tampabay.rr.com>

Sent: Monday, January 21, 2019 10:05 AM

To: Iris L. Winn <Iris. Winn@stpete.org>

Cc: 'Charleen McGrath' <treasurer@honna.org>; '‘Douglas Gillespie' <dgillespie@mjgarch.com>; 'Gigi'
<reginaranieri@yahoo.com>; 'Kim Wolfe' <kimbyflies@yahoo.com>; 'Guy Keirn' <gkeirn@icloud.com>; 'Kevin Sullivan'
<kjsullivand3@gmail.com>; 'Robin Reed' <rlreed @tampabay.rr.com>

Subject: Re: 309 15th Ave N.doc

Re: 309 15" Avenue N
Ms. Winn,

Although the Historic Old NE Neighborhood Association does not normally support subdivision of lots which
results in two substandard lots, this case is an exception. We believe that the community will benefit by the
granting of this variance and by allowing additional parking to be created on the west lot only.

The context of the block is fifty-foot wide lots. Except for the triple lot at the eastern end of the block, all lots
on the north side of the street are 50° wide. On the south side of the block, again all but one of the properties is
less than 50’ wide.

We can also support the special exception parking requested for the west lot. Currently there is minimal
parking for the businesses facing 4™ street, and this request will provide additional spaces in a reasonable
way. We have been assured that the large oak on the site will be preserved as well as other trees. We have



requested that an 8-foot wall be allowed to be constructed to separate the parking from the new residence
proposed for the east lot. We would like to see this as a condition of approval.

It is our assumption that approving this lot division and special exception parking will ensure that no further
encroachment into the residential neighborhood will be allowed at this site, and that the east lot will remain a
single family property in perpetuity.

Regards,

Robin Reed

Chair, Old NE Planning and Preservation Committee

This email has been checked for viruses by Avast antivirus software.
www.avast.com
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CITY OF ST. PETERSBURG, FLORIDA
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPT.
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW SERVICES DIVISION

STAFF REPORT

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMISSION - VARIANCE REQUEST
PUBLIC HEARING

For Public Hearing and Executive Action on February 6, 2019 beginning at 2:00
P.M., Council Chambers, City Hall, 175 Fifth Street North, St. Petersburg, Florida

According to Planning & Development Services Department records, Commission member
Richard Doyle resides or has a place of business within 2,000 feet of the subject property. All
other possible conflicts should be declared upon the announcement of the item.

CASE NO.:

REQUEST:

OWNER:

ADDRESS:

PARCEL ID NO.:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

18-54000104

PLAT SHEET: A-28

After-the-fact approval of variances to the maximum allowable
driveway width, and maximum allowable impervious surface
coverage in front yard.

Kurt and Terri Ulrich

1993 Massachusetts Avenue NE

Saint Petersburg, Florida 33703

1993 Massachusetts Avenue Northeast

03-31-17-93870-005-0020

On File

ZONING: Neighborhood Suburban Single-Family-1 (NS-1)
Maximum Magnitude
Standard Allowed Requested Variance (%)
Driveway Width 20-feet 25-feet + 5-feet 25%
Impervious Surface 0.45 = 0.47589 = +.02589 = 5.753%
Ratio in Front Yard 837.7875 sqft. 886 sqft. 48.2125 sqft.
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BACKGROUND:

The subject property is located in the Venetian Isles Neighborhood. The property is an interior lot
located in the NS-1 zoning district with an existing single-family residence built in 1970.

The Applicant is requesting variances to: 1) the maximum allowable driveway width, and; 2) the
maximum allowable impervious surface coverage within the front yard.

For NS-1 zoned properties, the maximum allowable driveway width is 20-feet for standard
portions and the maximum width for circular portions of circular driveways is 14-feet, measured
at the property line. Circular driveways are permitted on NS-1 properties with a lot width of 60-
feet or greater. Driveways in the NS-1 district require 3ft. x 7ft. flares on each side of the drive as
they connect to the curb or street.

A contractor for the homeowner applied for and received a driveway permit (Building Permit # 18-
05001024, Attachment D) for a new circular paver driveway with widths of 20-feet (for the standard
portion) and 12-feet (for the circular portion). The driveway failed inspection as the standard
portion was built with a width of 25 feet.

The maximum allowable impervious surface coverage within the front yard for interior lots is 45%.
The “front yard” is the area defined by a lot’s width and the minimum front yard building setback.
The subject property’s front lot line dimension is 74.47-feet, the NS-1 minimum front yard building
setback is 25-feet, this equates to a “front yard” of 1861.75 square feet (74.47 x 25) for the subject
property. The maximum allowable impervious surface coverage for the subject property is then
837.7875 square feet (45% of 1861.75). The oversized-driveway causes the impervious surface
ratio to exceed the maximum allowable coverage by 2.589% or roughly 48 square feet.

CONSISTENCY REVIEW COMMENTS: The Planning & Development Services Department staff
reviewed this application in the context of the following criteria excerpted from the City Code and
found that the requested variance is inconsistent with these standards. Per City Code Section
16.70.040.1.6 Variances, Generally, the DRC’s decision shall be guided by the following factors:

1. Special conditions exist which are peculiar to the land, building, or other structures for which
the variance is sought and which do not apply generally to lands, buildings, or other structures
in the same district. Special conditions to be considered shall include, but not be limited to,
the following circumstances:

a. Redevelopment. If the site involves the redevelopment or utilization of an existing
developed or partially developed site.

This criterion is not applicable.
b. Substandard Lot(s). If the site involves the utilization of an existing legal nonconforming
lot(s) which is smaller in width, length or area from the minimum lot requirements of the

district.

The subject property exceeds the minimum required lot width and lot area requirements
of the district.

c. Preservation district. If the site contains a designated preservation district.
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This criterion is not applicable.
d. Historic Resources. If the site contains historical significance.
This criterion is not applicable.

e. Significant vegetation or natural features. If the site contains significant vegetation or other
natural features.

This criterion is not applicable.

f.  Neighborhood Character. If the proposed project promotes the established historic or
traditional development pattern of a block face, including setbacks, building height, and
other dimensional requirements.

Circular driveways are common in the Venetian Isles neighborhood. The over-sized
driveway and impervious surface coverage in the front yard do not promote the traditional
development pattern of the block face or neighborhood.

g. Public Facilities. If the proposed project involves the development of public parks, public
facilities, schools, public utilities or hospitals.

This criterion is not applicable.
The special conditions existing are not the result of the actions of the applicant;
The special conditions existing are the result of the Applicant. The property received a building
permit to construct a 20-foot wide driveway with a 12-foot wide circular portion, however the
driveway was not built to the approved plan specifications. The driveway was proposed to

meet zoning regulations but was not constructed as proposed.

Owing to the special conditions, a literal enforcement of this Chapter would result in
unnecessary hardship;

A literal enforcement of this Chapter would not result in unnecessary hardship. The installation
of the driveway was not constructed per the approved plans.

Strict application of the provisions of this chapter would provide the applicant with no means
for reasonable use of the land, buildings, or other structures;

Strict application of the provisions of this chapter would provide the applicant with no means
for reasonable use of the land, buildings, or other structure

The variance requested is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use
of the land, building, or other structure;

Staff finds that the variances requested are not reasonable. The property allows for a circular
driveway to be built and the maximum allowable widths and coverages to be utilized.
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6. The granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this
chapter;

The granting of these variances is not consistent with the purpose and intent of the Code to
accommodate reasonable use of the property. The Comprehensive Plan discourages
variances to impervious surface ratios (Chapter 9, Aquifer Recharge Subelement, Goal 9.4.2,
Objective AR2, Policy AR2.1). Impervious surface maximums are enforced to help limit
flooding and stormwater runoff while encouraging rainwater infiltration and groundwater
recharge.

7. The granting of the variance will not be injurious to neighboring properties or otherwise
detrimental to the public welfare; and,

Exceeding the established impervious surface coverage maximum is detrimental to the public
welfare and increases the likelihood of localized flooding.

8. The reasons set forth in the application justify the granting of a variance;
The reasons set forth in the application do not justify the granting of the variances.

9. No nonconforming use of neighboring lands, buildings, or other structures, legal or illegal, in
the same district, and no permitted use of lands, buildings, or other structures in adjacent
districts shall be considered as grounds for issuance of a variance permitting similar uses.

This criterion is not applicable.

PUBLIC COMMENTS: The subject property is within the boundaries of the Venetian Isles
Homeowners Association. The Association has an internal Architectural Review Committee
(ARC) that reviews and approves driveway designs in the neighborhood. The Applicant states
that the ARC approved the design of the driveway as drawn in July 2018. However, the driveway
was not built as originally drawn resulting in these variance requests. Staff has not received any
correspondence from the Association.

Additionally, the Applicant has provided signatures of no-objection from property owners in the
vicinity of the subject property.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Based on a review of the application according to the stringent
evaluation criteria contained within the City Code, the Planning and Development Services
Department Staff recommends DENIAL of the requested variances.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL.: If the variance is approved consistent with the site plan submitted
with this application, the Planning and Development Services Department Staff recommends that
the approval shall be subject to the following:

1. The plans and elevations submitted for permitting should substantially resemble the plans
and elevations submitted with this application.

2. A new driveway plan revising the active driveway permit to reflect the approved conditions
shall be submitted no later than May 6, 2019. A request for extension must be filed in
writing prior to the expiration date.
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3. Approval of this variance does not grant or imply other variances from the City Code or
other applicable regulations.

4. Maximum impervious surface coverage must not exceed 60% for the total site and must
not exceed 47.589% (as requested) in the front yard, as defined by Code regulations. All
plans submitted for permitting on this site must show the extent of all improvements on
site and the Impervious Surface Ratio.

5. Approval of this variance does not grant or imply other variances from the City Code or
other applicable regulations.

6. The applicant is advised that inspections are required; failure to obtain inspections will
invalidate the variance and the permits.

ATTACHMENTS: Map, site plan, building permit # 18-05001024 plan, photographs (dated
1/24/2019), variance application including signatures of support and Neighborhood Participation
Report

Report Prepared By:

5 / = /
T /25 /2014
Michael W. Larimore, Planner | "Date

Development Review Services Division
Planning & Development Services Department

Report Approved By:

Wk

Q. __ -
lBryIa, ACIP, Zoiihg Official (POD) Date

@ nt Review Servi€es Division
Rlaphing & Development Services Department

JCB/MWL:iw



DRC Case No.: 18-54000104

Page 6 of 11

Attachment A.

) R
|

www.stpete.org

st petersburg

Project Location Map
City of St. Petersburg, Florida
Planning and Development Services
Department
Case No.: 18-54000104
Address: 1993 Massachusetts Avenue
Northeast

(nts)




DRC Case No.: 18-54000104

Page 7 of 11
Attachment B.
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Attachment C.
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See attached.



—2— VARIANCE

L o
St_pemmblll‘n Application No. 19-51/600 / Ol}

All applications ara to be filled out complately and comectly. The application shall be submitied to the City of St. Petersburg’s
Development Review Services Division, located on the 1* floor of the Municipal Services Building, One Fourih Strest North.

NT (Property Owner): Kurt & Teri Ulrich
Street Address: 1893 Massachusstis Ave NE
Clty, State, Zip: St Petersburg, FI 33703
Telephone No: 727-418-7739 Email Address: gku88@yshoo.com
NAME of AGENT or REPRESENTATIVE:
Street Address: NA
Cliy, State, Zip:
Telephone No: Emall Address:
PROPERTY INFORMATION:

‘ Street Address of General Location: 1993 Massachusetis Ave NE St Petersburg, FI 33703
Parcel ID#{s): 03-31-17-93870-005-0020

DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST:
We are sesking to obtain a variance on the completed construction of our circular drive.

NAME of APPLICA

PRE-APPLICATION DATE:
1 & 2 Unit, Residential ~ 1* Variance ~ $300.00 Each Additional Variance $100.00
3 or more Units & Non-Residentlal -- ARer-the-Fact $500.00
1® Variance $300.00 Docks $400.00
Fload Elavation $300.00

Cash, cradil, checks made payabla {o “City of St. Petersburg”

TN b DT T vysye— T

T i[1p; Mty

City Staff and the designated Commission may visit the subject property during review of the raquested variance. Any

Code violations on the property that are noted during the inspections will be referred to the City’s Codes Compliance
Assistance Department. ‘

The applicant, by fillng this application, agrees he or she will comply with the decision(s) regarding this application and
conform to el conditions of approval. The applicant’s signature affirms that all information contained within this
application has been completed, and that the applicant understands that processing this application may involve
substantial ime and expense, Filing an application does not guarantee approval, and denial or withdrawal of an
application does not result in remittance of the application fee.

NOTE: IT IS INCUMBENT UPON THE APPLICANT TO SUBMIT CORRECT INFORMATION. ANY MISLEADING,
DECEPTIVE, INCOMPLETE, OR INCORRECT INFORMATION MAY INVALIDATE YOUR APPROYAL.

Signature of Owner / Agent*: ﬁ_é_%&/{l
*Affidav to Authorize Agent required. ¥ Signed by
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e - VARIANCE

ﬁnﬂmﬂﬁg NARRATIVE (pace 1)

All applications for a variance must provide justification for the requested variance(s) based on the criteria set forth by the
City Code. It Is recommended that the following responses by typed. lilegible handwritten responses will not be accepted.
Responses may be provided as a separate letter, addressing sach of the six criteria.

ALL OF THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA MUST BE ANSWERED.

Streot Address: 1993 Massachusetts Ave NE | Case No.:

Detailed Description of Project and Request:
SEE ATTACHED

1. What is unique about the size, shape, topography, or location of the subject property? How do these

unique characteristics justify the requested variance?
SEE ATTACHED

2. Are there other properties in the Immediate neighborhiood that have already been developed or utilized
in a similar way? If so, please provide addresses and a description of the specific signs or structures

being referanced.
SEE ATTACHED

3. How is the requested variance not the result of actions of the applicant?
: SEE ATTACHED




e VARIANCE

gl
st.petersburg NARRATIVE (pace2)
www.stpeate.org

All applications for a variance must provide justification for the requested variance(s) based on the criteria set forih by the
City Code. It is recommanded that the following responses by typed. lllegible handwritten responses will not be accepted.
Responses may be provided as a separate letter, addressing each of the six criteria.

ALL OF THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA MUST BE ANSWERED.

3

4. How is the requested variance the minimum necessary to make reasonable use of the property? In

what ways will granting the re(g:esled variance enhance the character of the neighborhood?
SEE ATTACHE

5. What other alternatives have been considered that do not require a variance? Why are these

alternatives unacceptable?
SEE ATTACHED

6. Inwhat ways will granting the requested variance enhance the character of the neighborhood?
SEE ATTACHED




VARIANC PLICATION

NARRATIVE (PAGE 1 and 2)
APPLICANT NARRATIVE
Street Address: 1993 M h Av Case No:

Detailed Description of Project and Request:

This property is located on Venetian Isles, a deed restricted community in Northeast St.
Petersburg. We purchased the home in June 2017. The old driveway had several significant
cracks along with a substantial subduct at the junction of the concrete slabs (see picture below)
presenting a dangerous walkway. In addition, with four (4) drivers and four (4) cars in our
household, 1 to 2 cars were typically parked on the street, at times restricting traffic flow for our
neighbors. We removed the old driveway and designed a new apron to the garage with a circular
drive. The new design called for the material to be pavers in the design of a compass rose. The
contract was let and implemented by Oasis Pavers and Pools which obtained a permit to
construct, In addition, the design was submitted to the Architectural Review Committee (ARC)
for the Venetian Isles HOA and was subsequently approved. Unfortunately, the implementation
failed to recognize the code limitations between the lot line and the curb. Enforcing the code to
the letter would cause an unsightly triangular paver removal. The removal in tum would give rise
to an isolated triangular patch of un-watered dirt and grass which would then give rise to excess
debris run-off into the adjacent storm drain. The request is to grant the variance so that the
driveway as constructed is approved which would maintain the integrity of the aesthetics and
avoid potential storm drainage blockage.

Oid Driveway showing cracks and subduction at the seam of concrete slabs (bottom of picture)




Question #1. What is unique about the size, shape, topography, or location of the subject property? How
do these unique characteristics justify the requested variance?

When we purchased our home on Venetian Isle about 18 months ago, it came with a cement
driveway. The driveway was cracked in a number of places and an accident waiting to happen by
way of a several-foot subduction where convergent boundaries of two cement slabs met some three
feet from the curb. This condition was dangerous, not to mention unsightly, and it was incumbent
upon us to address the driveway’s demolition and replacement as soon as we were able.

Our household is a busy one where four or five cars are routinely parked with more during frequent
family gatherings often causing several cars to be parked on the street — a traffic impediment from
time to time and a by-gone condition which our neighbors were relieved to see as our new driveway
enabled all of our cars to be parked on premises.

The Venetian Isle Homeowners Association is a diligent guardian of the aesthetics involving
outside residence alterations which it closely monitors. My wife created a unique rendering of a
compass rose to enhance the circular design of the driveway to be constructed with pavers.

This design was submitted and approved by our Homeowners Association (See ARC Approval
Letter) and the paving contractor, Oasis Pavers and Pools, permitted the job and wonderfully
constructed our new driveway. Somewhere, however, a glitch occurred when a code condition
was inadvertently violated and remained undetected until a final inspection by the City.

Without the approval of a variance. making the driveway code compliant would require the
removal of pavers from a triangular part of the drive apron creating a potential mud hole during
the rainy season and a triangular parcel of sand during the dry season since the triangle created
by the paver removal would be isolated from our sprinkling system and driven over numerous
times daily. This condition would prohibit the growth of grass. An obvious adverse condition
would be experienced as runoff would move dirt (mud) and other detritus to the storm-water
intake immediately adjacent to the driveway’s convergence with the curb — a condition not
present as the new driveway is presently constructed.




Pictures of the driveway with the code compliant triangular cut-out shown above,

(See “Driveway Design insert)
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Thank you,

Michael Astulo

Oasis Pavers and Pools
{727) 455-0678

hitps:#mall.yahoo.com/difolders/t/messages/AKQXaoN4xvXH1W8zd3gP_cB4Lhf87.inli=us&.lang=en-US& partner=none&.src=finance



Question #2. Are there other properties in the Immediate neighborhood that have already been
developed or utilized in a similar way? If so, please provide addresses and a description of the specific
signs or structures being referenced.

Virtually every residence in our neighborhood has a driveway of similar design, although not as
many with a circular component. The flaw in our design causing it to fail the code condition is
that by providing for a circular component to our drive, the part of the driveway from the curb to
the lot line exceeded the allowed width by 5°.

Question #3. How is the requested variance not the result of actions of the applicant?

We were not aware of our responsibilities beyond a detailed design including dimensions of the
driveway and we were not conversant with the intricacies of the code concerning the violation
experienced.

Question #4. How is the requested variance the minimum necessary to make reasonable use of the
property? In what ways will granting the requested variance enhance the character of the
neighborhood?

The unique design of the driveway could be considered an art piece. Several neighbors have
already consulted us about creating some art design to enhance the aesthetics of their driveways ~
vis-a-vis a plain cement slab.




Question #4 (con’t) Failure to grant the requested variance will require the significant alteration of
this driveway creating a triangular parcel of ground comprised of approximately 18-20 square feet
which is: (i} un-watered; (ii) isolated from the balance of the yard; and (iii) will be driven over
many times daily creating an unsightly scar giving rise to mud, sand and other debris washing into
the storm drainage system. The storm water drainage intake abuts the point of the triangle
necessitated by code compliance and would directly receive the runoff from the abandoned parcel.

In addition, alteration to bring the circular drive in compliance would create an unsightly design
diminishing the character of the neighborhood and reducing it beautification.

Question #5. What other alternatives have been considered that do not require a variance? Why are
these alternatives unacceptable?

Several different alterations to the driveway were considered to make the driveway/art piece code
compliant, but none of the changes would allow for the survival of the aesthetics - i..; the compass
rose. It, by-the-by, is a part and parcel of the driveway, it is not a painted or surface created design,
but it is also paver constructed.

The previous photos above show by-way-of a blue-line demarcation the extent and area of the code
compliant triangle, would be an immediate eye-sore as well as exacerbating storm drainage run-
off.

Also considered was moving the circular part of the art piece, but that alternative would completely
destroy the design of the compass rose.



Question #6. In what ways will granting the requested variance enhance the character of the
neighborhood?

Acknowledging the validity and necessity of our code as it relates to driveways, variance processes
are established to address situations such as ours. This process recognizes the truism that “one
size does not fit all”. The code as it pertains to the width of a circular drive at the juncture of the
City's easement with the property line, as we perceive it, is established to avoid excess flooding
and harmful runoff to neighboring properties and convergent streets; and, to protect the integrity
of the aesthetics of a neighborhood.

Granting this application for the variance will in no way increase the flood or run-off potential of

either the subject property or the surrounding neighborhood and, in fact, will alleviate the issue of
excessive sand, mud and debris run-off washing into the storm drainage system thereby reducing
the drain’s capacity to manage run-off from several adjacent properties which is its primary design.
The storm water drainage mouth abuts the point of the triangle necessary to comply with the code
and would directly receive the runoff from the abandoned parcel. Finally, becoming code
compliant in this case would render an odd-looking triangular cut-out completely adverse to the
natura! lines and design substantially reducing the aesthetics created by this novel and creative
approach to our driveway.




e PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

P REPORT
st.petershury

www.stpets.org Application No.

In accardance with LDR Section 18.70.040.1.F. "It is the policy of the Clty to encourage appiicants to meet with
residents of the surrounding neighborhoods prior to filing an application for a permit requiring review and public hearing.
The applicant, at his option, may elect to include neighborhood mediation as a preperatory step in the development
process. Participation in the public parficipation procees prior to required public hearings will be considered by the
decision-making officlal when considering the need, or request, for a continuance of an application. It Is not the intent of
this section to require neighborhood meetings, but to encourage maeetings prior to the submission of applications for
approvel and documentation of efforts which have been made to address any potential concems prior to the formal
application pmcess -
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_' needed to the desian in order io follaw the oode to the letiar which would create a potanﬁal drainage Iss issueand |
and significantly de-beautify the design. As a result, we are seeking a8 variance to aliow the driveway to remain as is:

(b) Content, dates mailed, and number of matiings, including letters, meeting notices, newslettars, and other :

. publications _
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2 8ummary of concems, Issues and problems expressed during t the | process |
_ Wewere able to oontact neariv ALL adiacent property owners and neariv all ne!ghhom wiﬂ'llnq 300' of our propertv ;
~seeking their suppart. _"All 15 adiacent homeowners contacted pave thelr unanimous support of our requesto _

obtain a variance. In addition, most expressed concern ‘about possible changing the drive as ftis a very R
attractive design and has improved the look of our home and the nelghborhaad. One neighbor 1= now considering
a re-design of his drive seeing how much It added to the beautification of cur property. (See Aftached Map) ‘
3. Slgnamre or amdavit of compliancs - Presldenl or vlce-pmsident of any nelghborhood assodaﬂons
Check one: | ] Proposal supported T

Do not support the Proposal o , o :
e Unable to comment on the Proposal atthls time o ) i
) ) _ﬂomercomment(s) R o

et Vo et b o v ]

_Association Name {einelian \cles BOM President or Vice-President Signature

If the president or vice-president of the neighborhaod assaclation are unavailable or refuse to sign such certification,
a statement as to the efforts to contact them and (in the event of unavailabliity or unwillingness to sign) why they were
unable or unwilling to sign the certification:



Public Participation Report

Question 3
Association Name: Venetian Isles HOA President: Rich Scanlon

The Venetian Isles HOA requires drive way designs to be submitted for approval to the
Architectural Review Committee (ARC). The ARC approved our design and a copy of the letter
of approval is attached to this application.

According to President Rich Scanlon, the policy of the Venetian Isles Homeowners Association is
to decline from participating in applications for variances for its members.



e VARIANCE

st.petersbu
gl NEIGHBORHOOD WORKSHEET

Applicants are strongly encouraged lo obtain signatures in support of the proposal(s) from owners of property adjacent
to or otherwise affected by a panticular request.
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Street Address: Y ‘1u ? Case No.:
Description of Request: . 2
See 1T Ached

The undersigned adjacent property owners understand the nature of the applicant's request and do not
object (attach additional sheets if necessary):

1. Affected Property Address: 2 1 ,{/é
Owner Name (print): MM"!E.M- T
Owner Signature: Xy Bte N\ 2701 BL
2 Aflecied Property Address: 1 9RT . P ASiE(SBH 5 fe 2
Owner Name (print): T A fe {GAA
Owner Signature: fl( 7 7,4;,..,-
3. Affected Pro Address: ‘ 00 A B (o
Owner Name (print):
Owner Signature:
4. Affected Pro Address: ]7 0] VS A I ast 747/
Owner Name (print): i 174 17 4.\
Owner Signature: ,&%—-._—_——
5. Affected Property Address: /4 (» NG <S- fye VE
Owner Name (print): A s - Lo g
Owner Signature:  —3/]. ot ol et

LV 4R Y

& Afiected Property Address: _J1J 77 H1izgch o e The 177

Owner Name (print):  / :’:’3‘_

Owner Signature:

=77
7. Affected Pro Address: 4 Mg . Av
Owner Name (print): Y =53 in g
Owner Signature: Y s ]
=0 )

8. Affected Property Address: | ‘W( PG <. e N
b

Owner Name (print): eA NO(eA A
Owner Signature: B
H N ——
=

City of St. Pelersburg - One 4™ Streei North — PO Box 2842 - St Petersburg. FL 33731-2842 - (727) 883-7471
Page 80! 9 oW ipate oy




—— VARIANCE

st petersbur
e el | NEIGHBORHOOD WORKSHEET

Applicants are strongly encouraged to obtain signatures in support of the proposal(s) from owners of property adjacent
to or otherwise affected by a particular request.

_NEIGHBORHOOD WORKSHEET:
Street Address: 393 M QMMCI“ No.:

Description of Request:
ce A HAche/

The undersigned adjacent property owners understand the nature of the applicant's request and do not
object (attach additional sheets if necessary):

1. Affected Property Address. /9 g,
Owner Name (print):
Owner Signature:

2. Affected Property Address: /7.2 M.l ... i<  pArr=
Owner Name (print): 2., ., Ao’ Cv/u‘;af_g_n_u)____
Owner Signature: %;7; C ~

o
3. Affected Property Address:

Owner Name (pﬁnt)&
Owner Signatirg: |
N W g (

4. Affectad Property Address: ~ [({ 767 /Va 5@ ¢ hoe 44— A A
Owner Name (print): "2°uni= o g —

Owner Signature: ‘mg_;}_.____ -

5. Affected Property Address:
Owner Name (print):
Owner Signature:

6. Affected Property Address: /1177 mnss AVC’, Al
Owner Name (print):

Owner Signature.

. Affected Property Add : ~
Owner Name (print): 27 2)0 7] gt ©F

Owner Signature: [/ %3 i

8. Affected Property Address: / /
Owner Namea (print): 7
Owner Signature:

Page 8 of 8 ty of St. Petersburg - One 4™ Street North —~ PO Box 2842 - St. Patersburg, FL 33731-2842 - (727) 893.7471
www stoate orallde
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Venetian Isles Homeowners Association, Inc.

Architectural Review Committee (ARC)
PO Box 7033, St. Petersburg, FL 33734

tguinan@ourvi.org
Via: Email
July 31, 2018
Ms Terri Ulrich
1993 Massachusetts Ave Avenue NE
St. Petersburg, FL 33703

Re: New Driveway

Dear Ms. Ulrich,

Thank you for allowing us to review your plans. Reviewing new projects is very important to us to ensure
compliance is met. A thorough review of your project by two separate members of the ARC committee has
occurred.

We have received your plans for your new driveway for your property and we find it to be compliant with the
deed restrictions of our neighborhood. Your drawing and design are approved.

Please acknowledge receipt of this approval letter via email.
Thank you for your anticipated cooperation.

Note: With ARC approval, homeowners have full responsibility at all times to make sure that their
projects meet the Venetian Isles Deed Restrictions.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitatc to contact me at your convcnience.

Respectfully,

It Guinan

Trip Guinan, ARC Chair

CC: ARC
Scan Scifried, ARC Member
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Michael W. Larimore

From: Kurt Ulrich <gku98@yahoo.com>

Sent: Monday, December 10, 2018 2:38 PM

To: Michael W. Larimore

Ce: Robert L. Ulrich; Terri Ulrich; Mike Astuto; Brian Godden
Subject: Re: ISR information on 1993 Massachusetts Ave NE, Kurt Ulrich
Mike,

Based on our conversation a minute ago this email is to let you know we are applying for a variance
for the maximum allowable width for the circular drive as well as the maximum impervious surface
ratio for the front yard.

Thank you for your assistance on this matter.

Kurt Ulrich
727-418-7739

On Monday, December 10, 2018, 9:46:17 AM EST, Michael W. Larimore <Michael.Larimore @ stpete.org> wrote:

Mr. Ulrich,

| will give you a call today to finalize the variance request packet so that we can get your application preliminarily
scheduled for the February DRC Agenda. Thank you for the quick reply.

Mike Larimore

Planner |

Planning & Development Services
City of St. Petersburg

1 Fourth Street North, St. Petersburg, FL 33701

Trees: 727-893-4249
Office: 727-892-5226
Fax: 727-892-5557

Please note all emails are subject to public records laws.



Michael W. Larimore

I
From: Kurt Ulrich <gku98@yahoo.com>
Sent: Monday, December 10, 2018 9:37 AM
To: Michael W. Larimore
Ce: Robert L. Ulrich; Terri Ulrich; Kurt U; Mike Astuto; Brian Godden
Subject: Re: ISR information on 1993 Massachusetts Ave NE, Kurt Ulrich
Categories: DRC

Hello Mike. Thanks for the email. 1 wasn't sure how to proceed and tried to call you Friday after
reviewing Mike Astuto's email. If you could call me to give some direction on how to word the
application with regard to the ISR variance I'd be grateful. Based on the email from Mike at Oasis
(copied below) the front yard exceeds the ISR by about 2.5%. Yes, I'd like to try and get it in today.
My number is 727-418-7739.

Thanks Mike,

Kurt Ulrich

Kurt,

| spoke with Mike Larimore this morning, and the area by the front door does not get included in the
front isr ratio but does get included in the total. With that being said the new ISR ratio that we came
up with is as follows:

Total area 25'x 74.47= 1861.75

Total paver sq footage in the 25’ set back = 886
ISR = 47.589

Please let me know if you need anything else.

Thank you,
Mike

On Monday, December 10, 2018, 8:31:59 AM EST, Michael W. Larimore <Michael.Larimore @stpete.org> wrote:

Hello Mr. Ulrich,

Just a reminder, today is the deadline to be on the February DRC Meeting, if we do not receive a complete application
(the information needed to confirm whether any ISR variance(s) will be needed in addition to the known variance request
to the maximum allowable driveway width), you request(s) may be pushed to the March Meeting.



| last spoke with Mike from Qasis last week by phone and gave him clarity about ISR calculations and how the City Code
defines the “front yard” and how my calculations and the calculations Qasis provided differed.

To complete the variance request application, | just need confirmation on the front yard and overall impervious surface
calculations and whether they meet or exceed the maximums (45% front yard, 60% overall) allowed by Code.

Let me know how you wish to proceed.

Best,

Mike Larimore

Planner |

Planning & Development Services
City of St. Petersburg

1 Fourth Street North, St. Petersburg, FL 33701

Trees: 727-893-4249
Office: 727-892-5226
Fax: 727-892-5557

Please note all emails are subject to public records laws.

From: Kurt Ulrich <gku98@yahoo.com>

Sent: Thursday, November 29, 2018 9:00 AM

To: Michael W. Larimore <Michael.Larimore @stpete.org>

Subject: Re: ISR information on 1993 Massachusetts Ave NE, Kurt Ulrich

I will forward this on to Oasis and get back to you. Thanks Michael. Have a great day.
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NN\ PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPT.

" * el DEVELOPMENT REVIEW SERVICES DIVISION
st.petershurg

www.stpete.ory

STAFF REPORT

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMISSION - VARIANCE REQUEST
PUBLIC HEARING

For Public Hearing and Executive Action on February 6, 2019 beginning at 2:00
P.M., Council Chambers, City Hall, 175 Fifth Street North, St. Petersburg, Florida

According to Planning & Development Services Department records, no Commission member
resides or has a place of business within 2,000 feet of the subject property. All other possible
conflicts should be declared upon the announcement of the item.

CASE NO.: 18-54000105 PLAT SHEET: F-34

REQUEST: Approval of a design variance to allow parking spaces between
the principle building and the primary street, and a variance to the
maximum building setbacks to allow construction of a 1,700
square-foot restaurant with a drive-thru.

OWNER: Northside Church of Christ
6329 Dr. ML King Jr. Street North
Saint Petersburg, Florida 33702

AGENT: Todd Pressman
334 East Lake Road, Unit #102
Palm Harbor, Florida 34685

ADDRESS: 6329 Dr. ML King Jr. Street North
PARCEL ID NO.: 31-30-17-61430-001-0010

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: On File

ZONING: Corridor Commercial Suburban-1 (CCS-1)

BACKGROUND:

The subject property is located within the block bound by Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Street North,
63" Terrace North, Northmoor Avenue North and 63™ Avenue North. The property is currently
developed with a 12,000 square foot house of worship. The applicant is seeking to purchase an
18,754 square foot portion of land at the southwest corner of the subject property from the
house of worship to develop a 1,709 square foot restaurant with drive-thru. The proposed
development requires two variances.
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REQUEST:

The applicant is requesting a design variance to allow parking spaces between the principle
building and the primary street, and a variance to the maximum building setbacks to allow
construction of a 1,709 square-foot restaurant with a drive-thru. City Code does not allow
parking to be located between the principal building and the primary street for small sized lots in
the CCS-1 zoning district. The applicant is proposing six parking spaces on the southside of the
buiiding. City Code has a minimum building setback of 10-feet and a maximum building setback
of 30-feet for all sides of the property that abut a street for small sized lots. The proposed
building will be 30 feet from Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Street North, which complies with Code,
but will be 60.7 feet from 63™ Avenue North, which does not comply with Code. A small sized
lot, as defined by Code, is a lot that is less than one-acre in size. The size of the iot is 18,754
square feet, which is approximately % acre.

CONSISTENCY REVIEW COMMENTS: The Planning & Development Services Department
staff reviewed this application in the context of the following criteria excerpted from the City
Code and found that the requested variance is inconsistent with these standards. Per City
Code Section 16.70.040.1.6 Variances, Generally, the DRC's decision shall be guided by the
following factors:

1. Special conditions exist which are peculiar to the land, building, or other structures for which
the variance is sought and which do not apply generally to lands, buildings, or other
structures in the same district. Special conditions to be considered shall include, but not be
limited to, the following circumstances:

a. Redevelopment. If the site involves the redevelopment or utilization of an existing
developed or partially developed site.

The applicant is purchasing an 18,754 square foot piece of property from the current
property owner. The piece of property that is being purchased is vacant.

b. Substandard Lot(s). If the site involves the utilization of an existing legal nonconforming

lot(s) which is smaller in width, length or area from the minimum Iot requirements of the
district.
The proposed lot will meet the minimum lot width requirement of 100 feet and the
minimum lot area requirements of 4,500 square feet for a small lot in the Commercial
Corridor Suburban-1 (CCS-1) zoning district.

¢. Preservation district. If the site contains a designated preservation district.

The property is not in a historic district.
d. Historic Resources. If the site contains historical significance.

The site contains no historic resources.

e. Significant vegetation or natural features. If the site contains significant vegetation or
other natural features.
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The request does not involve or impact significant vegetation or other natural features on
the site.

f. Neighborhood Character. If the proposed project promotes the established historic or
traditional development pattern of a block face, including setbacks, building height, and
other dimensional requirements.

The proposal is consistent with the development pattern in the neighborhood. However,
the proposed development is only the second development in the immediate area to be
built under the current Land Development Regulations (LDRs). The first development to
be built under the current LDRs was for a retail building that is located on a medium size
lot. This development is located directly across Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Street North,
west of the subject property. A medium size lot, as defined by Code, is a lot that is
greater than one-acre in size but less than two-acres in size. For a medium size Iot, the
code allows a double row of parking to be placed between the principal building and
street. City Code has a minimum building setback of 20-feet and a maximum building
setback of 80-feet for all sides of the property that abut a street for medium sized lots.
As the lot sizes increase the development standards increase as well.

g. Public Facilities. If the proposed project involves the development of public parks, public
facilities, schools, public utilities or hospitals.

No public facilities are being proposed.
The special conditions existing are not the result of the actions of the applicant;

The applicant is purchasing the 18,754 square foot piece of vacant property from the current
property owner. The property will conform to the minimum lot size requirements and there
are no special conditions, such as grade changes, that exist that are related to the property
that would mandate site plan considerations.

Owing to the special conditions, a literal enforcement of this Chapter would result in
unnecessary hardship;

Enforcement of the code would not result in an unnecessary hardship. The applicant has
the ability to develop the property with a restaurant with drive-thru without requesting
variances.

. Strict application of the provisions of this chapter would provide the applicant with no means
for reasonable use of the land, buildings, or other structures;

A literal application of the code would not deprive this property owner of any rights that other
properties with a similar lot size and zoning designation have.

The variance requested is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use
of the land, building, or other structure;

The requested variance is not necessary to make possible the reasonable use of the
property.
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6. The granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this
chapter;

The granting of the variance would not be in harmony with the purpose and intent of the
code to provide consistent regulations for structures located on small lots within the CCS-1
zoning district.

7. The granting of the variance will not be injurious to neighboring properties or otherwise
detrimental to the public welfare; and,

The granting of the variance could have a negative visual impact on neighboring properties.
8. The reasons set forth in the application justify the granting of a variance;

Staff finds that the reasons set forth in the application do not justify the granting of the
variances.

9. No nonconforming use of neighboring lands, buildings, or other structures, legal or illegal, in
the same district, and no permitted use of lands, buildings, or other structures in adjacent
districts shall be considered as grounds for issuarice of a variance permitting similar uses.

None have been considered.

PUBLIC COMMENTS: The subject property is within the boundaries of the Fossil Park
Neighborhood Association. The President of Fossil Park Neighborhood Association supports
the proposed request.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Based on a review of the application according to the stringent
evaluation criteria contained within the City Code, the Planning and Development Services
Department Staff recommends DENIAL of the requested variance.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL: If the variance is approved consistent with the site plan
submitted with this application, the Planning and Development Services Department Staff
recommends that the approval shall be subject to the following:

1. The plans and elevations submitted for permitting should substantially resemble the
plans and elevations submitted with this application.

2. A three (3) foot high concrete masonry wall finished to match the building shall be

installed along the western and southern property lines to buffer the parking lot and

drive-thru lane from the abutting rights-of-way.

The dumpster enclosure shall match the design of the building and the enclosure gates

shall be opaque, chain link with slats shall not be permitted.

The site plan submitted for permitting shall be revised to comply with the minimum

bicycle parking requirement per Code Section 16.40.090.4.

The site plan submitted for permitting shall comply with Section 16.40.070 Lighting.

This variance approval shall be valid through February 6, 2022. Substantial construction

shall commence prior to this expiration date. A request for extension must be filed in

writing prior to the expiration date.

7. Approval of this variance does not grant or imply other variances from the City Code or
other applicable regulations.

-l

o o
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ATTACHMENTS: Aerial, site plan, elevation drawings, applicant's narrative, Neighborhood
Participation Report.

Report Prepared By:

ﬂng h/[:/kz/» L e/za;//?

Corey Malyszkd, [~
Development Review Services Division
Planning & Development Services Department

Report Approved By:

_ b Official (POD) Date ' !
glopment Review Serviced Division
hing & Development Services Department

JCB/CDM:iw
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DUNKIN'

NextGen - Extranat

NEXTGEN FACTSHEET

Crafting Our Store’s Iconic Brand Experience

et Tl

MODERN DESIGN

The new Dunkin® Donuts provides a positive,
modern atmosphere that complements the on-
the-go lives of our customers. With lighter wood
colors, open layouts, natural light and simpler
branding, It creates anupbeat environment that
glves customers the boost they need.

PREMIUM POURS

New stores will feature a tap system, serving 8
lines of consistently cold beverages like coffees.
teas and lemanades, Baristas will use top-
quality, flavor-maximizing espresso machines to
make hand-crafted drinks to order. New,
madern drip coffee machines with soft-heat
brewing technology helps keep coffee at the

DUNKIN' ON DEMAND

With fully Integrated features like digltal kiosks,
customers can choose to order with or without
the help of a crew member, An order tracker lets
them monltor the status of their order. And
digital POP displays dynamically update with

the latest offers, so every customer is

empowered {0 make each experience their own.

ENHANCED EFFICIENCY
Innovations iike more efficient coffee equipment
and a more effective, maintainable tap system
save time and labor. In fact, our slngle beverage
line will help improve work circle productivity
while lowering equipment costs. And, with On-
the-Go pickup and kiosk ardering, order
accuracy will be Improved and crew productlvity
maximized across the board.

P ety o~
FRICTION-FREE DRIVE-THRU

With a speclal On-the-Go drive-thru lane,
customers who order ahead can bypass the
ordering lane and skip straight to the pickup
window. A separate Fast-Forward Window
serves customers with extra-large orders,
alleviating long walt times. And speakers with
HD audio, digital preview boards and order
confirmation screens ensure more accurate

ordess and a smoother exparience.

This work is intended to drive sales, visits,
stronger loyalty and a better bottomline, As
always, we'll closely monitor performance

metrics and gain key learning from a
comprehensive test plan, while keeping
franchisee profitability top of mind,

L]



ST. PETE 63RP TERRACE & MLK, JR., SITE
APPLICATION RESPONSES

APPLICATION REQUESTS:
1) Allow parking between the proposed building and 63 Avenue.

2) Building setback from 63 Avenue, North at 60’6” where 30’ is the maximum
required.

1. In what ways does the design variance reinforce a unique condition of an
identifiable architectural style lending to the design intent of that style?

The design and architecture of the building, along with the upgraded landscaping
(see included plan) calls for a dynamic, inviting street-level engaging and welcoming
experience. The design is colorful, easy to access, and is intended to entice
customers to enter the store and relax. The design of this store is new and unique
by the company.

Per the architect: This new prototype “Urban Design Concept” incorporates design
features and finish materials that make the building identifiable and unique. A
comfortable balance of fenestration, transparency and solid forms along with
building movement, not only up and down, but in and out, give this structure its own
identity.

This building design concept, along its proportions relative to the height to width
ratio, make the building extremely pedestrian friendly and extremely appropriate
for the proposed building site.

The upgraded landscaping plan is designed to help mitigate the parking request.
The hedges along the street parking on 63 are proposed at 48" high on installation,
where code calls for 24" height at installation. Additionally, trees are proposed ta 1
tree/25’, we are proposing 1 tree/20’.

2. What is unique about the size, shape, topography, or location of the subject
property? How do these unique characteristics justify the requested variance?

This is an operation or project of which was strongly desired and sought by the
church. Firstall, the site is an infill project. Second, the site is small. The church
will remain with the same footprint and needed overflow parking area. In that
regard there are constraints to work with the existing building footprint and the
shape of land, of which is extremely unusual and far from any similar in the vicinity.
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The shape tapers sharply as it moves eastward. Second, there is a tremendous
constraint on the project site in regard to the width or to the North of the project
site. This is where the main building footprint of the church will remain and that
places significant hardship on the project site to provide the design requirement of
no parking between 63t and the building. It is very important to emphasize that
this design criterion will be met on the side of the parcel that faces west, of which is
the real “face” or fagade of the project to the public of which is the vast public view
from MLK.

[tis important to state that this store will also be the company’s 37 green or
environmentally sensitive built store. This comes at an upgrade cost of
approximately $20,000.00 and includes changes found in water use for irrigation,
washrooms and kitchen fixtures. This includes improved insulation and automatic
management systems.

Conversely, and critically, being forced to meet the criterion of no parking and
staying within the 30’ setback results in a very bad site design and critical public
safety concerns, per the included site plan, including:

A) Extremely dangerous, unworkable and head to head vehicular access to the site
from MLK street.

B) Pedestrian access from 3 points is very unsafe and creates conflicts.

C) Conflicts arise from vehicular circulation

D) Conflicts and unacceptable vehicular back up’s will arise from difficult to
maneuver stacking lanes.

3) Are there other properties in the immediate neighborhood that have already
been developed or utilized in a similar way? If so, please provide addresses and
a description of the specific signs or structures being referenced.

The following adjacent and very nearby parcels have the same design issue, parking
between the building and the street.

A) The under construction @'Reilly’s store directly across the street, of which their
plan is included, calls for parking between MLK, Jr. and the building and the building
is a far distance from the roadway. Although this site is permissible as a mid-sized
lot, it results in the exact same conditions as proposed at the subject site, that being
parking between the building and the street and the building being located quite a
distance from the roadway.

B) Checkers, 6200 9t street, N.,

C) Citibank, SEC of MLK and 6274 Ave.

D) Firestone, adjacent to this site, 6291 9t street, N.

E} Sunrise Lanes, 6291 9t street, N. also adjacent to this site

F) 6400 9t street, N, strip shopping center

G) The Church of Christ Northside, 6329 9th Street, N, of which this project is a part
of and that condition will remain for the church.
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H) The medicine shop, 6401 MLK

I) Hofacker and Assoc., 888 62 Ave,, N.

]} Subway 956 62nd Ave,, N.

K) The large Winn-Dixie shopping center, 1049 62m, Ave,, N.

4) How is the requested variance not the result of actions of the applicant?

As stated earlier, the issues of uniqueness and singularity is the size and shape of
the existing lot, the constraints of an allowable and permitted infill project and the
resulting dangerous public safety issues that arise from the incongruence of the
code as it places itself on this site. Further, the site is designed to front along Dr.
Martin Luther King, Jr., of which is a city road, an arterial road and an unrestricted
truck route.

5) How is the requested variance the minimum necessary to make reasonable
use of the property? In what ways will granting the requested variance enhance
the character of the neighborhood?

Critically the real “face” of the project, of which is projected onto MLK will meet the
“no-parking” development criterion. The parking requested will meet the same
condition on the property that is immediately adjacent, so that will be a compatible
element. With the expert help of a site plan engineer, an extremely experience
architect and decades of experience and expertise by corporate Dunk'in this is
clearly the most minimal effective plan possible. The result of not exercising the
variances, again, are conflicts that raise significant public safety issues. Finally, the
design and features of the building will be a tremendous improvement and
beautification of the site. The site is designed to front along Dr. Martin Luther King,
Jr., of which is a State road, an arterial road and an unrestricted truck route.

6) What other alternatives have been considered that do not require a variance?
Why are these alternatives unacceptable?

The site is small and contains a large existing development. The development team
has concerned and studied and reviewed every possible scenario to make this site
the most efficient, safe and meeting all the requirements of the city. The team is
working hard to being a new and cutting edge store to the North St. Pete area. The
plan is the least impacting and the best for the public.

7} In what ways will granting the requested variance enhance the character of
the neighborhood?

This will be a tremendous improvement of the site. The church building is far
outdated needs repair. This site will be a beautifully landscaped and architectural



Page 4, Responses

new location that will lift the immediate area up in aesthetics. The balance of the
proposed landscaping will appear as a buffer to the requested variance. All of the
significant improvements will be an asset to the immediate community. The
granting of the variances will not differentiate this site from other sin the immediate
vicinity.

Per the Comprehensive Plan:
ISSUE: Innovative Land Development Regulations Land development regulation

often requires innovative solutions that can sensitively address complex and
interrelated land development issues.
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In accordance with LDR Section 16.70.040.1.F. “it is the policy of the City to encourage applicants to meet with
residents of the surrounding neighborhoods prior to filing an application for a permit requiring review and public hearing.
The applicant, at his option, may elect to include neighborhood mediation as a preparatory step in the development
process. Participation in the public participation process prior to required public hearings will be considered by the
decision-making official when considering the need, or request, for a continuance of an application. It is not the intent of
this section to require neighborhood meetings, but to encourage meetings prior to the submission of applications for
approval and documentation of efforts which have been made to address any potential concerns prior to the formal
application process. *

APPLICANT REPORT
Street Address:
1. Details of techniques the applicant used to involve the public
(a)Dates and locations of all mestings where citizens were invited to discuss the applicant's proposal

oA wreetrg oo ()]s

{(b) Content, dates mailed, and number of mailings, including letters, meeting notices, newsletters, and other
publications

Letters were sent to the 2 abutting owner’s (not to the city) and no comments of support
nor opposition were received

(c) Where residents, property owners, and interested parties receiving notices, newsletters, or other written materials
are located

2. Summary of concemns, issues, and problems expresse:i during the process .
Peesatle] He_ whate /)W/ coF, s peq,; A a‘wé%;
efe.

3. Signature or affidavit of compliance - President or vice-president of any neighborhood associations
Check one: Proposal supported

Do not support the Proposal

Unable to comment on the Proposal at this time

Other comment(s): \ A
(AN N
Assogiation Name g President or Vice-President SignatuW
é}'ﬁ/ %y

If the president or vice-president of the neighborhood association are unavailable or refuse to sign such certifica
a statement as to the efforts to contact them and (in the event of unavailability or unwillingness to sign) why they were-
unable or unwilling to sign the certification:
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